P.A.C. No. 336

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1971-72)

(FIFTH LOK SABHA)
FORTY-FOURTH REPORT

{Chapter I of Audit Report (Civil),
Revenue Recceipts, 1970 and the Report
of the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India for 1969-70-—Central Government
(Civil)—Revenue Receipts relating to
Union Excise)

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEWDELHI

April, 1972/ Vaisakha, 1894 (Saka)

Price : 2.060



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF
LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Sl
No.

10.

11.

Name of Agent Apgency
No.

ANDHRA PRADESH

Andhra  University General 8
Cooperative  Stores  Ltd,,
Waltair (Visakhapatoam).

G.R. Lakshmipathy Chetty 94
and Sons, General Mer-
chants and News Agents,
Newpet, Chandragiri, Chit-

toor District.

ASSAM

Western Book Depot, Pan 7
Bazar, Gauhati.

BIHAR

Amar Kitab Ghar, Post 37
Box 78, Diagonal Road,
Jamshedpur.

GUJARAT
Vijay Stores, Station Road, 35
Anand.

The New Order Book Com- 63
pany, tilis, Bridge, Ahmeda-
bad-6.

HARYANA
M/s. Prabhu Book Service, 14
Nai Subzimandi, Gurgaon,
(Haryana).
MADHYA PRADLSH

Modern Book House, Shiv 13
Vilas Palace, Indore City.

MAHARASHTRA
M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand, 6

601, Girgaum Road, Near
Princess  Strect, Bombay-2.

[
t~

The  International  Book
House (Private) Limited,
9, Ash Lane, Mahatma
Gandhi Road, Bombay-1.

The International  Book 26
Service, Deccan Gymkhana,
Poona-4.

SI. Name of Agent
No.

12, Charles Lambert & Com-
pany, 101, Mahatma
Gandhi Road, Opposite
Clock Tower, Fort, Bom-
bay.

13. The Current Book House,
Maruti  Lane, Raghunath
Dadaji  Street, Bombay-1.

14, Dcecan Book  Stall,  Fer-
Zuson College Road,
Poona-4.,

15. M/s. Usha Book Depot,
585/A, Chira Bazar, Khan
House, Girgaum  Road,
Bombay-2 B.R.

MYSORE

16. M/s. Peoples Book House,
Opp. Jaganmohan Palace,
Mysore-1.

RAJASTHAN

17, Information Centre Govern-
ment of Rajastban, Tripolia,
Jaipur City.

UTTAR PRADESH

18. Swastik  Industrial  Works,
59, Holi Street, Mecerut
City.

19. Law Book Company, Sardar
Patcl Marg, Allahabad-1.

WEST BENGAL

20. Granthaloka, 5/1, Ambica
Mookherjee Road, Belgha-
ria, 24 Parganas.

21. W. Newman & Company
Lid., 3, Old Court House
Street, Calcutta,

o
1S

Firma K. L. Mukhopadhyay,
6/1A, Banchharam Akrur
Lane, Calcutta-12.

23. M/s. Mukherji Book House,
8-B, Duff Lane, Calcutta-6.

'Agency
No.

30

60

65

16

38

48

10

44

82




COHAL GENDA TO FORTY-FOURTH R&’OKT OF THE ?...C.
(FIFTH LOK SABHA) PRESANTSI TO LOK 5.BHA ON

Sage

0o WH

211
13
14
14
14
15

19
iJ
19
21
23
25
28

31
34
37
56

103
103

104

108
108

27 .4 .1972.
cara Line Ior
1.2 1 1969-60
3 he
1.17 37 Reprot
1.25 4 reimburs-
able
1.28 3 ~do-
1.33 5 conform in
1.35 2 procduuct
1.42 P receipt.
1.44 4 stat ad
1.45 12 tmaterial
1.45 13 wh a
1.46 4 celete full
enauel s.
1.61 10 quality
—_— 1 manufac-
turer
1.64 3 relise
1.74 3 S0
1.80 13 satral
1.20 4 text
1.27(2) 3 apnea
1.109 2 am.unt
1.110 3 30.7.1272
1.123 5 coster
1.138 6 comand
_—— 4 Aistributes
1.231 6 procodures
1.9 13 increascd
1.10 1 put 2 under
1.16 1 put 3 under
- 18-19 su b
Inspestion
1.61 24 quality
1.61 25

Read

1969-70

be

Report
reimburstble

~C 0
conforming
product
on recelipt
started
material
what
stop after

quantity
mamufacture

realilse

so far
»atent

test

appeal

amnount of
30.7.1962
cust

Cemands
distribute
procedure
increase

col. "Sr.No."
col. "Sr.No."
Sub-~-Inspactors

quantity

manufacs. >z manufacture

turer



CONTENTS

COMPOSITION OF THE PuBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
INTRODUCTION
RePORT—UNION EXCISE

APPENDICES

1. Statement showing the commodity-wise break-up of the re-
venue realised for the period 1968-69 to 1970-71.

TI. Report of the Departmental Study on the workmg of self-
Removal Procedure

111, Summary of main conclusmns/recommendatlons

ParT I1*
30-10-1971 (FN)
1-11-1971 (AN)
25-4-1972 (AN)

PAGE
(iii)
2

83

87
103

*Not printed (one cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of-the House and five copies

placed in Parliament Library).



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1971-72)

CHAIRMAN
Shri Era Sezhiyan

MEMBERS

. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad

. Shrimati Mukul Banerji

Shri C. C. Desai

Shri K. G. Deshmukh

. Chaudhari Tayyab Husain Khan
. Shri Dabendra Nath Mahata
. Shri Mohammad Yusuf

9. Shri B. S. Murthy

10. Dr. Laxminarayan Pandeya
11. Shri Ramsahai Pandey

12. Shrimati Savitri Shyam

13. Shri Vijay Pal Singh

14. Shri G. Venkatswamy

15. Shri Ram Chandra Vikal

16. Shri S. B. Bobdey

17. Shri B. K. Kaul

18. **Shrimati Vidyawati Chaturvedi
19. *Shri Jagdish Prasad Mathur -
20. Shri Thillai Villalan

21. Shri Shyam Lal Yadav

22, **Shri Sheel Bhadra Yajee.

PN L A WLN

SECRETARIAT
Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Joint Secretary.
Shri B. B. Tewari—Deputy Secretary.
Shri T. R. Krishnamachari—Under Secretary.

*Declared elected to the Committee on 3-8-1971 vice Shri Niranjan Verma, resigned.

**Ceased to be Member of the Committes consequent on retirement from Rajya
Sabha w.e.f. 24-1972.

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee as authorised by
the Committee, do present on their behalf this Forty-Fourth Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha) on Chapter 11l of Audit
Report (Civil), Revenue Receipts, 1970 and the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70. Central Government
(Civil)}—Revenue Receipts.

2. Audit Report (Civil), Revenue Receipts, 1970 and the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70—Central
Government (Civil)—Revenue Receipts were laid on the Table of the
House on the 19th May, 1970 and 7th June, 1971, respectively. The Commi-
ttee examined the Reports at their sittings held on the 30th October and Ist
November, 1971. The Committee considered and finalised this Report at
their sitting held on the 25th  April, 1972.  Minutes of these sittings form
Part I1* of the Report.

3. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/re-
commendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Appendix HI).

For facility of reference these have been printed in thick type in the body
of the Report.

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assistance
rendered to them in the examination of Audit Reports by the Comptroller &
Auditor General of India.

5. The Committee also like to express their thanks to the officers of
the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue and Insurance) for the
cooperation extended by them in giving information to the Committee.

ERA SEZHIYAN,
Chairman,
NEw Drvrur; Public Accounts Commiittee.
April 26, 1972.
Vaisakha 6, 1894 (S).

‘Not;rin(ed (One cyclostyled copy laid or; the Table of the House and five copies
placed in Parliament Library).

v)



UNION EXCISE
Audit Paragraph

The receipts under Union Excise duties during the year 1968-69 were
Rs. 1,320.67 crores registering an increase of Rs. 172.42 crores over that of
the previous year. .

1.2. The receipts during the year 1969-60 were Rs. 1524.31 crores.
The receipts for the last five years together with the number of commodities
subjected to excise levies are given below :

Receipt under Number of
Union Excise commodities on

Year duties (crores  which  duties
of rupees) were leviable

1 2 3
1965-66 . . . . . . . . 897.92 67
1966-67 . . . . . . . . 1033.77 69
1967-68 . . . . . . . . 1148.25 69
1968-69 . . . . . . . . 1320.67 76

1969-70 . . . . . . . . 1524 .31 81

1.3.  In the year 1969-70 the accounting of receipts under minor heads
opened for each commodity was discontinued. Instead the commodities
were grouped and total receipts groupwise shown.

[Paragraph 18 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts;
and

Paragraph 16 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1969-70—Central Government (Civil)—Revenue Re-
ceipts.]

1.4. The Committee enquired how many commodities were brought
under the excise levy. The Secretary stated that now there were “115 com-
modities”. The Committee desired to know the commodities which yielded
revenue less than Rs. 25 lakhs, between Rs. 25 to Rs. 50 lakhs, between Rs.
50 lakhs to Rs. I crore, between Rs. 1 crore to Rs. 10 crores, between Rs.
10 crores to Rs. 25 crores per annum during the three years ending 1970-71.
The statement furnished by the Ministry is shown at Appendix I. It will



2

be seen from the data furnished that the following commodities have yielded
revenue less than Rs. 1 crore during these three years:

S. Commodity Revenue
e 1968-69  1969-70  1970-71
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. Mechanical lighters . . . . . . 1 1 i
2, Cigars and Cheroots . . . . .. 8 6 7
3. Lead unwrought . . . . . 12 10 7
4. Slotted angles and channels . . . — 1 8
5. Sparking plugs . . . . . . —  Negligible 11
6. Safety razor blades . . . . . — -do- 14
7. Gramophones . . . . . . 18 15 27
8. Power driven pumps . . . . . 16 28 —
9. Safes, strong boxes . . . . . ~—  Negligible 39
10. Optical bleaching agents . . . . 45 55 56
11. Pilfer proof caps . . . . . 4 60 62
12. Glucose and dextrose . . . . — 5 77
13. Synthetic rubber . . . . . — 1 85
14. Confectionery . . . . . . 106 47 57
15. Glycerine . . . . . . 17 19 18

1.5. The Committee desired to know the cost of collection of the various
commodities. The witness replied : “We will have to study and furnish
the statistics. At the moment, we do not have any such figures which can
indicate how much is the cost of collection in respect of each commodity
separately.” However, subsequently the Ministry stated in a note that “it
is impracticable to work out the cost of collection commodity-wise.”

1.6. In this connection the Central Excise Reorganisation Committee
(1963) (Chanda Committee) have observed as under :

“We had attempted to analyse the incidence of cost of coliection of
Central Excise duty commodity-wise but came up against a blank
wall. The system of accounting is such that it is not possible to
allocate costs to commodities with any degree of accuracy. We
are unable, therefore, to say what economies, if any, are
possible in the levy and collection of excise duties....bearing
the foregoing considerations in mind and also the fact that the
revenue from excise duties is likely to expand enormously
over the next twenty years, it seems to us that in the interests of
efficiency and to avoid future waste, steps should now be taken to
develop a fully integrated system of cost control. This suggestion
is in harmony with the declared policy of Government to controf
and economise administrative costs.”

1.7. The Committee then referred to an observation made by the Cen-
tral Excise Re-organisation Committee (Chanda Committee) that “‘the



' 3

morease in yield has not been commensurate with the number of items which
have been added to the list of excisable goods” and that the “cost of ad-
ministering such levies would he disproportionate to the yield if the standard
procedure were to be applied.” They asked whether this observation had
been studied. The witness replied : ‘A specific study as such has not been
made.”  The Secretary added : “I note your point that when the amount
to be collected is small in terms of the totality, it is desirable to make a study
before deciding whether that item is to be retained or not, what are the ad-
ministrative expenses and the procedure involved, whether they justify the
effort. [ think it is desirable that where the yield is less than 25 or 50 lakhs,
there should be a specific study and a conscious decision taken to retain the
item or not.”.

1.8, The Committee enquired how a commodity was chosén for bring-
ing under the excise levy and whether any guidelines were laid down for this
purpose. The Secretary replied: It is not ad-hoc. 1t is preceded by a
very detailed study of different commodities, their likely yield, the impact
on the economy, the number of units that would be affected and so on.”
He added : “I do not know whether it would be possible to list them. It
is very difficult to codify a subject like this but I can tell you that all aspects
are carefully studied before a decision is taken on any particular commodity.
We do go into detailed studies. We have got tax research units which go
on examining the trends of production, the impact they are having, the kind
of value that they have and so on. They are examined commodity by com-
modity. Every year one examines them to see the level of tax which a com-
modity is bearing and wh=ther it should be increased or reduced.”

1.9. The Committee note that the number of excisable commodities
has increased from 76 in 1965-66 to 115 at present. There are quite a few
commodities which are not yielding substantial revenue. During the years
1968-69, 1969-70 and 1970-71, the number of commodities which yielded total
revenue of less than Rs. 50 lakhs in each year was 8, 13 and 9 respectively.
The Chanda Committee expressed the view as early as 1963 that “the increase
in yield has not been commensurate with the number of items which have been
added to the list of excisable goods.” The Committee feel that taxing com-
modities with yields less than Rs. 50 lakhs a year particularly those produced
by small units dispersed throughout the country is not worthwhile as they would
involve disproportionate cost of collection.

1.10. The Committee deem it necessary that in order to formulate the
taxation policy on a rational basis Government should develop a fully integrated
system of costing so as to find out the cost of collection commodity-wise.

1.11. The Committee desired to know the percentage of cost of col-
lection and how the cost of collection under the Self Removal Procedure
compared with that under the normal proci dure. The Ministry stated :
The Self Removal Procedure scheme was introduced in respect of a few com-
modities with effect from 1-6-1968. It was later extended to all commodities
with effect from 1-8-69 except unmanufactured tobacco. The cost of collec-
tion for earlier years (viz. 1966-67 ard 1967-68) when the scheme was not



4

in force and the cost of collection during the years 1968-69 and 1969-70 when
the scheme was in force are as follows : ’

" Year Receipts Net ex- Cost of
penditure  collection
i 2 3 4
(In crores of rupees)
1966-67 . . . . . . . . 1033.77 11.53 1.1%
1967-68 . . . . . L. . 1148.25 12.28 1.07%
1968-69 . . . . . R . . 1320.67 12.84 0.97%
1969-70 . . . . . . . . 1524.31 12.78 0.84%

1.12. Tt would be observed from above that the cost of collection has
come down during the years 1968-69 and 1969-70 as compared to earlier years
when the Self Removal Procedure was not in force. This fall in the per-
centage cost of collection is not solely attributable to the introduction of
Self Removal Procedure but is the cumulative effect of various other factors
also, such as progressive increase in revenue receipts, reduced expenditure
in printing etc.

_L13.  As the expenditure is not booked in the accounts on the basis
of different excisable commodities, it is difficult to guess as to what exact
effect Self Removal Procedure has had on the downward trend in the cost of
collection.

1.14. With the extension of the Self Removal Procedure from 1-8-69
to all commodities except unmanufactured tobacco, the Self Inspection Unit
was requested to suggest yardstick for redetermining the staff requirements
for the various collectorates of Central Excise. On the basis of the reports
received from Staff Inspection unit after prolonged and detailed study suggest-
ing revised norms for the posts—Self Removal Procedure staffing set up,
the following number of posts has been found surplus :

1. Sub-Inspectors .. 384
2. Sepoys .. 1715

1.15. On the basis of formula followed by the department in working
out the cost of the posts. the estimated savings in this behalf come to Rs.
48.5 lakhs per annum. It would suggest that but for the introduction of
Self Removal Procedure the actual expenditure, on collection of Central
Excise revenue would have been up by further Rs. 48.5 lakhs.

1.16. The Committee note that the cost of collection has come down
from 1.07°/ in 1967-68 to'0.97/ in 1968-69 and to 0.84 9 in 1969-70 after
the introduction of Self Removal Procedure. However, as admitted by the minis-
try, this fall is not solely attributable to the introduction of Self Removal Pro-
cedure but is the cumulative effect of various factors like progressive increase
in revenue receipts, etc. Under the existing accounting system followed in
the Excise Department it is difficult to bring out the actual impact of Self



5

Removak Procedure, on the cost of collection. After the intreduction of
Self Removal Procedure, the Staff kuspection Unit of the Ministry of Finance
have after prolonged and detailed study found 384 posts of sub-inspectors and
1715 posts of sepoys surplus. The Committee suggest that the impact of the
system of Self Removal Procedure on the cost of collection may be kept under
watch.

1.17 The Committee enquired whether Government had studied the
working of Self Removal Procedure which was in operation for more than
three years. The Secretary replied : ‘““We made a departmental internal
study of that.” The Member of the Board explained further : “We have
not gone by revenue alone which may go up, as you said, either due to an
upward revision of the rates of duty or due to some other causes. But we
are conducting the studies in two ways. One is, we watch the production
trends which have shown an increase in most of the commoditics. We have
also conducted in terms of revenue where we have tried to compare our re-
venue with our budget estimates and as you know the Budget Estimates
always-take into account the rate of growth, so that it provides for any ex-
pansion or any growth in respect of that particular industry. So, in the light
of these two studics, as the Finance Secretary was explaining, there have
been about eight to nine commodities where in the beginning there was a
downward trend in production, but in the following year, it picked up.”
At the instance of the Committee the Ministry furnished a copy of the depart-
mental study Report (Appendix II). About the increase in revenue after
the irtroduction of Self Removal Procedure the Departmental Study Report
says that “‘there has been an overall increase in the revenue realisation after
introduction of Self Removal Procedure. These realisations by themselves
may not, however, correctly refluct the effect of the new procedure, for the
reason that increase in re venue could be due to a number of factors such as
normal growth of the industry, increase in rates of duty etc. Therefore, a
detailed commodity-wise analysis of fluctuations not only in revenue but also
in production during the above mentioned years has also been undertaken.”
About the production aspect, the Departmental Study Report has stated :
“It is found that during the year 1968-69, as compared to 1967-68, out of 59
commodities that were brought under the new procedure with effect from
1-6-1968 there was fall in production, when compared to the previous ysar
1967-68, in respect of cigars and cheroots, sodium silicate, cosmetics and
toilet preparations, jute manufactures and lead. Taking into account those
commodities also which were brought under Self Removal Procedure with
effect from 1-8-1969, it is found that during the year 1969-70, when compared
to the previous year 1968-69, there has been fall in production in respect of
cigarettes, cigars and cheroots, V.N.E. oils. jute manufactures, steel ingots,
footwear, matches, synthetic fibre and yarn, woollen yarn, steel furniture,
confectionary, cotton fabrics and inner tubes of tyres.” The Study Reprot
further says that “in respect of cigarettes. V.N.E. oils, synthetic fibre and
yarn, woollen yarn and cotton fibres, the fall in production during the year
1969-70 as compared to the previous year 1968-69 is marginal only. This
may have been due to normal trade fluctuations, labour troubles or disturbed
conditions particularly in West Bengal.” Giving its assessment about the
revenue, the Reports reveals that ‘““during the year 1968-69 there was
fall in revenue realisation as compared to the year 1967-68 in respect of sugar,
cigars and cheroots, sodium silicate, iron in crude form, tin plates. wireless



6

receiving sets and cotton fabrics (produced on powerlooms undes normal
procedure). During the year 1969-70 on the other hand, revenue reali-
sation has been found to be less than in the previous year 1968-69 in respect
of tea, cigars and cheroots, copper and copper alloys, iron and steel'products,
zinc, motor vehicles, footwear films, gramophones and parts thereof, matches'
lead, cotton yarn, woollen fabrics, woollen yarn, confectionary, cotton
fabrics produced in mills and motor tubes.” Analysing the offences de-
tected during the Pre-self Removal Procedure year and thereafter the Study
Reports says that “‘the number of offences detected, does not by itself in-
dicate that introduction of Self Removal Procedure has led to evasion of
duty. Position regarding production needs to be watched more closely for
the reason that so long as all that is produced gets accounted for, the due
amount of duty will no doubt get realised.”

1.18 From the production figures given in the aforesaid Study Report
following are some of the commodities wherein production has declined
in 1969-70:

S. Commodity Production %age of
No. 71968569 1969-70 ~  decline
1 2 3 4 5
1. Cigarettes (Mn. Nos.) . . . . 61411 61026 0.6
2. V.N.E. Oil (000 tonne) . . . . 136 131 3.7
3. Hair lotions (000 Kgs.) . . . . 612 516 18.6
4. Steel ingots (000 tonne) . . . . 7162 6876 3.9
5. Footwear (000 pairs) . . . . . 76 67 11.8
6. Flourescent tubes (000 metres) . . . 6393 32454 49 .2
2873 3068
7. Matches (000 gross boxes of 50's) . . 64145 62298 3.0
8. Rayon and synthetic fibre and yarn (000 mm.
Kgs) . . . 193 192 0.5
9. Woollen yarn (mm Kgs) . . . . 22.6 22.5 0.4
10. Steel furniture (Nos. 000/000 kgs.) . . 2395/~ 222/5 7.2
11. Confectionery (000 Kgs.) . . . 16172 14021 13.3
12. Cotton fabrics (mm. metres) . . . 4218 4189 0.7
13. Meter tubes . . . . . . 3210 3042 5.2

1.19 Durmg evidence it was pointed out that in respect of pldstvcs
(N.O.S.) the production and the quantity taxed during 1967-68 (not included
in the Study Report) were 58,000 and 20,000 tonnes respectively, prior to
the introduction of Self Removal Procedure but those during 1968-69 were
4,47,629 and 98,000 tonnes respectively under the Self Removal Procedure.
The Committee desired to know why there had not been proportinate in-
crease in the quantity taxed to match the ratc of increase in production,
The Secretary replied : ““We will find out the reasons.” Subsequently in
a note the Ministry stated : It is clear from the figures that both production
and quantity under reference and both production and quantity cleared on
payment of duty have registered significant increase after the introduction
of Self Removal Procedure.”



7

1.20 During evidence the Secretary stated that “in the Department
we have made a study'of the different individual commodities about the
trends, of both production and yield. Generally we have made that study,
but as you are mentioning, there has been a complaint that there is. probably
an evasion under Self Removal Procedure and the evasion has increased. It is
in pursuance of that complaint that the Finance Minister desired that we
should set up a Sub-committee to go into this matter to find out whether
there has been an evasion and if so, to what extent or whether the compalints
are justified or not. We have received some complaints on this kind of
evasion from some other quarters. We are going into this matter.”  About
the terms of reference of the sub-Commuittee, the Secretary stated: “The
terms are fairly wide. They refer to the extent to which the objectives set
out when the Self Removal Procedure scheme was introduced have been
achieved; whether it has afforded a greater scope for evasion and if so, to
assess the extent of evasion to recommend changes necessary in the rules or
procedure for plugging the loopholes; to examine, other than tobacco,
whether they are suited to S.R.P.; to examine the organisational and ad-
ministrative set-up of the Central Excise Department for this purpose and
to make any other recommendation.

1.21 ‘When it was suggested that a representative of Audit might be
invited to the meetings of the S. R. P. Review Committee, the Secretary
stated that personally he saw no objection and added that the matter would
be placed before the Committee.

1.22 The Committee note that Government have made a departmental
study of the working of S.R.P. on certain commodities particularly with
reference to their production and revenue. This study reveals that
after the introduction of S.R.P. the production of some of the commodities
like cigars, cigarettes, cheroots, V.N.E. oils, sodiom silicate, cosmetics and
toilet preparations, steel ingots, footwear, matches, synthetic fibre and yarn,
woollen yarn, cotton fibre etc, has shown a perceptible decline. The study also
reveals fall of revenue in respect of some other items. The Committee have
been informed that Government have received complaints from different quar-
ters about the possible evasion of duty and have set up a committee with wide
terms of reference to go into the working of S.R.P. to find out whether the
scheme has achieved its purpose and to what extent it has afforded scope
for evasion, to recommend measures to plug loopholes and also to examine
the organisational and administrative set vp of the Excise Department. The
Committee feel that it would be helpful if a representative of Audit is also asso-
ciated with the Committee.

1.23 The Committee would like to be apprised of the findings of the Com-
mittee and action takem theron.

Treatment of Protinules as Feod Product

Audit Paragraph

1.24 A product being sold under a brand name, manufactured by a
pharmaceutical factory in a collectorate, was treated as medicine and char-
ged to-duty under tanff item 14E from April, 196]. On a representation



8

from the licensee, the department after consulting the Drugs Controller
decided (March, 1963) that it was essentially a food product and hence not
excisable and refunded Rs. 1.68 lakhs collected as duty on the products
during April, 1961 to 16th May, 1963. The levy was discontinued
from 17th May, 1963. In September, 1967, it was, however, held by the
Government of India in consultation with the Drugs Controller that it was
a medicinal preparation eligible for reimbursement under the Medical
Attendance Rules applicable to Central Government servants. When
asked how an item the cost of which is reimbursable as part of medical ex-
penses is not a medicine for purposes of levy of duty, Government cited the
opinion of the Drugs Controller that “it is essentially a food item and there
is no justifiable reason to consider the products as excisable only on account
of its being admissible for reimbursement of medical expenses.”

{Paragraph 40 (iv) of Audit Report (Civil) 1970 on Revenue Receipts]

1.25 During evidence the Committee enquired whether protinules
was an item of drug or food and why it had been differently
interpreted at different times. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance ex-
plained: “There are some drugs which are not reimbursable and there are
some food items which are reimbursible. I personally am not clear about
the inter-connection between these two....I am not quite sure whether such
a sharp distinction between ‘drug’ and ‘food product’ is possible.” When
the Committee sought the opinion of the Drugs Controller, his. represen-
tative explained that “this product protinules is a kind of dual purpose item.
It is primarily a food item. When the question came up in 1963, we had
seen the composition and we felt that this preparation contained proteins,
carbohydrate, milk, sugar, vitamins etc. and it was more a food item
than a drug item.”

1.26 At the instance of the Committee the Ministry furnished copies
of the representation dated 28-7-1962 made by the manufacturing firm
and the opinions of the Director, Drugs Control Administration, Gujarat
State and also the Deputy Chief Chemist, Bombay obtained thereon. In his
representation the firm claimed that protinules is a protein-carbohyderate—
vitamin food of high biological value. It comprises of pre-digested milk
proteins, carbohyderates derived from cane and milk sugars, various vita-
mins, Niacinamide B.P., Calcium Pantothenerte U.S.P., Inositol N.F. and
Biotin. He also, in support of his claim, stated that Government had
already declared Threptin granules of another company as exempted from
duty from Ist February, 1962. In his report dated the 4th January, 1963,
the Director, Drugs Control Administration, Gujarat had stated that “‘there-
apeutic claims are made for the product protinules on its lable and the lit-
erature and therefore it is a drug within the meaning of section 3 (b) of the
Drugs Act, 1940”. But the Deputy Chief Chemist in his reprt dated the
8th April, 1963 declared that in view of the Board's letter No. F. 7/9/61-
CXVII dated the 26th April, 1961, he was “of the view that protinules is
exempted from Central Excise duty.”

1.27 The Committee asked whether Government had ensured that
Rs. 1.68 lakhs refunded to the party as excise duty collected from April,
1961 to May, 1963 had been passed on to the consumers. In a note the



9

Ministry stated: “The amount refunded has not been passed on to the
consumers. The Central Excise Act and Rules, 1944 as they stand do not
provide for enforcing such refund to the consumers.”

1.28 The Committee enquired when protinules was considered a food
item in 1963 how the Drugs Controller declared it as a medicinal item and
reimbursable to Central Government employees in 1967. The Deputy
Drugs Controller replied: “In 1967, the question was never referred to us.
We have never given an opinion that it was a drug item. We have always
held from the Drug Controller’s point of view that this is a food item. The
representative of the Directorate General of Health Services, however, added :
“From the records I find that in 1967 the Assistant Director General of
Health Services was consulted. We have here a list of inadmissible med:-
cines and the case was referred to him for bringing these into the admissible
category. From a perusal of the record I find that he declared this admissible
in 1967.” When asked whether a reference was made to the Drug Con-
troller and whether his opinion was sought, the representative of the Direc-
torate General of Health Services replied: ‘““That is not available in the
file.” In a written note submitted subsequently the Ministry stated that
“the then Assistant Director General (Medical) and the Drugs Controller
(India) in the Directorate General of Health Services, New Delhi who had
dealt with this case have since retired. It has, however, been found from
the records available in the Directorate General of Health Services, New
Delhi that the item ‘Protinules was shown in the list of inadmissible medi-
cines issued on 17-2-67. The decision was reach in July, 1967 to delete the
item ‘Protinules from the list of inadmissible medicines for the purpose of
medical reimbursement. This decision was not taken in consultation with
the Drugs Controller (India) in Directorate General of Health Services.
However, it appears from the records of the Directorate General of Health
Services that the item‘Protinules’ was made admissible on the basis that
though the product contains proteins, carbohyderate and vitamins it has
definite therapeutic value in certain disease conditions like malnu-
trition, chronic diarrhoea, burns etc,. when prescribed by a doctor as a medi-
cine. It is very difficult to categorise an item and to draw a definite line
whether that item be treated as food or medicine, as certain products like
prec(iii.gested foods act as a medicine and are prescribed to patients in disease
conditions.”

1.29 The Committee enquired how the decision taken in 1967 by the
Assistant Director General (Medical) in the Directorate General of Health
Services that protinules was admissible to Central Government employees,
was reversed again in 1970. The representative of the DGHS replied
during evidence: “Though it is primarily a food item, in certain conditions
when protein is deficient (like liver enlargement and other cond.tions) it can
be given to the patient. But in the case of reimbursement, we have to look
to the overall picture also. Moreover, it was also pointed out to us that it
was being excised and was considered as a food item. We then reconsi-
dered the matter and we put it in the inadmissible category. Subsequently
in a written note the Ministry stated that ‘the item‘Protinules’ was deleted the
from list of inadmissible medicines in the year 1967 itself vide amendment
No.1 bearing No. 41-1/67-MG dated the 12th July, 1967. In 1970, when



10

the Ministry of Finance forwarded-a draft Audit para on treatment of ‘Pro-
tinules” as a food item the opinion of the Drugs Controller was sought
for.” The opinion given by the Drug Controller on 16-3-70 and agreed to
by the Ministry of Health is reproduced below:

“ ‘Protinules’ which is a protein—carbohyderate vitam.n food cannet
be considered as a drug item. Patients, under certain conditions, (where
they are not able to digest normal food) may have to be prescribed the food
supplement but this would not mean that the item should be considered
a drug.”

1.30 The Committee desired to know the expenditure incurred on reim-
bursement of cost of protinules to Central Government employees from
September, 1967 to March, 1970. The Ministry stated in a note that “reim-
bursement of cost of medicines is being allowed to the claimants by their
respective  administrative  offices/departments.  Only cases involving
Clarifications of technical nature and relaxation of rules are referred to the
Ministry of Health and Family Planning, Department of Health for necessary
action. Hence the information pertaining to estimated cost of expenditure
for reimbursement to the Government servants for ‘Protinules’ from Sep-
tember, 1967 to March, 1970 is not available.”

1.31 The Committee asked whether there was proper co-ordination bet-
ween the Ministries of Finance and Health to avoid the manufacturer deri-
ving double benefit by getting a product treated as food item not assessable
to excise duty in the Ministry of Finance and also getting it included in the
list of medicines reimbursable to Central Government employees in the
Ministry of Health for increasing its sales. It was also pointed out that
Audit para had gone to the Ministry long back and even now the facts had
not been verified properly nor had the relevant references been gathered for
proper examination by the Committee . The Secretary, Ministry of Finance
said: “I accept this point that there has not been a proper examination
of this case when it was received in the draft Audit para and there are many
facts which are not clear and I am sorry that this situation has arisen...I will
got the files from the Ministry of Health and Drug Controller also....I accept
there is a mistake on our side....It is the organisation which is at fault.”

1.32 The Committee referred to a letter dated 22nd March, 1963 written
by the Drug Controller of India to the Central Excise Department in which
he had stated that as the protinules product was similar to the other product
(which had already been classified as food item and exempted from excise
duty) the policy adopted for these two preparations should be same. They
asked how ‘complan’ and ‘protenex’ were treated from time to time for the
purpose of excise levy and reimbursement of cost of treatment to the Central
Government employees. In a note the Ministry stated: *“The list of in-
admissible medicines acts as a guideline to Authorised Medical attendants
and Ministries/Departments. The levying of excise duty on a particular
product/item and the question of admissibility of that product to Central
Government servants under the Central Services (Medical Attendance) Rules
have different object in view. Ministry of Health are not concerned with
the rules regarding excise levies. It may also be mentioned that such matters



11

" as admissibility of & certain product as medicine for the purpose of reim-
bursemeat to the Central Government servants are considered by the Com-
mittee appointed by the Director General Health Scmoes.

1.33 “ ‘Complan’ is treated principally as a food produot and as such is
not allowed for reimbursement purposes since its introduction in the market.
It is not in tha list of inadmissible medicines. It is assessed to duty under
Tariff item No.1B prepared and preserved food. Appealable order had been
issued by the Assistant Collector in September, 1971 confirm in the above
classification.” ‘ "

1.34 “As far as Central Services (Medical Attendance) Rules are con-
cerned, 'Protinex’ was inadmissible in thesoriginal list published in February,
1967. 1t was made admissible vide amendment No. 2 dated 23rd August,
1968 and was made inadmissible again as it was a similar preparation like
‘Protinules’. 'M/s... (manufacturer) have represented on 8th November, 1971
and 3rd December, 1971 to Directorate General of Health Services for making
their product ‘Protinex’ admissible for reimbursement to the Central Govern-
ment employees.  ‘Prontinex’ is being assessed to duty as ‘patent’ or
‘Proprietory medicines’ under Tariff item No. 14E. AG’s Audit party,
however, have raised query vide their letter dated 9-11-71 as to'why the said
product is not bcmg assessed under Tariff ttem lB The matter is presently
under examination by the Assistant Collector.”

3’

1.35 The Committee find from the representation made by the manufac-
turer of Protinex that they demand this produuct to be included in the list
of admissible medicines to Central Governmcnt Employees on the ground
that Government have already included in such list the ‘Provitex” which is
an identical product.

1.36 The Committee regret to observe that there was Iack of co-ordi-
nation between the Central Excise Department and the Ministry of Health
in the classification of the product ‘Protinules’. The product was treated
as patent and proprietory medicine by the Ministry of Health and as ‘foed pro-
duct’ by the Excise Dcpartment. The product which was originally charged
to duty as medicine from April, 1962 was on the representation from the licensee
decided in March, 1963 to be essentially a food product and hence not excisable
after consulting the Drugs Controller (India). An amount of Rs. 1.68 lakhs
collected as duty was refunded to this party. Subsequently in July, 1967,
the Director General of Health Services decided to treat it as a medicinal
preparation eligible for reimbursement under Medical Aftendence Rules appli-
cable to Central Government Servants but witheut consulting the Drugs Com-
traller (India). The Ministry of Health referred the matter to the Drugs
Controller (India) only on receipt of a draft Audit para from the Ministry of
Finance when it was decided not to treat this as drug. The failure of the Ministry
of Health to comsult the Drugs Controller (India) in 1967 when
the preparation was included in reimbarsable list of medicines, is regrettable
The Committee suggest. that seme proceduze should be laid down whereby
opinions of the Drugs Coatroller on various mpdicinal preparations ia eases
referred to by the Excise Department are made available to the Director Geseral
of Health Services and vice versa so that there is uniformity in trestment of
products as drug or food products.

7L88/72—2



12

1.37 An unsatisfactory aspect of the case is that the manufacturer
received a refund of Excise Duty amoeunting to Rs. 1.68 lakhs althiough ke ‘had
already passed on the barden of duty to consumers. Elsewhere in this report the
Committee have discussed the question of desirability of making refunds in such
cases. The Committee desire that at the least the Income-tax authorities
should be informed sbout the income of the manufacturers in this regard,

1.38 From the information given, the Committee understand that the
products Viz. Complan, Protinex and Provitex are being treated differently.
Complan is being assessed to duty as preserved food under item 1B, Protinex
is assessed as medicine under item 14E. Audit had raised a point that Protinex
also should be assessed as preserved food umder item 1B. While Protinex is
included in the list of inadmissible medicines. Provitex is eligible for reimburse-
ment gnder the Medical Attendance Scheme. The Committee desire that the
treatment of these and similar other preparations like Protinules both for medical
reimbursement and for excise levy should be carefully examined.

Short levy of duty on dispersed organic pigments
Audit paragraph '

1.39 A factory was manufacturing dispersed ocarbon black used
for textile printing. This was being assessed as ‘‘pigments, colours, paints
and enamels, not otherwise specified”. In September, 1964 the depart-
ment decided that it should be assessed as ‘dispersed organic pigments ord:-
narily used for printing of textiles’ at the higher rate of duty; but in Decem-
ber, 1964 this decision was reversed and assessment was made at the lower
rate applicable to the original category. 1t was pointed out (July, 1967)
that since thé product was used in printing of textiles and similar product
manufactured by another factory was being assessed as dispersed organic
pigment, the assessment should be at the higher rate as decided in Septem-
ber, 1964.  Accepting this, orders were issued by the department in Octo-
ber, 1967 to assess’such products as dispersed organic pigments. The
‘uridér-assessimént on*account of ‘imcorrect classification of the goods from
st March; 1964 to 18th October, 1967 dmounted to RS. 14.11,697. The
Ministry have stitted in February, 1970 that the' question whether or not
dethand could ‘be riised for the amount is under consideration of the de-
purtmen!' R T 31} PR ST ’ '

* [Paragraph 21 of Audit Réport (Civil). 1970 on Révenue Receipts.]

. 140 Aocording to. Audit “‘dispersed ‘organic pigments ordinarily
uspd for the printing of textiles, were proposed for assessment at Rs. 2.50
-per Kg. by introducing a separate sub-item in the Central Excise Tariff
by the Finance Act; 1964. ' Prior to this'they were assessed to duty as ‘Paints
and Varnishes not otherwise specified.” - - »

b

‘ -
The budget memorandum set out the object of the levy'as under:—

-t “Certaim t¥pes of dispersed- organic pignients are being increasingly
used for textite printing in' plice of some other orgahic dye-stuff which bear
a higher incidence of duty (15%-td valorem). The proposal will remove
the anomaly and also yield some' additional revenue.” ™ = ¢

]



13

1.41 In another case, according to Audit, a similar product was anal-
ysed by the Chief Chemist and declared as organic pigment on the 9th March,
1966. The Committee asked during evidence how this incorrect assessment
was continued even after the receipt of the Report of the Chicf Chemist. The
witness replied, “The Chief Chemists’ report was re-test over the report given
by the Chemical Examiner. In the first instance, three products of company
were tested. At that time the Deputy Chief Chemist, Bombay, certified them
to be inorganic products falling under 41 I(5). On that basis the Assistant
Collector first took the decision to assess under 41 [(5) [(with lower rate
of duty). But he made enquiries and found that this product was also used
for textile printing.” To a question as to why, after he took a decision,
he made enquiries, “the witness replied, ““In respect of another product
of another firm described differently, a sample was drawn and tested by the
Chemical Examiner who certified it to be an organic product. Accordingly,
assessment was made of it under 14 I (4a) at the higher rate. They repres-
ented saying that a similar product of the other company (mentioned above)
was being assessed at a lower rate under 14 I(5). This was the situation
in which a sample of latter company was sent for re-test to the Chief Che-
mist by the Bombay Collectorate. Thé Board was not seized of the maiter
at all at that stage. The Chief Chemist on re-test confirmed the opinion
of the Chemical Examiner with the result, so far as Bombay Collectorate
was concerned, the Deputy Chief Chemists’ opinion (given in the case of the
products of the former company) was over-ruled. The Committee enqui-
red why, when the Chief Chemist gave his opinion in March, 1966 , it took
the Assistant Collector about one and a half year to issue demands .n Octo-
ber 1967. The Secretary to the Ministry replied, ““Apparently the Assistant
Collector attempted to reconcile the views of the Deputy Chief Chemist and
the Chemical Examiner. There was a very sharp difference of opinion between
them. But when the audit para came (in July 1967) he immediately raised
the demand (in October, 1967). The Committee asked what was the need
.of reconciling the two different views of the Chemical Examiner and the
Deputy Chief Chemist when the Chief Chemist had given his opipion
which should have been final. It was pointed out that “The Chief Chemist
sent a copy of his report to the Deputy Chief Chemist at Bombay. The
Deputy Chief Chemist then forwarded it to the Assistant Collector say-
ing ‘I have given this opinion in regard to the other company. But the Chief
Chemical Examiner has expressed his views in regard to a similar product.”
The Committee desired to know why., after receiving a clear cut techni-
cal opinion from the Chief Chemist through the Deputy Chief Chemist,
the Assistant Collector did not raise the Demand first and then start recon-
ciliation, if at all necessary and why did he delay the raising of demand for
another one and a half year. The Secretary replied, “I agree he should
have followed that procedure immediately on getting the report of the Chief
Chemist, he should have raised the demand and thereafter attempted the
reconciliation.” The Committee asked when the Assistant Cellector re-
ceived the findings of the Chief Examiner in March, 1966 and he wrote to
the (latter) firm confirming the higher rate, why did he not raise a demand
immediately for the differential duty. The Secretary replied, “Simultane-
ously, he should have done that.” -~

1.42 The Committee desired to know the ambum that could have
been collected had the demand been issued immediately receipt of the Chief
Chemists’ opinion in March, 1966. 1In a note the Ministry stated, “The



14

Chief Chemists’ opinion dated 9-3-66 was received by the Assistant Collec-
tor on 14-3-66. Had action been immediately taken the demand could
have been issued for the three months prior to 14-3-66 (i.e. for the period
from 15-12-65 to 14-3-66). The demand for differential duty for the period
from 18-7-67 to 17-10-67 had already been raised. The demand for the
differential duty that could have been raised from 15-12-65 to 17-7-67 would
have been Rs. 7.01,275.30 including the demand already issued for the period
from 18-7-67 to 17-10-67, the total amount of differential duty from 15-12-65
to 17-10-67 would have worked out to Rs. 8.26,437.54 including special
excise duty.”

1.43. The Committee enquired what demands have been raised so
far. The Secretary replied. *'Two demands have been raised. one for Rs.
1,25,000 for the period 17th July (1967) to 16th October (1967) and other
demand for Rs. 14 lakhs for the period prior to 17th July (1967). The
party has objected and has filed an application”. Subsequently the Com-
mittee asked what was the present position of the demands raised. In a
note the Ministry stated, “The ....demand for Rs. 1,25,162.22 had been
issued for the period from 18-7-67 to 17-10-67. The amount has not yet
been realised. The party has preferred an appeal against the demand which
is under consideration. No demand was issued for the earlier period as
the Branch Secretariat of Ministry of Law at Bombay opined that the de-
mand for the earlier period would be time barred.”

1.44. The Committee enquired whether there were any other manu-
facturers in the same as well as other Collectorates manufacturing similar
products and if so. how were they assessed during the period 1964-67.
The Ministry stated : “M/s....in Poona Collectorate stated production
of Printamar Black R in January, 1965. The item was classified under
14-1 (4A). The party protested against the classification. The Deputy Chiel
Chemist reported that the sample was classifiable under Ttem No. 14-I(5).
At the same time another product viz. Black Stainer ADC manufactured
by the party was also tested by the Deputy Chief Chemist and was classi-
fied under item No. 14-1(5). Accordingly both the products were classi-
fied under Item 14-I(5). Subsequently on receipt of a Report from Assis-
tant Collector, Central Excise, Bombay that the similar products were
being classified under item 14-1(4A) in that Division, the items were re-
classified under the sale Tariff item with effect from 15-11-1967."

1.45, The Committee asked what action had been taken against the
Assistant Collector. The Secretary replied, “His explanation has been called
for the delay. It was done in October, 1970.” When asked when his
explanation was reccived and what action had been taken on that, the Sec-
relary replied, *“The information I have got here is that the explanation
of the Assistant Collector has been forwarded 1o wus. But the
Collector of Bombay has not been able to send his comments. I do
not think that was a satisfactory position. But this file had
been called for by the Board last year (1970) at the time of
the P.A.C. meeting (which was cancelled because of dissolution of the
House). They should have returned the file to the Collector alongwith
the other tmaterial for taking further action.” Subsequently the Committee
asked wha was the present progress of the action taken or proposed to be



15

taken. In 4. note the Ministry stated that the ““matter was under examina-
tion.” o ‘

1.46. The Committee are perturbed over the lapses revealed in this
case. The dispersed Carbon Black ordinarily used for printing of textiles
which was assessable to higher rate of duty from March, 1964 continued to
be assessed as pigments colours, paints and enamels. Not otherwise specified
at lower rate upto 18th October, 1967 resulting in an under assessment of
Rs.14.12 lakhs. Even after the Assistant Collector concerned received on the
14th March, 1966 the final opinion of the Chief Chemist that the prodiict was
am Organic pigment which over ruled the earlier opinion of Dy. Chief Chemist,
the Assistant Collector did not take any action to raise a demand till the receipt
of aadit objection in July, 1967. The delay of 18 months in taking action re-
sulted in raising the demand for only Rs. 1.25 lakhs from 18th July , 1967 to
17 th October, 1967. Had the Assistant Collector raised the demarnds im-
mediately after the receipt of the final report of the Chief Chemist on the 14th
March, 1966, a sum of Rs. 7.01 lakhs more could have been recovered. The
Committee note that the explanation of the Assistant Collector has been obtain-
ed in October, 1970, but no further action has been taken as the file is stated
to be lying with the Bosard for one year. The Committee are unhappy over the
delay in taking action. They desire that the matter should be finalised expedi-
tiously.

Loss of Revenue due to incorrect assessment of unmanufactured
tobacco

Audit paragraph

1.47. Unmanufactured tobacco, other than flue cured and not actually
used in the manufacture of biris, is assessable under tariff item 4 (1)-5(iv)
at Rs. 1.75 per Kg plus 20 per cent thereof as special excise duty. f such
tobacco is used in the manufacture of biris it will be assessable at a higher
rate viz, Rs. 2.50 (plus 20 per cent as special excise duty) under sub-item (6)
of tariff item 4-1. In terms of an Explanation inserted under tariff item
4(1)(5), Government could by issuing a notification, specify the varieties of
tobacco which would attract higher rate of duty for their use in the manu-
facture of biris. Consequent on the deletion of this explanation with effect
from 1st March, 1968 the reassessment of tobacco, initially assessed at
lower rates but used for manufacture of biris, became obligatory from that
date.

1.48, It was, however, noticed that no differential duty was charged
on tobacco used in the manufacture of biris on or after 1st March, 1968
and they continued to bear the lower rates of central excise duty. The
actual amount under assessed has yet to be intimated.

[Paragraph 18 of C&AG’s Report for 1969-70 on Revenue Receipts,]

1.49. During the evidence, the Committee enquired as to how *hs
differential duty: was collected. The witness stated, *‘It can be classified in*o
three categories. One catogory of tobacco is meant for hookah and the
second category is meant for chewing purposes and the third categor: is
meant for biris. The tobacco which i1s meant fo- chewing purposes that



16

is not generally used for manufacture of biri and it is on this type of tobac-
co that a lower rate of duty is paid. Sometimes it is used for manufacture
of biri instead of being used for the purpose of hookah and chewing. We
have to keep a watch on these biri manufacturers in different areas and
we find out from their stocks what sort of tobacco they are getting. It is
now duty paid except in small quantities which move under sale notas.
Their premises are being continuously checked. We are able to find out
whether there is any mixing going on.”

1.50. As far back as 1967, the Committee had, in their 2nd Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha) (Pages 67-68) reported that omission to levy higher
duty on tobacco cured in whole leaf form but used in the manufacture of
biris had resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 168 lakhs during the years 1963
and 1964. During the evidence then (December, 1966) the ministry ad-
mitted that in so far as operative part of the present item 4 (1) (5) was con-
cerned, ‘“‘the position was not far from doubt” and that they ‘“‘should
have taken the earliest opportunity to rectify legislation if it was not work-
able.” The Committee desired to know the procedure that was laid down
to detect and levy duty on tobacco used for biris when the Government
decided to delete the ‘Explanation’ under T.1. 4 (I) (5) w.e.f. March 1968.
The Ministry stated in a note: “Guidelines regarding the procedure for
detection and levy of duty on tobacco used for biris were laid down in the
instructions issued by the Ministry on the Sth Match, 1968 which inter alia,
enjoined them to keep a close watch on the tobacco used in the manufac-
ture of biris and jnitiate action in cases where tobacco assessed at the lower
rate, were actually used in the manufacture of biris.”” During the evidence
the witness explained, “When we deleted the ‘Explanation’ we never anti-
cipated that there would be a large scale diversion because by and large the
tariff itself-even the physical form when it was framed- took into considera-
tion the possible use and therefore while adopting the physical form we had
framed it in such a way that the majority of what is really tobacco get ex-
cluded automatically from sub item (5) and assessed under sub item (6)
(of 4-1 of C. & E.Tariff ) ; nevertheless we envisaged the possibility of de-
liberate curing of Tobacco in the whole form and getting it assessed at a
lower rate and later divesting it for use as biris tobacco”. The Secretary
to the Ministry, however, stated, “In this particular case, we made enqui-
ries from the Collectors and they confirmed that there has beent no loss of
revenue and that the tobacco is not being used for the purpose of making
biris.  Secondly, Sir. we addressed all Collectors and asked them to re-
port whether there was any instance of such diversion for biris and alt
of them reported that there was no large scale diversion according to their
knowledge; but they wanted that some procedure should be devised.”

1.51. Explaining the background of the introduction of the new rule
in Tariff, the Ministry stated in a note : “After the deletion of the ‘Expla-
nation’ to the tariff item in 1968 budget the matter as to howa nd from whom
the differential duty should be collected was examined in consultation with
the Ministry of Law. In the absence of a specific rule to meet such a con-
tingency it was decided to frame a new rule for levy of differential duty
from the actual users under Notification No. 180/69 dated 12-7-1969 by
inserting a new rule in Rule 40-A.  Accordingly lower rated tobacco cleared
at any time under item No. 4-1(5) of C.E. Tariff but actually used in the



17

manufacture of biris or smoking mixture of cigarrettes etc. on or after
12-7-69 attracts levy of differential duty under the said rule”.

1.52. At the instance of the Committee the Ministry furnished a chrono-
logical statement of action taken from the date of deletion of the ‘expla-
nation’ under T.L4(1) (5) viz. 1-3-1968 to the introduction of new rule 40A
in July 1969 with explanation for the delay at each stage.

1.53. From the aforesaid statement, it is, however, observed that it
took the Ministry over 5 months to seek opinion from Collectors and appro-
ach the Law Ministry with their proposals. When the 'Law Ministry did
not agree with their proposals it took the Ministry another 4 months to
send a draft notification to the Law Ministry. After it was received back
from the Ministry on 27-12-1968, the revised draft notification was sent
to the Law Ministry on the 3rd June, 1969 after about 5 months during

which the notification was pending for further discussion with the Chairman
of the Board.

1.54. During evidence the Secretary to the Ministry added: “The

main issue has been finalised by December but thereafter, unfortunately,
there was a delay’.

1.55. The Committee asked about the total loss of revenue in all the
collectorates in respect of tobacco used in manufacture of biris on or after
Ist March, 1968 till the introduction of new rule. The Ministry stated in
their note,.**Since there was no provision for reliasation of differential duty
before 12-7-1969 no action could be taken for the earlier period and it was
also not practicable to ascertain the quantity of such tobacco actually
used in the manufacture of biris by licensees scattered in thousands all over
the country.” About the under-assessment after the 12th July 1969 when
new rule (40-A) was notified the Ministry stated that ““446 cases have been
detected after the introduction of the rule, involving an amount ,of
Rs. 79,873 out of which an amount of Rs. 36,843 hasso far been realised.
Subsequently, however, the Ministry 'stated that, “a further sum of
Rs. (about) 12,000 has since been realised leaving a balance of Rs. 30,778
yet to--be realised.” ‘ Co

1.56. The Committee enquired how the differential ‘daty was collec-
ted in cases of blending of lower rated tobaeco with higher duty paid tobacco
for manufacture of biris. In a noie the Ministry stated; “Rule 40 (A) of
the Central Excise Rules provides for regcovery of differential duty from the
actual users of the tobacco. Movement of duty-paid tobacco is regulated
by transport documents in the form T.P.I. of Sale Notes, as the case may
be. These documents give full details regarding the tariff item number,
the quantity of tobacco and the rate of duty actually paid. Differential
duty on the quantity of lower rated tobacco used .in'the manufacture of
biris either exclusively or in admixture with higher ¢ated tobacco is to be
re~covered from the actual usars te: tha.extent of the lower rated tobacco
used therein”, Dusing evidence the witness explained further, *“Wherever
we find that any variety,of tobacco which has paid the . lower rate, is beiny-
mixed or bended with higher rated tabacco, we issuea demand after find-
ing out this mixture and then we release the demund. The Jocal officers—



18

our preventive organisation does go round these biris manufacturing pre- .
mises, do find out their stocks and other things and check their accounts.”

1.57. The Committee enquired in how many cases penal provisions
of this new rule (40-A) were invoked during the past two years and what
was the amount of penalty recovered. The Ministry stated in a noté, *‘In
34 cases provisions under Rule 40-A were invoked during the past two years.
The amount of penalty imposed and realised is Rs. 245/ »

1.58. Inviting attention of the witness to the 1mportancc of tobal..co
in the country from the point of view of its revenue as well as its foreign
exchange earning capacity .the Commitiee asked whether there should not
be a Commission,, to go into the pattern of excise duty on it. The wit-
ness said, ‘‘On that point, I may mention that the Finance Minister
announced the other day his decision to set up a Committee’ to go into
the tobacco question in detail.”

1.59. The Committee drew attention to the following percentage of
tobacco uszd in the manufacture of its various products as in 1968-69 as
reported in a leading journal:

Cigarettes . . . . . . . . . . . . 28.5%
Biris . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29.5%;
Chewing. . . . . . ... 2y
Hookah . . . . . . . . . . . L1119
Cigars & Choorths . . . . . . . . . . 7%
Snuff . . . . . ..oy

The Committee asked whether this Rule 40-A provided satisfactory mach-
inety to prevent diversion of tobacco for manufacture of biris. The Secre-
tary to the Ministty stated: “the Committee which the Finance Minister
has already announced to look into tobacco excise may look this point
also. We will try and include (this ) as a special terms of reference.”

1.60. As far back as 1967 the Committee had drawn the attention of the
Govérnment to a loss of Rs. 468 lakhs in 1963 and 1964 slone as a result of
omission to levy higher duty on tobacco cured in whole leaf form but used in manu-
factitre of biris and Government lind admitted then that the position was not
free from donbt and they should Mave taken the earliest opportunity to rectify
legisintion if it was net workable. The Cominittee regret to note that Govem—
ment did not rectify the position till Jldy, 1969,

1.61. An explanaiion under Tlriﬂ' Item No. 4(I)(5) was deleted w. wed.
March, 1968 without making a suitable provision under the Rules to levy differ-
ential duty on the tobacco assessed initially at lower rate but used for manufac-
ture of birts, which attracted higher duty, on the plea that Government did not
anticipate apy large scale diversion. The mistake was realised and a new Rule ™
40-A was inserted to cover this diversion but only on 12th July, 1969 some 15
months after the deletion of the explsnation. Unfortunately the loss of revenue
during the period March 1968 to 11th July, 1969 could met be ascertained as

to Government there was no provision for assessment of differential
duty prior to 12tk July, 1969:and it was not practicable to determine the quality



19

of such fobacco actually diverted to biri manufacturer by licensees scattered
in thousands all over the country. The delay in inserting new Rule 40-A has
been admitted. It took for the Finance Ministry S months to seek opinion
from the Collectorates and another 4 months to send a draft Notification to
the Ministry of Law for vetting and finally this draft notification was peading
with the Board for discussion with the Chairman for 4 months, the delay which
is quite indefensible. The Committec need hardly stress the need to act with
promptitude.

1.62. The Committee find that due to the importance of tobacco from
the point of its revenue as well as its foreign exchange earning capacity Govern-
ment bas decided to set up a Committee to go into thc question of levy on tobacco
in detail. The Ministry agreed to the suggestion during the course of evidence
that the question whether present Rule 40-A is adequate to check diversion of
tobacco for biri manufacture would also be referred to the Committee. It
is significant to point out that according to an unofficial estimate, tobacco
consumption in 1968-69 for manufacture of biris constituted 29.5%, of the total
production in the country. The problem of evasion of excise duty on stocks
of tobacco diverted to biri making merits serious consideration. The Commit-
tee hope that the proposed Committee will be set up soon. They would like
to be informed of the findings of the Committee in due course.

1.63. In the meantime, the Committee hope that the new rule will be care-
fally applied by the Collectors and loss of revenue svoided.

1.64. The Committee note that out of under asscssment of Rs. 79,873
detected after. the introduction of Rule 40-A a sum of Rs 48,843 has been rea-
lised. The Committee desirc that efforts should be made to relise the balance.

Non-realisation of duty on stock deficiencies
Audit paragraph

1.65. According to rule 223-A of the Central Excise Rules, if any short-
age is detected during the course of annual stock-taking of excisable goods
in a factory, the owner of such goods shall be liable to pay thc full amount
of duty chargeable on such goods as are found deficient and also a penalty
which may extend to two thousand rupe.s.

1.66. It was noticed in a Central excise collectorate that in respect of
deficiencies found during stock verification conducted in a stecl plant during
1965 to 1968, Central Excis¢ duty amounting to Rs. 63,16,955 remained
unrealised (March, 1970).

The Ministry have stated (February, 1970) that adjudication proceed-
ings have been instituted.

[Paragraph 40 (iii)) of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue
Receipts.|

1.67, The Committee was informed by Audit that Durgapur Steel Plant
was brought under Central Excise Control from 1962. Audit, in course of



20

their inspection during 1965-66 stressed upon the recovery of duty but no
steps had been taken by Government.

1.68. The Committee desired to have a statement regarding duty in-
volved for deficiencizs for each of the years 1965 to 1968. The Ministry
furnished following information:—

STEEL INGOTS STEEL PRODUCTS
Qty. Amount of Qty. Amount of
Year detected duty involved detected duty involved
short (Rs.) short (Rs.)

1 2 3 4 5
1964-65 . . . . 1201.000 72,060.00 21,731.000 22,81,755.00
1965-66 . . - . 211.000 15,825.00  1.953.000 2,44,125.00
1966-67 . . . . 161.280 12,096.00 1,767,000 2,20,875.00
1967-68 . . . . 2064.625 1,54,846 .88  6,966.000 8,70,750.00

2,54,827 .88 26,17,505.00

. 1.69. The total amount of duty involved thus works. out to
Rs. 38,72,332.88 and not Rs. 63,16,955 as reported in the Audit para.

1.70. The Committee desired to know the progress made in adjudi-
cation proceedings, the years and items in respect of which adjudication
had been finalised so far and the duty realised. The Ministry stated in
a note that, “Adjudication in respect of eight cases of Iron and Steel Pro-
ducts as well as Steel Ingots for the years 1964-65 to 1967-68 have been
finalised. The licensee has not deposited duty and has come up in appeal
against the Collector’s order-in-original™.

1.71. During evidence the Committee asked whether same procedure
for stock verification was followed in the case of pablic as well as private
sectors, The Secretary to the Ministry replied, “There has been some
difficulty about the Durgapur Unit, but the procedure to be followed is the
same, and we admit this audit para.”” The Committee asked what was the
difficulty experienced ? The Ministry stated that the “main difficulty
in Durgapur Steel Plant was the continuous labour trouble resulting in
serious dislocation of work from timc to time. Moreover, in this plant,
different methods were being adopted to arrive at the weight of difFercnt
products. This gave rise to variations during the annual stock taking.”
The Committee enquired about the position in this regard in Plants at Rour-
kela and Bhilai. The Ministry stated, “No stock-taking could be attempted
in the Bhilai Steel Plant for the followir.g reasons:—

(a) stocks were huge and spread over in various heaps and stocks
at different sites and workshops;

(b) manifold methods were adepted to arrive at the weight of differ-
ent products; )



21

(c) the weight arrived at were theoretical as it was not possible.to
actually weight the goods;

(d) factory’s programme of stock verification was spread over two
months and a team of about 18 to 20 persons was engaged solely
for this purpose;

(¢) in Rourkela Plant also similar difficulties were experienced.”

1.72. The Committee asked what was the position in respect of pri-
vate units. The Ministry stated, “In the TISCO Plant, the stock taking done
in the past years revealed wide variations and the causes for the varations
were similar to those obtaining in other steel plants. In Burnpur Plant
also the position was similar.”” Finally, the Ministry stated that “Consi-
dering the difficulties faced by almost all the Steel Plants in some form or
the other, instructions have been issued on stock-takmg in steel plants under
Central Board of Excises & Customs, New Delbt’s IEtterF No. 1/73/70-
CX-6 dated 12-4-71.”

1.73. The Committee are concerned to note that after bringing Durga-
pur Steel Plant under excise control in 1962 Government have failed to recover
so far Rs. 38.72 lakhs on account of shortages detected in annual stock taking
of excisable goods during 1964-65 to 1967-68. The Committee have been in-
formed that adjudication in respect of 8 cases of Iron & Steel products as well
as steelingots for the year 1964-65 to 1967-68 have been finalised but the licensee
has not deposited duty and has gone in appeal. The Committee desire that
the remaining cases should be finalised expeditiously.

1.74. While wide variations have been revealed on stock verification im
TISCO plant, no stock verification has been attempted so far in Rourkela and
Bhilai Plants. It is significant that there i8 no systematic procedure evolved so
for stock verification in respect of both public as well as private sector steel
plants. The Committee, however, find that the Board have issued imstruc-
tions on stock taking in steel in April, 1971. The Committee hope that there
would now be no difficulty in getting the stock verification done in public and
private sector plants. The Committee would like Government to keep this
matter under constant watch and report the results to the Committee.

Clearance of duty free samples in c¢xcess of 5 per cent of duty paid patent
or proprietary medicines

Audit Paragraph

1.75. According to a notification issued by Government of India in
April, 1961 clinical samples issued by any manufacturer of patent or proprie-
tary medicines were exempt from the whole of the duty of excise leviable
thereon provided such clearances were limited to a quantity not exceeding
five per cent by value of the total duty paid clearances of medicines during
the preceding month. The restriction of five per cent limit was not cor-
rectly applied in the following case.

1.76. A principﬁl manufacturer of pateat or proprietary medicines
was clearing duty-free samples of his medicines by reckoning the duty-paid



22

«learances of patent or proprietary medicines manufactured on his behalf
by a loan-licensee as his own. Under the Finance Act, 1964 the term ‘manu-
facturer’ was amplified to includ: not only a person who employed hired
fabour in the production or manufacture of excisable goods but also any per-
son engaged in production of manufacture on hs own account. The
loan-licensees were, therefore, to be treated as manufacturers, requiring
separate Central Excise licences and the clearance of 5 percent duty-free
<linical samples in their behalf had to be regulated separately with reference
to the duty-paid clearances of medicines manufactured by them individually
<during the preceding month,, The duty-paid clearances accountable 1o
the loan-licensees was not to be added to the duty-paid clearances of the
principal manufacturer for regulating the clearances of 5 per cent clinical
samples of the latter. The principal manufacturer cleared samples valued
at Rs. 11,15,650 from November, 1966 to December, 1968 in excess of the
permissible limit. The loss of revenue amounted to Rs. 83,532, The
Ministry have stated that loan-licensees were brought under Central Excise
licensing purview with effect from the 18th October, 1968,

[Paragraph 22 (1) of Audit Report .(Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts.]

1.77. During the evidence the Committee enquired whether the pro-
cedure had been revised. The Secretary stated that “after considering the
Law Ministry’s advice, revised instructions were issued by the Board in
«Qctober, 1968 about the question of loan licensee.” To a question whether
instructions were now being followed correctly, the witness said, “‘Instruc-
tions have been issued and the correct procedure is now being followed.”
The Committee asked why it took more than 4} years to determine the Cen-
tral Excise status of loan licensee. In a note the Ministty stated, “In
the year 1968 while reviewing the pasition with the Ministry of Law, in an-
.other case, it came to light that loan licensees were legally to be construed
as manufacturers and the concessions which are being given to principal
manufacturers regarding clearance of samples etc. could also be given to
them. Accordingly, earlier instructions were revised and the loan licensecs
were brought under Central Excise Control with effect from 18-10-1968"".

1.78. The Committee desired to know about the total amount of re-
venue foregone by Government due to exclusion of loan licensees from
licensing purview during these 4} years. The Ministry stated, *The total
amount of revenue foregone by government due to exclusion of loan licen-
sees from licensing purview during 4} years as reported by the Collectors
(except C.C.E. Delhi, Bombay and one Division in Baroda Collectorate)
is Rs. 1,86,292:58 paise. The C.C.E. Bombay has, however, reporied that
revenue loss on account of licence fees from 1964 to 1967 would amount
to Rs. 9,300 and revenue loss on account of clearance on duty free sample
in excess of 59 quota for the period from Nov., 1966 to December, 1968
would amount to Rs. 1,38,562. He has, however, stated that the figures
for the earlier period are not available.”

1.79. The Committee asked whether the Ioan licensees of patent and
proprietary medicines have been brought under licensing control and if so.
from what date and whether Government have reviewed the effect of the
revised definition of manufacturer on other commodities. The Ministry



23

replied, *“Yes. All the loan licensees of P or P medicines have been brought
under licensing control. No special reviow has been initiated to assess the
effect of the revised definition of manufacture on other commodities.”

1t is observed from the details furnished that after issuing the clear instruc-
tions in QOctober, 1968, many loan licensees were brought under licensing
control in 1969, 1970 and some were brought under its purview as late as

in December, 1971.

1.80. The Committee consider it unfortunate that inspite of a clear pro-
vision introduced by Finance Act, 1964 amplifying the term ‘manufacturers’
to include not only any person who employed hired labours in the production or
manufacture of excisable goods but also any person engaged in production
or manufacture on his own account; loan licensees were not treated as mamu-
facturers by the Central Excise Department requiring separate licenses.
The mistake was founéd only when the Law Ministry gave a ruling in 1968.
The result was that the duty paid clearances accountable to loan licensee were
added to the duty paid clearances of the principal manufacturer for regula-
ting the clearance of 8%/ clinical samples of the latter. The total loss of re-
venue on this account amounted to Rs. 3.34 lakhs. The Committee note that
Government have now revised their earlier instructions and brought the loan
licensees of Petrol Proprietary medicines under Licensing Control w.e.f. 18th
October. 1968. From the data furnished to the Committee they find that
loan licensees have been brought under licemsing control by the collectors
during the period from 1968 to 1971. The Committee hope that none of the
loan manufacturer is now left out of excise control.

1.81. The Committee have been informed that Government have mot so
far reviewed the effect of the revised definition of the manufacturer on com-
modities other than patent and proprietary medicines. They would suggest
that S;overnment should consider whether there is need to undertake such
a review.

Irregularities in the Personal Ledger Account

Audit Paragraph

1.82, Para 97 of the Basic Manual of Departmental Instructions
on Excisable Manufactured products permits the operating of an account
current with the Collector of Central Excise by any manufacturer of ex-
cisable goods. The amount credited by, the manufacturer is directly credited
to the head *“II Union Excise Duties”. The final withdrawal from the
account current would arise only when the account current is closed, due
to closure of the factory or, if the factory is exempted, from payment of
duty on the excisable products. However, in a Collectorate witlidrawals
from Personal Ledger Accounts aggregating to Rs. 90,000 were allowed in
two cases by debiting the payments to the head ‘““II Union Excise Dutizs—
Deduct Refunds’” which was unauthorised.

[Paragraph 28 (II) (a) of Comptroller and Audltor General Report
for 1969-70 on Revenue Receipts.] ,

1.83. The Committee enquired during the evidence why the withdrawals
wete allowed from the personal Ledger Account. The Sccretary to the



24

Ministry replied : “There has been no loss of revenue. In this case a
party puts cerlain money for being adjusted from time *o time according
to the dues that may arise against him. Either his production falls or some-
thing happens and the money became excess deposit. The withdrawal
should be governzd by the normal financial rule because after all the money
is still his. Though it has been placed in the personal ledger account of
the Collector of Central Excise, it has not been adjusted against demands
due from him. It is not yet a demand on him, it is not money which has
- been-assessed as due from him.” When asked on what grounds this money
was refunded, the witness stated that ‘“‘In one case it was financial strin-
gency, in other case they built a bigger factory and they wanted to tians-
fer it.” The Committee enquired whether there were any other similar
-cases in other Collectorates where money had been refunded from Personal
Ledger Account. The Ministry stated in a note that “there were two simi-
lar cases in Baroda and Delhi”. From the said note it appears that in
Baroda a party was allowed withdrawal of Rs. 5040 out of Rs. 5,583.12
at their credit in the P.L. Account, and in Delhi another party was allowed

-withdrawal of Rs. 57,100 from Rs. 57,751.37 as balance in their Peisonal
Ledger Account. ‘ .

1.84, The Committee desired to know the revenue in the Budget

.month as compared to other months. The Ministry furnished following
figures; L o

Year Revenue reali- Average mon—-
a . . i . sed in March "thly realisation
C e ) L ., ending with for the preced-
o ' T : ing eleven
o months
F T 2 3
- (Cr_o_r;; Rs.) a (Crores Rs.)
1968-69 Lo 118.64 109 .82
1969-70 130.32 126.72
1970-71 159.11 147.59

1.85. The Committee enquired whether the credits in P.L.As in the
budget months were unusually heavy. The Ministry replied in a note that
“it is not possible to state whetlier credits to Personal Ledger Accounts
in the Budget months are un-usually heavy generally unless detailed scru-
“tiny of all Personal Ledger Accounts is made. It may take some time
before the information is available from the Collectorates who would have
to examine a large number of P.L.As.” ’

1.86. The Committee asked whether it would not be desirable to regu-
late credits so as to limit the amount to probable clearance for a fortnight
or so. In a note the Ministry replied, “Rule 173-G(i) requires an assessee
to keep the balance in his account current sufficient amount to cover duty
on the goods intended to be removed at any time. Apart from the fact
that regulating deposits in ‘Personal Ledger Accounts may not serve any
uscful purpose so far as the Department is concerned, it would not also be



25

possible to impose any restrictions on the amount to be credited in the Per-
sonal Ledger Accounts as in respect of certain commodities like air-condi-
tioners, fans, electiic heaters, etc.; the demand being seasonal, during cer-
tain months there are likely to be comparatively heavy clearanccs. Even
otherwise, the clearances normally dep2nd on the supply and demand posi-
tion and manufacturers have to clear the goods at short notice. Restric-
tions on the amount that could be deposited in the Personal Ledger Accounts
would, therefore, tend to hamper smooth clearance of goods.”

1.87. The Committee find that in these two cases withdrawals from the
Personal Ledger Account of Assessees were allowed by Government on the
ground of financial stringency and transfer of funds for building another fac-
tory. As deposits made in the Personal Ledger Accounts are credited to
Government account, withdrawals therefrom, if at all necessary, can be per-
miftted only after making suitable provision in the Rules.

Results of Test Audit in General
Audit Paragraph

1.88. A test audit of the records maintained in the offices of the Chief
Accounts Officers of the Central Excise Collectorates and in the Range
Offices revealed the following types of irregularities involving under assess-
ments and loss of revenue during the years 1968-69 and 1969-70.

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

1968-69 1969-70
Under assessment

(i) Omission of levy duty . . . 2.07 0.96

(it) Incorrect classification and apphcatlon of in-
correct rates of duty . . 56.07 1.80
(iii) Incorrect determination of assessablc value . ' 2.18 1.72
(iv) Irregular exemptions and concessions . R 62.42 1.71
(v) Irregular and unauthorised refund . . . 25.03 4.07
(vi) Other omissions or failures . . . . 82.94 39.03
230.1 49.29

1.89. With effect from August, 1969, the system of assessment and
collection under self removal procedure was extended to all commodities
other than unmanufactured tobacco. The commodities coming under
the Central Excise levy for the first time in the Finance Act, 1970 were asses-
sed as per normal procedure.

[Para 19 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts. Para 17
of C&AG’s Report for 1969-70 on Revenue Receipts].

1.90, The Committee enquired about the system of internal audit
obtaining in Central Excise Department. In a note the Ministry stated as
under :

“The scope of Internal Audit is confined mainly to text audit of re-
venue accounts. For this purpose, the duties of Audit Parties



26

hav: been outlined in standard schedules drawn up commodity-
wise. Apart from seeing that the provision of Central Excise
Act, Rules and Notifications and Boards, and Collectors rulings,
orders are properly implemented, the Internal Audit has also
to examine and comment upon the correctness, validity and lega-
lity of any ruling or instructions issued by the Collector, Board
or the Government. All matters, including loopholes in the Rules
or in any exemption Notification, or procedural Instructions
which need to be plugged so as to prevent any possible evasion or
unintended benefit, are required to be brought to the notice of
the Collector, and if necessary through him to the Board, for re-
medial action. A half yearly programme of work is prepared
in December and June every year detailing the formations to be
taken up for audit month by month. While preparing the pro-
gramme, the prescribed frequency of audit of various formations
i.e. MOR s once in 2 years and isolated ranges once in 3 years is
kept in view. The AC (Audit) has to ensure that the audit parties
adhere to the schedule of work. All draft audit reports are per-
sonally studied by the AC and issued under his signatures. Seri-
ous irregularities including those having vigilance angle are
brought to the notice of the Collector by AC (Audit) for necessary
action. The Asstt. Collector (Audit) is also responsible for watch-
ing the receipt, disposal and pendency of all audit notes relating
to revenue receipts, seceived from the Accountant General’s audit
parties. For this purpose. apart from looking into the objections
at his personal level, he, under the d:rect and personal supervision
of thé Collector, coordinates and pursues the various points with
the concerned officers of the Collectorate to ensure their expedi-
tious disposal.”

1.91. The Commuittee asked what are the percentage of audit checks
prescribed in internal audit for various levels of officers. The Ministry
stated :

“The main duties of internal audit parties after the introduction of
Self Removal Procedure are:—

(1) audit of factories and ranges under physical control system
(unmanufactured tobacco);

(i) test audit of work of Inspection Groups in respect of select-
ed factories;

(iii) dealing with major defects arising out of reports-of Inspection
groups;

(iv) Looking into reports of concurrent audit parties of Accoun-
tant general.

1.92. The internal audit parties are required to carry out checks in
accordance with the general guide lines laid down in the Audit Manual.
They are required to audit, if desired by Collector, factories where important
defects/irregularities have been brought to light by Inspection Groups and
where found necessary in regard to any important issue, they are required to



27

conduct a full inspection. Examiners of Accounts are also required to re-
audit at least 23 % documents/ entries checked by the Audit parties while
Assistant Collector (Audit) is required to carry out re-check ranging from
1% to 24% depending upon the importance of the units visited.

1.93.  The Committee asked whether internal audit looked into the
undermemntioned cases reported in Audit Report (Civil) Revenue Receipts,
1970 prior to the audit by C.A.Ss party and if so were the mistakes found by
them. .

(i) When the dimensions of the sieve in use was not tested by the
Department (para 20 of Audit Report);

(ii) when the Assistant Collector changed his decision regarding correct
classification of dispersed pigments (Para 21 of Audit Report) ;

(1ii) when the excisable medicinal products were cleared as non-ex-
cisable (Para 24 of Audit Report);

(iv) when the manufacturer was deducting in his own way appreciable
quantities of yarn from monthly production of cotton yarn every
month on account of dryage during the period from 1961 to 1967
(Para 40-i1 of Audit Report); and

(v) when revenue amounting to Rs. 0.98 lakhs was lost due to opera-
tion of time bar (para 29 of C.AGs Report for 1969-70 on Reve-
nue Receipts).

1.94, The Ministry stated as under:

(i) The unit was inspected by the Internal Audit Party of the Collect-
orate Headquarters — but they did not raise any doubt about the
dimensions of the sieve.

(i}) The internal audit party audited the records of the factory in 1966
but they did not go into this case presumably because the decision
of the Assistant Collector to classify the product under item 14-1
(5). on the basis of which assessments were being made during
the per.od, was taken up after study of authoritative works on the
subject and was supported by Deputy Chief Chemists report.
The internal Audit party again audited the records of the factory
in November, 1968, The matter being subjudice and review of
other units in the Collectorate being already completed by the
Assistant Collector no further action by the Internal Audit party
seems to have been considered necessary.

(ii1) Internal audit party audited records in August, 1965. Mistakes
pointed out in Audit Para were not found by Internal audit party.

(iv) No.
(v) None of the case was detected by Internal Audit parties.

1.95. At the instance of the Committee the Ministry furnished a classi-
fied statement showing the nature and type of mistakes pointed out
by internal audit, demands raised and recovered year-wise during

7LS8S/72.—3,



28

the three years 1966-67 to 1968-69.  An abstract of the staterent
is given below : ‘

No. of Amount No. of Amount.

Year Q)
demands involved demands realised
raised realised
1 2 3 4 s
1966-67 1621 10,97,478 753 421,157
1967-68 2574 72,78,636 892 15,39,444
1968-69 1976 88,63,594 653 8.07,911

1.96. The nature and type of mistakes pointed out are as under:

8y
@
(3
)

)
(6)
Y
(8)
®

Short assessment.
Incorrect valuat.on and classification of goods.
Procedural irregularities.

Wrong interpretation of law, notification and executive orders or
instructions.

Short accountal of production of excisable goods.
Erroneous sanction of refunds.

Incorrect credits afforded in R.CG. 23 on returned goods.
Short realisation of duty against loss cases.

Short recovery of licence fecs.

1.97. From the aforesaid statement *t is observed that the demands
realised are considerably lower than the demands raised in all the years.
The Committee asked the reasons thercfor. The Ministry stated as under:

“The information relating to demand raised and realised was collected

from the various Collectors for the specific purpose of furnishing it
to the PAC. Precise reasons for the widc variation between the
demands raised and realiscd ‘n the cases n question. were not
furnished by the Collectors and are not rcadily available. This
difference can be generally due to the following factors:—

(1) Demands were generally being issued on the basis of the
observations made by the Audit. Concerned parties have the
right to represent against the demand to the Assistant Collec-
tor. In some cases, the Assistant Collcctor might have found
that the demand was untenable and consequently ordered
its withdrawal.

(2} Inthose cases where the Assistant Collector had upheld the de-
mand, the Party could have rccourse to Appeal and Revision
Petition and in the event of the order in appea and revision



29

- being in favour of the Party, the demand' would have been
dropped. A number of the demands raised may be time-
barred, though otherwise justified and hence these might have
been withdrawn on appeal.

(3) Since the procedure relating to ‘lappeal and revision petition ig
necessarily time consuming, some of the demands might
have been pending only for want of final decision.

(4) Ta some cases the party being aggrieved by the Departmental
decision, might have approached the Courts of Law. En-
forcements of such demands have to pend till the decision of
the Courts.

(5) Some times the party does not have the resources to pay up
the amount nor can the amount be recovered by attachment of
the excisable goods belonging to him. In such cases, certi-
ficate action is taken under Section 11 of the Central Excise
and Salt Act, 1944 requesting the Revenue Authorities of the
State to realise the amount as arrears of land revenue.
The State Revenue Authorities have their own difficulties
in effecting the recovery with the result that the demand
remains unrealised for very long period.”

1.98. The Committee find that during the year 1969-70 as a result of
‘mistakes pointed out by internal audit the Excise Department raised demands
amounting to Rs. 88,63,594 as against Rs. 72,78,636 in 1967-68 and Rs. 10,97,-
478 in 1966-67. But the recoverics made by the Department against these
demands are not encouraging. Out of the demands amounting to Rs. 88,-
63,594 raised during 1968-69. the amount realised is only Rs. 8,07,992. The
‘Committee desire that necessary efforts should be made by the Department to
recover expeditiously the amount under-assessed.

1.99. With the introduction of Self Removal Procedure the Committee
feel that the responsibilities of the Internal Audit Department to check irregula-
rities have become greater. The Committee suggest that it should be carefully
examined by the Central Board of Excise & Custcms to what extent the
Internal Audit Department should be strengthened so that it should be more
effective, in preventing loss of revenue to the Exchequer.

Loss of revenue due to belated revision of assessable Value
Audit paragraph

1.100. According to tariff item 29 A refrigrating and air conditioning
appliances and machinery are asssssable to Central excise duty with reference
to their value, Section 4 of the Central Excise Act provides inter alia that the
value shall be deemed to be the wholesale cash price for which an article of
like kind and quality is sold in the nearest wholesale market. According to
departmental instructions, the price paid by the sole selling agent to the manu-
facturer would not be acceptable as assessable value. .



30

1.101, A §irm manufacturing room air conditioners declared (April,
1962) the price charged by it to its sole selling agent as the value for levy of
Central excise duty, which was approved by the department (May 1962).
Subsequently, on verification the-department found that the sole selling agent
was selling the air conditioners in the nearest wholesale market at higher
prices and raised supplementary demands for Rs. 1,40,332 in March, 1966
towards differential duty on the air conditioners cleared during April, 1964
to May, 1965. On an appeal by the firm. the Righ Court held that the de-
mands could not be enforced as they had been raised more than three months
after the date on which the duty was originally paid and were thus time
barred under Rule 10 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, Accordingly the
demands were withdrawn. Rs. 7.033 collected from the firm earlier in res-
pect of two other similar demands for the period April, 1962 to November,
1962 had also to be refunded. The loss of revenue of Rs. 1.47 lakhs could
have been avoided, had the department ascertained the wholesale price of the
air conditioners before accepting the value declared by the firm.

(Paragraph 38 of Audit Report (Civil). 1970 on Revenue Receipts.]

1.102, The Committee asked how the prices of the room air conditioners
were intially approved contrary to Rules. The Ministry stated, “The Assis
tant Collector (Hyderabad) did not suspect correctness of the prices declared
by the manufacturer and approved the price list. He, however, simultane-
oulsy asked the Range Officer to get the price structure and market struc-
ture verified. This being the first price list submitted by the manufacturer,
the Assistant Collector could have got the prices verified before according the
approval.” The Committee then asked when the Assistant Collector in
Bombay was asked to verify the prices and when the report was received
from him. From the note furnished by the Ministry it is observed that the
Collector/Assistant Collector, Bombay was asked to verify prices/invoices
in three cases on 16-5-1962, 28-3-1963 and 29-3-1965 and he sent the report of
verification on 19-9-1962. 28-7-1963 and 12-4-1966.

1.103.. According to Audit the factory concerned resisted in this case
to have provisional assessments when told in November, 1963. The Committee
asked whather the matter was brought to the notice of the Board for re-
medial measures. The Ministry state that the matter was “not brought”
to their notice.

1.104. The Committee also learnt from Audit that the party concerned
had been persistantly not cooperating with the Department in giving complete
informadion for verification of prices. They asked as to what alterratives
were open to Government in such a situation. The Ministry stated :n their
note:

“With .he amendment of Rule 173 C vide notification No. 175/71 dated
25th September, 1971, the goods can be cleared only after approval
of price lists by the proper officer. In case the proper officer is of
the opinion that on account of inquiry to be made in the matter or
any other reasons to be recorded in writing, there is likely to be delay
in according the approval, he is required, on a written request
made by assessees to allow assessee (o avail of the procedure under



3

Rule 9 (B) for provisional assessment of goods. Thus if the
assessee does not cooperate, he will not be able to clearfhis goods.”

1.105. The Committee regret to note a loss of revenue amounting to
Rs. 1.47 lakhs on refrigerating and air-conditioning appliances assessable to
excise duty with refrerence to their value, due to incorrect approval of prices
initially and inordinate delay in follow-up measpres to verfiy prices. The
Assessing Officer in this case approved in May, 1962 the prices charged by the
manafactarer to its sole selling agent as the value for assessment without veri-
fying the actual sale price in the whole-sale market. While the Committee note
that he simultaneously asked the Range Officers to get the market structure and
price stracture verified, the Committee feel that pending such verification the
Assessing officer should have made provisional assessment. The fatlure of the
Assessing Officer is reprehensible.

1.106. The Committee are surprised that it took four years for the Assess-
ing Officer to fix the price. The Committee have already suggested else-
where in this Report that some time limit should be prescribed for fixing of pri-

ces. The Committee suggest that responsibility may be fixed for lapses that
occured in this case.

1.107. The Committee anderstand that the party had been adopting dila-
tory tactics in this case in giving information about the price to the Assessing
Officer. The Committee would like the Board to examine whether ary action
can be taken against such parties.

Audit Paragraph

1.108. Electrical steel sheets are different from ordinary steel sheets
and are Liable to central excise duty at the tariff rate instead of a« the conce-
ssional rate laid down for the ordinary steel sheets. In a collectorate, the
electrical sheets were, however, assessed at the concessional rate during the
period from 17th May, 1962 to 30th September, 1962. On realising the
mistake the department raised demands for Rs. 1,44,287 on 9th November,
1962 for the entire period and the amount was recovered in full in May, 1963.

1.109. The Government of India, on revision‘application by the party.
confirmed in June, 1966 the levy of duty at the tariff rate but an amount

Rs.1,44.082 was refunded as the prescribed time limit for raising the demand
was over.

(Para 37 of Audit_Report (Civil) 1970 on Revenue Receipts)

1.110. The Committee asked when the Board came to know of the
incorrect assessment. The Ministry replied:

*30-7-1972". The Committee asked about the reasons for issuing clari-
fication on 20-8-1962. The Ministry stated that “One of the import-
ers of such sheets represented that whereas the excise duty on
Electrical sheets was charged at the specific rates, countervailing
duty was being charged on ad valorem basis. The correct position
was, therefore, clarified on 20-8-1962".

1.111. The Committee asked why no demand was issued immediately on
receipt of Board's instructions dated 20-8-1962. The Ministry stated,



32

“On receipt of the Board’s instructions the Deputy Supermtendcnt concerned
immediately advised the factory to pay duty at 74 %. ' The factory objected
to the decision and asked for a copy of the relevant notification. The demand
on the goods already ‘oleared was issued on 9-1'1-62, immediately after the
necessary- data were ‘gathered.” Tho Committee asked why brovlsional
assessment was'not made at least from the date of receipt of Board's order,
if there had been any doubt. - The Ministry replied: *“On the goods already
cleared assessment at the higher rate could be made only by raising dernands,
for which purpose-the. loval officer waited for the fufi-data till 9-11-1962",
When asked as to what would have been the amount of loss of revenue if
demand had been issued on 24-841962 whent he Deputy Supérintendent came
to the conclusion that the product should be assessed at higher rates. the
Ministry replied: <the amount of loss:of revenue 4 a consequence of the
demand not having been issued on 24-8-1962 is Rs. 17.528.3]1™.

1.112. This case is indicative of defeGtive drafting of notifications
delay in raising’ gf demands which cost the Public Exchequer Rs. 1.44 Jakhs. 'S
electrical steel Sheets to be charged at Tarifl rate were charged concessional
rate laid down for ordinary stecl sheets from 17th May to 30th September,.
1962 resulting in under-assessment of Rs. 1.44 lakhs in a collectorate. The
mistake was notified by the Board only on the representation made about levy
of countervajling duty by another manufacturer and a clarification was issued-on
the 20th August, 1962. The Committee have already suggested in para 1.209
of their 111th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) that Government should ensure that
the notifications precisely translate Government's intention.

/

1.113. The Superintendent concerned who received the clarification on
the 24th August, 1962 raised the demands only on 9th November, 1962 taking
about 3 months to collect data. Had he raised the demands immediately on
receipt of clarification the duty amounting to Rs. 17,528.21 only for the period
from 17th to 24th May, 1962 would have been lost instead of Rs. 1.44 lakhs for-
the period 17th May to 9th August, 1962 which was refunded by Government in
in June, 1966 on account of time bar, on a revision petition preferred by the party.
The Committee hope that such costly delays will be avoided in future and the
officers responsible for these lapses will be dealt with suitably.

Incorrect determination of assessable value
Audit Paragraph

1.114, Central Excise duty on glass and glassware falling under tariff
item 23-A of the Cental Excise Tariff Schedule 1s charged on the basis of
value. According to instructions of the Central Board of Revenue issued
in April, 1963 and September, 1963, if goods assessable on the basis of value
are not marketed but are consumed by the manufacturer the assessable value
for purposes of asséssement should exhibit the total cost of poduction and
that cost should also include a suitable margin of profit.

1.115. A glass factory in a collectorate started producing bottles for
its own use in Septemb:r, 1965. The assessable value of bottles did not in-
clude all the elements of total cost of production and suitable addition for
margin of profit wis not made to arrive at the assessable value.



133

1.116. On being pdinted out in audit in. November, 1968 the statement
of cost of production 'of the manufacturer was revised in September, 1969
and in January, 1970 demand for central excise duty of Rs. 76,862 was raised
by the Department to cover the differential duty for 1967-68. - .

[Para 25 of C.&AG’s Repoi't for 1969-70 on Revenue Receipts].

1.117. The Committee enquired why the collectorate did not take into
consideration the instructions issued by the Board in 1963 for the addition of
profit margin in the cost of production for determining thz value for purposes
of assessment., The Ministry replied in a note: “The assessments in this
case, for all the items had been made at the beginning on the basis of the whole-
sale price of similar goods produced by other manufacturers. When a
statement of cost of production indicating prime cost and debit price as
received, assessments were made on the basis of debit price which was mote
than th> cost price. On receipt of the audit objection, the statement of cost
of production was called for and the question of addition of the margin of
profit arose at that stage.”

1.118. The Committee asked what factors were included in prime cost
and debit cost and what are the Board’s instructions for determining the cost.
The Ministry replied: *“There is no indication about the factors included in
prime cost and debit price in the statement of the prime cost and debit price
submitted by the party for the year 1966-67 duly certified by th>ir Chartered
Accountant. The party, however, submitted a revised cost statement for the
year 1966-67 alongwith the cost of ingredients (copy attached.) The sale
ptice shown in that cost statement is found to agree with the debit price shown
in their statement of prime cost and debit price. Thers ars no specific in-
structions of the Board for computing the cost.”

1.119. The Committee desired to know th: present position of the
demand. The Ministry stated that “the demand is pznding for realisation.
The case is being examined de novo.”

1.120. The Commitiee enquired about the remsdial measures that
xisted if the products are under-cost by Company auditors. The Ministry
stated that “the instructions in force requires that the costing duly certified by
the Chartered Accoutants or Cost Accountants may be accepted. There
has been no occassion to doubt the genuineness or correctness of the certi-
ficates issued by company auditors.”

1.121. The Committee regret to note that although the factory iu this
case started producing bottles in September, 1965, the necessary statement of
cost of production was not obtained by the Collectorate till the receipt of Audit
objection in November, 1968. Earlier, the assessments were made on the basis
of the debit price indicated by the factory which was more than the cost price.
In view of the fact that instructions of the Board issued in 1963 provided in-
clusion of suitable marginal profit in the cost of production, the failure of Co-
Hectorate to initiate necessary action is regrettable.

1.122. The Committee have been informed that the demand raised by the
Collectorate in this case is still pending and the case is being examined de novo.
The Committee would like to be informed of the outcome.



34

1.123. The Committee suggest that the Board should examine whether
some uniform percentage of marginal profit could be fixed so that this margin
may not be left to the diacretion of the Collector and that it may sot
differ from factory to factory. It should also be examined whether it can be
spelled out in clear terms as to what constitutes costed.

Under assessment due to application of lower rate of duty
Audit Report

1.124. According to a notification issued by Government in June,
1962, certain patent or proprietary medicines such as quinine and its salts
were eligible for assessment at the concessional rate of 2} per cent ad valorem.
It was clarified by the Board in Octob:r, 1962 that preparations containing
the notified drugs as principal active ingredients would also be eligible for the
concession.

1.125. A certain medicine was being cleared by a factory on payment of
duty at the concessional rate, as it was held by the department that the medicine
contained quinine as active ingredisnt. According to the clinical pam-
phlet th: addition of quinine was for intensifying the therapeutic effect of
certain other basic ingredients in the medicine. As the concessional rate of
assessment could be applied only if quinine in the drug was the principal
active ingredient, the department was requested to re-examine this issue. On
a reference from the department the Drug Control Administration held that
quinine was not the principal active ingredient the case. Consequently a
demand for Rs. 89,556 being the differential duty r. coverable for the period
from June, 1962 to June, 1968 was issued in March, 1969. The demand
has not yet been realised.

[Para 19 of C&AG’s Report for 1969-70 on Revenue Receipts].

1.126. The Committee enquired on what consideration was the medicine
tieated as eligible to concessional rate of duty and whether the Assistant
Collector was not required to consult technical opinion, literature, etc. The
Ministry replied: *“The Assistant Collector seems to have formed his judge-
ment based on the composition of the medicine. He was under the impression
that the medicine was mainly meant for the treatment of malaria and,
therefore, the quinine salt therein could be the active ingredient. The
Assistant Collector could have obtained the technical opinion before classi-
fying the medicine. He, however, referred the matter to the Deputy Drugs
Controller on 16-9-1968”.

1.127. The Committee enquired why, when the Audit objected to this
assessment, in July, 1968 the demand was raised as late as in March, 1969,
The Ministry rephied: “The audit objection was received by the Assistant
Collector on 8-7-1968. The Assistant Collector did not accept the audit
contention and sent his reply to the audit on 22-7-1968. When the Audit
reiterated their views on 21-8-1968, the Assistant Collector directed the
Superintendent to raise demand for the differential duty on 10-9-1968 and
simultaneously made a reference to the Deputy Drug Controller to ascertain
if quinine was an active ingredient in the preparation. The Superintendent



35

conoerned advised the factory on 25-9-1968 to supply the production and
clearance figures to enable him to issue the demand. The factory was in a
position to supply the information only on 5-2-1969 and the demand in ques-
tion was raised on 14-3-1969.” The Committee askzd whether the
Assistant Collector could not issue the demand immediately for a period of
3 months under Rule 10 so that that much amount could have bzen saved
within the time limit. The Ministry replied: “Yes, he could have done so
after getting the figures of clearance.”

1.128. The Committee enquired how the instructions were interpreted
in various collectorates and whether the Board was apprised of the practice
at any stage. The Ministry stated: “Most of the Collectorates interpreted
it as meaning the “main” ingredient though there were individual cases of
disputed classification. The practice in all the Collectorates came up for re-
view when the continuance of the concession in a modified form was taken up
with the Ministry of Health and Drugs Controller.”

1.129. The Committee enquired whether a review of all similar cases of
claims of life saving drugs as principal active ingredients was undertaken
and if so, with what results? The Ministry replied: “The entire concession
relating to life saving drugs contained in notifications issued form time to time
upto 8-10-66 came up for review in a comprehensive way on the basis of a
detailed note recorded by the Drug Controller on 27-7-1967. The draft para
in question was also circulated to all the Collectors for information and for
submission of report on similar cases. The reports received from the Collec-
tors revealed that there were only three similar cases in Calcutta & Orissa
Collectorate where demands for an amount of Rs. 33,512.06 were raised.
The demands have been disputed. As a result of review, the original noti-
fication was recast and made self-contained and fully explanatory wide noti-
fication No. 116/69 dated 3.5.69".

1.130. The Commitiee asked why it was not considered necessary to
clarify the extent and scope of the term, ‘Principal active ingredients’ when
instructions were issued in QOctober, 1962. The Ministry replied: “In case
of doubt local officers were expected to refer to the State Drugs Controller
for clarification.”

1.131. The Committee regret that although according to clinical pam-
phlet quinine was not the principal ingredient in the drug in this case a concession
of duty was allowed in disregard of the notification issued in June 1962 and
subsequent clarification issued in October, 1962, Even after Audit raised
an objection in July, 1968 the Assistant Collector did not take any action to raise
a provisional demand for differential duty. Only after Audit reiterated the
objection that a reference was made to the Drugs Controller but the demand for
differential duty was raised only in March, 1969. The Committee desire that
in case of audit objection normal procedure of rasing demands immediately
should be followed to avoid loss of revenue. The Committee wonld also like to
know about the recovery of the demand of Rs. 89,556 raised in this case and
three other demands amounting to Rs.33,512 in similar other cases,



36

Irregular set off allowed in respect of copper tubes
Audit Parag;‘aph

1.132. Under a Notification issued by the Government of India in
December, 1963 as subsequently amended, pipes and tubes of copper and
copper alloys, if manufactured from duty paid copper or copper alloys
in any crude form are exempt to the extent of the duty already paid on copper
or copper alloys in crude form.

1.133. It was observed that a licensee, manufacturing pipes and tubes of
copper alloys was allowed a set off of duty on the gross weight of the copper
alloys. The alloy tubes contained besides copper other metals on which
duty was paid at a lower rate (on nil) than that at which the final set off was
allowed.

1.134. The excess set off allowed to the manufacturer on this account
for the period from June 1968 to August 1970 is estimated at Rs. 4.07 lakhs.
On being pointed out the Department raised a demand of Rs. 45,375 for the
period from June, 1968 to September, 1969, which is pending realisation.
For the remaining period the action taken has not yet been intimated (Dece-
mber, 1970). The Ministry while admitting the fact have stated that the legal
implications of various notifications on this are being examined.

[Para 26 of C&AG’s Report for 1969-70 on Revenue Receipts.]

1.135. According to Audit the procedure of getting sct off of duty on
copper content was changed to getting set off on the gross weight on the
strength of Board’s circular of 30th March, 1968. On inviting the Ministry's
attention to it, they stated that **This circular did not authorise payment of
set-off on the gross weight of the copper alloy irrsespective of the amount of
crude stage excise duty (or countervailing duty) paid on the crude. The
reference tn para 2 of the said circular to the concept that duty liability in
respect of crudes is to be limited to the copper content of the alloy was applied
specifically only to those notifications in which this position was spelt out
clearly — viz.  Notifications Nos. 74/65, 118/66 and 119/66. This concept
was never applied to the Notification No. 213/63 as amended. Even in
respect of notification No. 74/65 this concept was specifically made inapplica-
able to ore-based manufacturers who could have virgin copper. It would
thus appear that neither Notification No. 213/63, as amended nor this Minis-
try’s circular letter F.No. 4/1/66-CX_.II dated the 30th March, 1968 authorised
any set-off of duty in excess of the duty actually paid on the virgin copper
as in this case. It was a case of mis-interpretation of the instructions of the
Ministry at the level of the field officers. The matter was clarified. after
it came to Board’s notice, by the issue of the letter F.No. 41/9/61-CX-4
dated 10th September, 1971. '

1.136. The Committes enquired why, when the Conllector concerned
made a reference to the Board in June, 1969, it took more than two years to
issue the clarificationin September, 1971. The Ministry stated: *“In this letter
dated the 13th June, 1969, the Collector of Central Excise, Delhi men-
tioned aboyt the audit objection and expressed a view that prima-facie
.the audit objection appears valid. He had only indicated that the Ministry
may consider amending notification No. 213/63 dated the 28th December,



37

1963. Whether it needs to be amended at:all was taken up for examination:
promptly by the Board.” Even if the notification needed an amendment, it
would not have had any retrospective effect and would not have altered the
position in so far as the audit objection is concerned. If the demands raised
by the field officers pursuant to the audit objection were disputed by the
affected parties, the dispute being quasi-judicial in character, it would have
been an impropriety if any instructions were issued in this behalf to the ad-
judicating authority. The affected party also had referred its case to the
Board in their letter dated the 6th December, 1969. It became necessary to-
secure some information from the Collector regarding the process of manu-
facture of pipes and tubes and as the factory was reported to be closed on
account of a labour strike there was some delay in getting this information..
Subsequently a critical analysis of several notifications issued in 1965 and
1966 referred to in the Board’s earlier letter dated the 30th March, 1968 had
to be undertaken to sort out the technical and legal issues involved. A
stage by stage analysis had to be made to bring out the legal effect
correctly. There is no denying the fact that there was some
avoidable delay at one or two stages in the sections of the
Board’s office and these delays had been brought to the notice of the
Branches and Sections concerned. Tt is also seen from the records that the
Deputy Collector, Jaipur had rcjected as early as 14-6-1971, an appeal filed
by the party against one of the demands that had been raised pursuant to the
audit objection, This would go to show that the clarification eventually
issued by the Ministry was not really material for dealing with the audit ob-
jection. The declay is however regretted.”

1.137. The Committee desired to know the total amount of under-
assessment involved in this case, whether demands had been issued in all the
cases and the present position of thei. realisation. The Ministry stated:
“The total amount of under-assessment from June, 1968 to November, 1970
works out to Rs. 4,59,579.21. Demands have been issued in all the cases.
The demands are pending realisation. The party has filed a Revision peti-
on on 5th August, 1971 against the Deputy Collector’s orders, which is
pending.”

1.138. The Committee regret to point out that this is yet another case
where there was delay in issue of clarification of the Central Board of Excise &
Customs on a reference made by the Collector in June, 1969. It took the Board
more than two years to issue clarification in September, 1971. The delay in
issue of clarification resulted in under assessment of Rs. 4.60 lakhs for the
period June, 1968 to November, 1970. The demand have been raised but the
party has filed revision petition against the Deputy Collector’s orders which is
pending. The Committee would like to be apprised of the outcome.

Delay in verification of proof of export
Audit Paragraph

] ‘1.139. According to the Central Excise Rules, 1944 and the orders
issuzd the reunder: where any person who has removed excisable goods for



38

export under bond, fails to expoert or to furnish proof of such export to the
satisfaction of the Collector within the maximum period of two years (in-
cluding extensions) after the date of removal from the producing factory,
he shall upon a written demand being made by the proper officer, forth with
pay central excise duty leviable thereon.

1.140. In the course of audit it was noticed that though in many cases,
the exporters had not submitted the necessary proof of export in respect of
goods cleared under bonds during the years 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965 and 1966,
no steps had been taken to realise duty leviable thereon by raising necessary
demands. This resulted in non-realisation of duty to the extent of Rs. 30,06,
967 (upto 14th January, 1970).

[Para 28 (1V) of Comptroller & Auditor General’s Report for
1969-70 on Revenue Receipts.}

1.141. The Committee desired to know the period allowed for exporters
to export goods, when they are removed for export. The Ministry stated
that “Notification No. 197/62 dated 17.11.62 (as amended) issued under
rule 12 of Central Excise Rules, 1944, provides that the goods should be ex-
ported within 4 months from the date on which the goods were first cleared
for export from the producing factory or within such extended period, as
the Collector may in any particular case allow. Extension beyond 4 months
permissible under notifications issued under Rule 12 may be permitted by
the appropriate authoricy as a special case on the merits of each individual
case upto a maximum period of two years.”” The Committee asked what
action had been taken in the cases reported in the Audit Paragraph and when.
The Ministry stated: “On receipt of the audit objection the Collector initiated
a thorough scrutiny of the Running Bond Account to find out whether the
goods removed for export had actually been exported or not. The report
submitted by the Collector reveals that there has been no such case where
goods were not exported. The cases were shown pending as the Running
Bond Account could not be brought to date in the absence of the connected
documents which were not readily available or had been misplaced.

1.142. The Committee desired to know the number of cases in all the
Collectorates during the las{ three years ending 1970-71 in which there had
been diversion for home consumption after having been removed under bond
for exporting them. The Ministry stated that “2416 cases of diversions”
had been noticed in all the Collectorates during these three years and ‘“‘duties
were demanded in respect of all the cases.”

1.143. The Committee enquired about the state of Running Bond Ac-
<ounts in the various Collectorates. The Ministry stated that *‘Reports »f
all the Collectorates indicate that in most of the cases, entries in the exporter’s
Running Bond Account have been kept upto date except in Bombay. Madras
and Cochin Collectorates. About 259 entries against Running Bond Ac-
count maintained in Bombay are in arrears. 2286 entries in Madras and
3624 entries in Cochin are in arrears.”

1.144. The Committee enquired whether the Running Bond Accounts
were audited by the Internal Audit. The Ministry replied: “No, except in
Ahmedabad Collectorate.”



39

1.145, The Committee pote from the information furnished that according
to the Collector there has been no case where goods removed for export under
bond were not exported. The . cases were shown pending a3 the rumming
bond account could net be brought up-to-date in the absence of comnected doce-
ments which were not readily available or had been misplaced. The Committee
are, however, surprised how in the absence of connected documents it has been
claimed by the Collector that all exports have been made. The Committee
hope that all docoments which were not available or had been misplaced are
now available. .

1.146. The Committee, however, find that 259 entries against ronning
bond accounts maintained in Bombay, 2286 entries in Madras and 3624 entries
in Cochin are in arrears. The Committee desire that the reasons for the ar-
rears may be looked into and necessary action taken to bring them up-to-date
in these Collectorates.

1.147. The Committee have been informed that except in Ahmedabad
Collectorate, Running Bond Accounts are not audited by the Internal Audit
Department. The Committee suggest that the scope of Internal Audit Depart-
ment should be extended to check the records in other Collectorates also.

1.148, The Committee have been informed that 2416 cases of diversions
had been noticed in all the Collectorates during the three years ending 1970-71
and duties were demanded in respect of all the cases. The Committee trust
that recoveries have been made in all these cases.

Loss of revenue due to incorrect interpretation
Aulit Paragraph

1.149. A factory in a collectorate had two separate manufacturing units.
{n one¢ unit it manufactured P.V.C. resins in powder form and in the other
P.V.C. compounds out of duty paid P.V.C. resins. A portion of these com-
pounds was internally used in the manufacture of finished plastic articles and
the rest was sold in the market.

1.150. Tdl March, 1964 when the tariff item was amended, the com-
pounds made out of duty-paid resins attracted further duty. This position
was also clarified by the Board in May, 1965, canwhile, the compounds
cleared from Ist March, 1961 to 29th February, 1964 were not charged to
duty by the Department and demands for Rs. 25,02,899 raised after March,
1964 for recovering the duty on these clearances upto February, 1964 were
also ordered by the Collector to be writhdrawn in March. 1965 as he held
that the compounds made out of duty paid res:ns did not attract further duty.
The case was reported in September 1969 to the Ministry whose reply is still
awaited (March, 1970).

{Para 26 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts.]

1.151, The Ministry stated in a note, “Plastic all sorts were brought
under excise control for the first time w.e.f. 1.3.1961. In the executive in-
structions issued (14.3.1961), the scope of the levy was clarified to the effect
that all raw materials that went to make plastic articles should pay duty at



‘40

gne stage, i.¢. at the first stage when raw materials attract duty. for the first
time. When the tanff tem was enlarged to include a residuary sub-item:
namely, ‘plastics nototherwise specified’ it was reiterated (28.11.1962) that
.all stranght synthetic resins in the pure form being raw materials attract duty,
but the other modified form being used as raw matérials for plastic industry
-does not attract duty.” As to whether the instructions issued in March,
1961 and November, 1962 were clear enough, the Ministry stated that they
““were clear enough™ and *‘no clarification was sought for from the Board in
regard to the dutiability of PVC compound by any Collectorate before March,
1964.” The Committee were informed that, “The question regarding the
assessability of P.V.C. compounds was first decided by the Assistant Collec-
tor of Central Excise incharge of Bombay Division in March, 1964. The
Party preferred an appeal to the Collector. The Collector, in his order-in-
.appeal dated 25th March, 1965, decided that P.V.C. compounds made out *
of duty paid on P.V.C. resins does not attract duty of excise again. He or-
«dered the demand issued in respect of duty on P.V.C. compound made out of
-duty paid should be withdrawn. It has been reported that the Collector
allowed the appeal in view of the Board’s instructions of 17th February,
1965 after the tariff was amended. According to these instructions ‘Only
PVC resins in its pure and straight form is to be assessed. Thereby, even in
integrated factories producing PVC compound, duty will be leviable at the
resin stage. PVC compounds made out of duty paid PVC resins would not
attract duty again.” These instructions superseded the earlier instructions
issued after amendment of the tariff in March, 1964 that, **Differential Duty
was also to be collected from manufacturers making PVC compound out of
duty paid PVC resins.”  As regards the circumstances leading to the issue
of instructions in may, 1965, the Ministry stated, *'In 1964 Budget. the scope
of item 15A, relating to plastics was changed considerably with effect from
1.3.1964. As already :ndicated...... Assistant Collector of Central Excise,
Bombay Division V had taken a decision that PVC compounds are liable
to excise duty. There were representations from the industry /trade. The
matter was examined in consultation with the Ministry of Law and their
-opinion was communicated to the Collector of Central Excise, Bombay in
Board’s letter F. No. 10/9/64-CXVI dated 27.5.1965.”

1.152. The Committee were informed by Audit that consequent to’one
of the clarifications by the Board in May, 1965, demands vacated earlier
were reissued and the actual payment of refund involving Rs. 16.52 lakhs
was withheld, in order to adjust the same against the outstanding demands
for Rs. 25,02,899 for the earlier period. Under section 11 of the Central
Excise Act the Government is empowered to realize Government dues by
adjusting against money payable to the licencee. The party thereafter
filed a petition, in June 1966 in the Bcmbay High Court praying for order
for immediate refund of Rs. 16.52 lakhs. The Government were advised by
the Law Ministry to settle the matter out of court in view of unambiguous
order issued by the Collector in March, 1965.

1.153. The Committee enquired how far loss of Rs. 25 lakhs, which was
justifiably due to Government is attributable to incorrect appeal order to
defective drafting. The Ministry stated, Tt was only when the Law Ministry
gave their opinion on 27th May, 1965 leading to the issue of Board’s letter
dated 29th May, 1965 that the position was clear about the duty liability of
PVC compound for the period prior to 1.3.1964. The order-in-appeal was



41

passed by the Collector 'on 25th March, 1965 long befare the Law Ministry’s
opinion was communicated to him, It could not, therefore, be said that
there was any defect in the order itself or in the drafting thereof.”

1.154. The Committee enquired whether the consumers in the mean-
time would not have been charged duty in the intervening period. The
Ministry replied, “No Central Excise duty on PVC compounds has been
recovered from the manufacturers during the period from 1.3.61 to 29.2.1964.
The demands issued for the period were withdrawn. Duty paid by the manu-
facturer on the clearances of PVC compounds during the petiod from 17.4.64
to 10.6.64 and from 23.7.64 to 23.2.65 was also refunded. However, during
the period from 17.4.64 to 10.6.64 and from 23.7.64 to 23.2.65, it appears,
that since the manufacturers had paid duty at the time of clearances of com-
pounds during the periods they have passed on the incidence of duty to the
consumers. This is only a presumption based on the letter dated 11.4.66
from the party in which they have claimed a refund of Rs. 10,730.16.”

1.155. The Committee find that according to the opinion given by the
Ministry of Law in May 1965, the P.V.C. compound was liable to payment of
additional duty during the period 1st March, 1961 to 29th February, 1964 i.c.
before the tariff was amended. There was failure to raise any demands for
additional duty in this case during the period 1st March, 1961 to 29th February,
1964. The demands raised by the Assistant Collector after March 1964 were
ordered by the Collector to be withdrawn in March 1965. When the clari-
fication from Law Ministry on this point was received in May 1965, it was
too late and it was not possible to enforce the demand. The net result was loss
of duty amounting to Rs. 25 lakhs for the period prior to 1st March, 1964 which
is regrettable.

1.156. The Committee feel that the instruction initially issued by the
Board should have mentioned about the further duty payable on P.V.C. com-
pounds. The Committee stress that the instructions of the Board should clearly
bring out the intention of the Goverament.

Loss of revenue due to improper allowance of benefits
of special procedure to power loom units

Audit Paragraph

1.157. According to Central Excise Rules a manufacturer who produced
cotton fabrics on power looms without spinning units might be permitted
to pay Central excisz duty at compounded rate under the special procedure
on fulfilment of conditions specified therein. The concession was not admis-
sible to a manufacturer who commenced production for the first time on or
after st December, 1960 by acquiring the power looms from any other per-
son who was or had been a licensee.

1.158. It was, however, noticed in one collectorate that a factory had
220 looms, but in order to avail of the concession envisaged under the com-
pounded levy scheme it reduced the looms to 49 in April 1962 and in 1963
distributed 171 looms to cight units under separate sales agreements. The
units were granted separate Central excise licenses in February 1965 and
May 1965 and allowed to pay Central excise duty at the concessional rates.



4?2

As these eight units commenced production after 1st December, 1960 and ac-
quired the looms from a manufacturer who had been a licensee, the per-
mission granted to them to avail themselves of the special procedure and pay
Central Excise duty at the compounded rate instead of at the standard rate
was irregular. The revenue lost was Rs. 7,47,092 during the period from
S5th May, 1965 to 19th August, 1966.

[Paragraph 33 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts.]

1.159. During the evidence the Committee enquired whether thz facts
given in Audit para were accepted by the Government. The witness stated :
“We have not admitted the objection raised in the para.” The Committee
asked whether Government had informed the Audit about it. The witness
replied: “Even in the draft stage, we sent a reply stating that we are not ad-
mitting the objection nor the loss involved. Thz objection is based on the
interpretation of a ptoviso to rule 96(I), which proviso was deleted on 20th
August, 1966. As may be seen from the audit para, the loss has been com-
puted upto the date of deletion starting from 5th May, 1965 when production
commenced earliest. No doubt, strictly speaking this came within the purview
of the proviso. But there is another point which unfortunately we had not brou-
ght to the notice of Audit. Before the notification was issued on 20th August,
1966, we had issued al etter dated 24th April, 1965 addressed to the Collector
of Central Excise, Madras, who raised this very point, namely in such a case,
in view of the proviso, can he allow such units to operate under the com-
pounded levy scheme or not. We briefly replied to him...that in the context
of the 1965 Budget get changes, the proviso to Rule 96(1)(i) of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944, has been rendered inoperative and need not be acted
upon. Action to amend the Rules suitably is being taken separately.” To
a question whether the Board was competent to issue a letter which had the
effect of deleting a Rule without actually amending the Rule, the witness
replied: “We said we were amending the Rules.”” When it was pointed out
that the Rules wers amended much later and until the Rule was formally
amended the Board should not have prevented the levy which was in fact
leviable, by executive instructions; the witness stated: *‘I would submit that
this is a concious change made as a result of the Budget proposals. It is
also related to the fact that we were very considerably reducing the incidence
of duty on the fabrics produced in powerlooms by substantially transferring
the duty burden on yarn. In this situation the application of the proviso
to Rule 96 (I)(i) became of no material impostance at all. When the com-
pound levy rates were high, you naturally had to take all the precautions to
ensure that there was no fragmentation, but when you have reduced the
duty on the compounded levy itself to such a low level that it is not worth-
while going on policing it, it was more or less in the nature of a levy designed
to maintain a sort of licensing control over the powerlooms rather than
trying to collect by way of compounded levy duty on the fabric as such,
when you have transferred a substantial burden to yarn, 1In the Budget it-
self suitable provision to this effect was made and it was in pursuance of that,
in anticipation of the amendment of the Rules, that the instructions were
issued.” “I have alieady conceded that for the period from 5th May upto
the date we formaily amended the rule, they (the Audit) are technically cor-
rect.” The Secretary to the Ministry added: “Between this date and 1966
when the Rule was formally amended, there is a technical violation, but the
whole Budget scheme had been changed.”” When the Committeee pointed



. 43

out that this technical violation had resulted in a loss of Rs. 7.47 lakhs,
the Secretary stated: *“The Rule should have been amzsnded immediately.
1 agree that the amendment of the rule should be made as quickly as possible.
But there is a littl> time lag between the presentation of the Budget at the end
of February and the final passing of the budget proposals by Parliament by
May or June. In the present case till June the budget proposals were still
being debated in Parliament and the final shape had not taken place. The
amended rules were issued in August, 1965. 1 agree with the genetal pro-
position that the executive instructions, if at all should be replaced by a rule
as quickly as possible and within a reasonable period, and one year is not a
reasonable period.”

1.160. At the instance of the Committee the Ministry furnished the fol-
lowing details 1egarding the persons to whom the looms were sold and their
relation with the seller mill:

S. Name of Purchaser No. of looms Relationship with the seller.
No. purchased
1 2 3 4
1. Shri.......... . . . 22looms Shareholder of (seller) Mills
2. Shri.......... . . . 20 looms Shareholder of (seller) Mills
3. Shri.......... . . . 22looms Shareholder of (seller) Mills
4. Shri.......... . . . 20looms An employee of the firm (seller
mills) from Feb. 62 to Nov.
1965.
S.Shri.......... R . . 10looms No relationship could be ascer-
tained.
6. Shri.......... . . . 22 Looms -do-
7.S8hri.......... . . . 24 Looms ~-do-
8. Shri.......... . . . 22Looms -do-

1.161. The Committee desired to know the dates from which the 8 new
units were granted Central Excise licence and the dates fiom which they
were allowed to come under the compound levy scheme. The Ministry re-
plied: “The eight new units were granted Central Excise licenses between
18.2.65 to 24.5.65. The new units sought permission for working under
Compounded Levy Scheme on 29.5.65. Accordingly permission was given
to them and they started production between 5.6.65 and 1.11.65 on payment
of duty on the basis of the number of looms installed for the year 1965-
66.”

1.162. The Committee enquired whether the fact that tne new units
commenced production after 1st December, 1960 and acquired the looms
from a manufacturer who had been a licensee was specifically considered by
the Collector and if so, how permission was grantsd to them to avail them-
selves of the special procedure. The Ministry replied: “The not> recorded
by the Collector does not indicate that the point regarding the commence-
ment of production after 1.12.1960 was specifically considered. However,
the Collector was of the view that the lower rate of duty pertained to the
rate of duty under the Compounded Levy Scheme.”

7 LSS/72—4



44

1.163. The Committee asked whether it was not a deliberate move on
the part of the manufacturer to reduce 220 powerlooms to less than 49 by
distributing some of them to 8 different persons most of whom were either
share holders or employees of the same firm and all operating in the same
premises to get the benefit of the lower rate of duty. The witness replied:
“I would agree that he had very cleverly thwarted his cleverness by changing
the Budget scheme itself, by reducing the duty incidence on powerlooms to a
negligible amount.”

1.164, The Committee asked whether, after knowing that for enjoying
concessional duty a ceiling of 49 powerlooms was prescribed and the manu-
facturer had reduced his 220 powerlooms to 49 looms, did the Collector not
suspect that it was a deliberate move to evade tax and th2n how did he grant
the licence to the new units. The Secretary replied: “Under the Licen-
sing rules, Rule, 174 sub-Rule 2 says: ‘Provided that with effect from January,
1961, no licence shall be granted to an applicant unless he holds written
permission of the Textile Commissioner for the installing and working of
powerlooms for the manufacture of cotton, rayon, artificial fabric.” So,
the rules provide that he must obtain the written permission of the Textile
Commissioner, and in this particular case, the written permission of the Tex-
tile Commissioner was given.” The Committee observed that the permis-
sion of the Textile Commissioner was only an additional condition and re-
ferred to Rule 97(I)(1) which inter alia says that “Provided when a manu-
facturer who commences production etc., makes an application under this
Rule, the Collector shall not grant permission unless it is proved to his satis-
faction that the powerlooms in respect of which the application is made have
not been acquired from any other person who is or has been a licensee with
a view to paying duty at lower rates.” The Committee asked whether an
enquiry was made by the Collector in this regard. The Secretary replied:
“In this particular case an enquiry was made by the Collector. The Collec-
tor was accompanied by a number of people, including the Secretary of the
West Bengal Powerloom Factories Association. He went into all the re-
cords of sales of these parties and came to the conclusion that the transac-
tions were bona fide. When a suspicion was created in the minds of the
local officers they did make enquiries and they consulted the Textile Commis-
sioner, who said ‘no, this partition or division was bona fide; the sales on
enquiries were found to be bona fide.” So, on that basis it was not possible
for the Collector to refuse the licence.”

1.165. At the instance of the Committee the Ministry furnished a copy
of the letter dated 20th May, 1965 from the Textile Commissioner, Calcutta
addressed to the Collector. The Committee find from this letter that the
Textile Commissioner had written that his office had “no objection to instal
those 171 looms by eight purchasers in the same loomshed of the seller along-
with the seller’s 49 looms by erecting half partitioned wall for demarcation of
separate units.”” The Committee also asked for a copy of the report of the
Collector. The Ministry replied: “No report was recetved from the Collec-
tor but a note of his visit to the unit on 4.5.1965 was recorded in the Collec-
torate file. The Collector has recorded in his note that “the transactions
are bona fide and this has been also accepted by the Textile Commissioner,
who has consequently given permission to the 8 parties to operate their



45

looms. These 8 new units have also been satisfactorily walled from the pre-
mises of M/s...... As things stand, and in law, we cannot refuse to grant
licences to these 8 parties who have applied for them.”

1.166. The Committee note that the Board issued executive instructions
in April, 1965 that the proviso to Rule 96(I) to Central Excise Rules, 1964
has been rendered inoperative and need not be acted upon by the Collectors.
Accordingly, the Collectors could allow small size units producing cotton fabrics
on power looms to be assessed under the compounded levy system even though
these came into existence after 1st December, 1960. The Committee, however,
regret that the formal amendment to this Rule deleting the Proviso was issued
by the Board after about 16 months. In the meantime the concession to the
manufacturers on the basis of the executive instructions was continued. The
Committee have in their earlier reports (Para 3.16 of 24th Report, Fourth Lok
Sabha) objected to making exemptions through executive instructions.

1.167. The Committee hope that the delay in issuing formal notification
will be avoided in future.

Loss of revenue due to short-levy of additional excise duty on tobacco dust
not confirming to specifications

Audit Paragraph

1.168. According to a notification issued by Government in March,
1963 dust of flue cured tobacco passing through a sieve conforming to the
specifications prescribed therein is assessable to additional excise duty at
a concessional rate of 6 paise per Kg. The sieve used by a cigarette factory
in a collectorate was not, however, got tested by the proper technical authority
and the department did not also maintain a master sieve to ensure that the
dust cleared under the concessional rate conformed to specifications pres-
cribed. When this was pointed out in audit in January, 1967, the sieve, then
in use in the cigarette factory, was got tested by reference to National Test
House, Alipore. It was found that the sieve did not conform to the speci-
fications notified. The dust in question was, therefore, liable to the higher
rate of duty @ 44 paise per Kg. Two supplementary demands for Rs. 8,-
46,291 were accordingly issued in June, 1967 for the differential duty for the
period from March, 1968 to 17th June, 1967. Out of this Rs. 29,070 were
recovered. The balance demand of Rs. 8,17,221 was cancelled as the Col-
lector held that it was not enforceable.

1.169. The Ministry have stated in February, 1970, that the matter is being
looked into to ascertain how the omission occurred.

[Paragraph 20 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts.]

1.170. During the evidence, the Committee asked whether the Govern-
ment had examined the full facts of the case and if so, how this omission
involving a loss of revenue amounting Rs. 8,17,221 which had been declared
as enforceable. The witness stated: “Whereas the facts stated in the para-
graph are correct, the loss of revenue is not—we have now gone into it in
greater detail—as much as has been indicated there. There has been some



45

misunderstanding at the earlier stage. We did not go into these details,
but now that we have studied it, we found out the actual position.”

1.171. The Committec asked when the Audit raised objectionin Jan-
uary, 1967, what action was taken. The Secretary replied: “After the
first Audit para was received, the Collectorate sent the sieve for examination
to the Controller of Weights and Measures in Hyderabad who said this was
all right. Then it was sent to the National Test House Laboratory where
they said it was not all right.” The Committee then pointed out that after
cons.der.ng all these facts the Collectorate raised demands for Rs. 8,46,291
and the Collector passed orders on January, 1969 saying that “The Report
of the National Test House Alipore is conclusive.” The Committee asked
what were the reasons for revision of an earlier order passed by the appellate
authority and whether the party had objected to these demands. The
witness replied: “They had gone to the Collector earlier in appeal and what-
ever was not timebarred, the Collector admitted. The major portion of it
had become time-barred. In respect of Rs. 29,000 which the factory has
paid and which we have collected that was within the time. Two demands,
as you have correctly stated, were issued; one related to the three months
which had not become time-barred while the other related to more than 3
years old period. That appeal was admitied because the demand had be-
come time-barred; the other was rejected”. The Secretary added further
“The Board has not reopened the questions. The demands realised by the
Colleciorate are there. The party has paid and they stand. The Collecto-
rate has not pursued those that became time-barred; they could not do so.
That point remains as it is and the audit para, to that extent has been fulfilled.
The demand was realised and correction was made as far as the sieve was
concerned to see that in fu.ure this kind of loss does not occur. When they
examined otherwise as to what was the total loss on this particular matter and
went into the whole manufacturing process of this company, it was felt that
the loss would not come to this amount but would be much less because of
the actual manufacturing programme of the company. There is nc modi-
fication of the Collectorate’s order. The Board has not passed any order on
this matter. The demand has been collected. The party has not made any

appeal.”

1.172, The Committee asked what steps had been taken by the Board
to see that such cases do not reoccur in future. The Sccretary stated: “The
other collectorates were asked to get their sieves in their charges tested by
the examiner and they have all been found to be of correct specification.
The audit objection has been brought to the notice of the collectorates.”

1.173. The Committee askcd what action could be taken if the manu-
facturer gave a wrong declaration. The witness replied: **He does not
give a declarat.on. But he does declare that the dust conforms to the speci-
fication and .f this is » wrong declaradon, we can proceed aga:nst him under
the rule, and we can also take him to the court for furnishing false informa-
tion. Section 9 and rule 9 cover that.” The Committee enquired whether
any action was taken in this case. The witness replied: “No. They just raised
the demand.” The Secretary added *‘He shculd have taken action.” When
asked why no such action was taken against the manufacturer, the Ministry
stated in a note: “The Collector has reported that all these clearances of



47

tobacco were offected under the supervision of the C.E., Officers. In the
circumstances it was not possible to establish any charge under section 9 of
the Central Excise and Salt Act, 1944 against the manufacturer.

1.174. The Committee are unbappy over the negligence of Customs and
Excise officials who allowed a concessional rate of duty on flue cured tobacco
without checking the correctness of the sieve through which it was required to
pass for entitlement of concessional rate of duty. This practice continued for
about 4 years from March, 1963 till January, 1967 when Audit pointed out the
mistake. The mistake resulted in under-assessment amounting to Rs. 8.46
lakhs out of which only Rs. 29,000 could be recovered and the balance of
Rs. 8.17 lakhs was irrecoverable being time-barred or unemforceable.

1.175. Tt is regretted that although the clearances were made under the
supervision of the Central Excise officers they failed to check that the sieve
used was not of prescribed specification. The Committee desire that necessary
action should be taken against the officers concerned for their negligence.

1.176. The Committee note that the Board have issued instructions for
checking the sieves. The Committee trust that the instructions will be fol-
Jowed by the collectors.

1.177. The Committec would also like Government to examine the feasi-
bility of maintaining a master sieve in a)l the collectorates or ranges as might
be convenient so as to facilitate testing.

Frauds and evasions
Audit Paragraph

1.178. The following statement gives the position relating to the num-
ber of cases prosecuted for offences under the Central Excise law for frauds
and evasions together with the amount of penalties imposed and the value
of goods confiscated during the year 1968-69 and 1969-70.

1968-69* 1969-70**

1. Total number of oﬁcr:c;s:nder -

Central Excise law prosecuted

in courts. . . . . 17 21
2. Total number of cases rcsu]tmg

in convictions. . 10 8
3. Total value of goods seized . Rs. 85, 54, 788 Rs. 91, 71,000
4. Total value of goods confiscated Rs. 33,18,191 Rs. 4,000
5. Total amount of penal(:es im-

posed . . . Rs.5,35,847 Rs. 7,79,000

6. Total amount of duty assessed
to be paid in r&spect of confisca-
ted goods . . Rs. 18,19,678 Rs. 37.36,000

7. Total amount of find adjudged
in lieu of confiscation . . Rs.6,38,222 Rs. 9,38,000




48

1968-69* 1969-70**
8. Total amount settled in com-
position . . . . Rs. 54,092 Rs. 48,000
9. Total value of goods destroyed
after confiscation . . . Rs. 29,965 Rs. 24,000
10. Total value of goods sold after
confiscation . . . . Rs. 87,640 Rs. 62,000

[Paragraph 44 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts
and Paragraph 32 of Comptroller & Auditor General’s Report for
1969-70 on Revenue Receipts.] .

1.179. Comperation figures regarding frauds and evasion ending 1969-70
are shown as under :—

1967-68 1968-69 1969-70

1. Total number of offences pro-
secuted in courts . . 10 17 301

2. Total number of cases resulting
in convictions. . . 6 10 8

3. Total value of goods seized . Rs. 79,23,564  Rs. 85,54,788 Rs. 91,71,000

4. Total value of goods confisca-
ted . . . . . Rs. 16,662 Rs. 33.18,191 Rs. 4,000
5. Total amount! of penalties im-
posed . . . . . Rs. 3,49.304 Rs. 5.35,847 Rs. 7,79,000
6. Total amount of duty assessed
to be paid in respect of confisca-
ted foods. . . . . Rs. 53,50.886 Rs. 18,19,678 Rs. 37,36,000
7. Total amount of fine adjusted
in lieu of confiscation . . Rs. 4,47,386 Rs. 6,38,222 Rs. 9,38,000
8. Total amount settled in compo-
sition . . . . . Rs. 1,02,221 Rs. 54,092 Rs. 48,000
9. Total value of goods destroyed. Rs, 37,366 Rs. 29,965 Rs. 24,000
10. Total value of goods sold after
confiscation . . . Rs. 53,066 Rs. 87,640 Rs. 62,000

1.180. The Committee desired to know whether the amounts shown
against item Nos. (5) to (8) above for the year 1968-69 had been realised as
on 31.3.70. The Ministry furnished incomplete information and stated that
“this information is interim as the information from certain field formations
is still awaited” and on receipt of the information, a complete information
will be furnished. However, the information has not been furnished by the
Muinistry for the last more than a year. The Commiitee desired to know the
reasons for poor recovery, the Ministry stated: “The realisation reported

+

*Figures provisionally furnished by the Ministry of Finance.
**Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance.
TThe Ministry have revised the earlier figure of 21.



49

relate to the recovery within the lyc:ar the amounts were adjudged. The Col-
lectors have also reported the following reasons which have a bearing on the
amount recovered.

(i) Parties are inclined to agitate the matter in departmental appeal/
revision and courts of law and await the final decision. In some
cases the amount of penalty and fine is reduced in Appeal/Revision
and in some cases Appeals/Revisions are admitted.

(ii) most of the cases relate to un-manufactured tobacco seized from
parties who did not claim the goods subsequently.

(iii) amount of fine adjudged in licu of confiscation and the amount of
duty involved cannot be realised where the option given is not
exercised. Where goods are not redeemed those are disposed of
by auction or by destruction.

(iv) realisation of amount settled in composition is possible only in
cases where parties avail of the offer of-compounding the offence.”

1.181. The Committee also desired to know the value of goods which
had been sold out of the goods valuing Rs. 33.18 lakhs confiscated during
1968-69, the disposal of the remaining goods, the value of goods fixed at the
time of confiscation and the price actually fetched at the time of selling. In
this case also complete information has not been furnished for the last over
one year. From the limited information in respect of only a few collectorates
furnished, it i1s observed that the actual sale proceeds are only 239, of their
value fixed at the time of confiscation of goods as would be seen from the
following table.

VYalue (Rs.) of %oods at the time
o

Collectorate
confiscation Sale (actual)

1 2 3
Shillong . . . . . . . . 46,295 5,133
Hyderabad . . . . . . . . 36,368 6,759
Bangalore . . . . . . . . 12,692 6,254
Chandigarh . . . . . . . . 2,804 2,804
Baroda . . . . . . . . 2,092 1,730
Nagpur . . . . . . . . 1,327 1,198
Kanpur . . . . . . . . 267 124

1.182. The value of goods redeemed, destroyed and released is Rs. 1.58
lakhs, Rs. 1.07 lakhs and Rs. 0.87 lakhs respectively.

1.183. The Committee enquired about the reasons for fetching such a
low price at the time of sale particularly in Hyderabad and Bangalore. The



50

Ministry stated: “The information furnished was provisional. The Collec-
tors subsequently reported the correct figures regarding value of the goods
at the time of confiscation and the amount of sale proceeds as under:—

Value of the goods at the time of

Confiscation Sale
Hyderabad . . . . . . . . 26,930 7,806
Bangalore . . . . . . . . 15,363 6,521

1.184. The reasons for the low price fetched have been reported by the
Collectors’ as under:

Hyderabad Collectorate: Difference between the value the time of
confiscation and the price at which the goods were actually sold is due to low
bids offered in auctions which necessarily have to take place long after the
seizure and the extent of-deterioration of tobacco during the period inter-
vening seizure and disposal by auction.

Bangalore Collectorate: In 90 cases the goods (tobacco) valued at Rs.7,508
at the time of confiscation were sold for Rs. 3,312 on account of dterio-
ration in quality while in storage. In 3 cases the goods valued at Rs. 1,510
at the time of confiscation were sold for Rs. 516 as the goods (tobacco) were
of inferior quality. No bidders came forward and goods had to be sold
under private treaty for agricultural purposes. In 8 cases goods valued at
Rs. 5,585 at the time of confiscation were sold for Rs. 1,836 on account of
excess valuation at the time of seizure. In 11 cases goods valuedat Rs. 760
at the time of confiscation were sold for a higher price of Rs. 857.”

1.185. The Committee desired to know the number of cases that relate
to those under self Removal Procedure out of the 21 cases of offences pro-
secuted’ in courts in 1969-70. The Ministry replied in a note that “The
number of prosecution cases reported in the Audit Para are 21.  These figures
were provisional. Subsequently some of the Collectors revised their earlier
figures and the number of prosecution cases now comes to 30. Out of 30
cases, 25 cases relate to physical control and the remaining 5 cases relate to
those under self Removal Procedure.”

1.186. The Committee asked about the reasons for inc}casc in the fine
adjudged in lieu of confiscation from 1967-69. According to the Ministry

following are the main reasons for this increase:
(i) Due to imposition of heavier fine.
(i) Due to increase in the value of the goods confiscated.
(iii) Due to increase in the number of cases adjudicated.

(iv) soon after the introduction of Self Removal Procedure w.e.f.
June, 1968 violations were viewed leniently and when the assessees
had had sufficient time to familarise themselves with the scheme,
offences were dealt with more severely.”



51

1.187. The Committee find that during the year 1969-70,
were lmunched in 30 cases as against 17 in 1968-69 and 10 in 1967-68. Out
of these 30 cases 25 related to the commodities which are under physical con-
trol and 5 to those under Self Removal Procedure. Although the number of
offences prosecuted bas increased the Committee are not satisfied with the figure
for the whole country particularly considering that there are 115 commodities
under excise control. The Committee are anxious that the Department should
launch prosecutions in preference to imposing fines and penalties so that the
Department’s action acts as sufficient deterrent against evasion. -

1.188. The value of goods confiscated during 1969-70 is stated as
Rs. 4,000 as against Rs. 33,18,191 in 1968-69. The Committee desire that
Department should look into the reasons for this low figure during the yesr.

1.189. From the figures given to the Committee, they find that the sale
proceeds of confiscated goods represented only 279/ of their value at the time
of confiscation. One of the reasons stated by the Department is deterioration
in goods and low bids offered by bidders. The Committee desire that necessary
steps should be taken to dispose of the confiscated goods expeditiously and to
improve their storage condition.

Incorrect assessment to duty
Audit Paragraph

1.190. Rayon yarn is assessable to central excise duty on the basis of
its deniers declared by a manufacturer. In doubtful cases samples are drawn
and tested by the Department. The Central Board of Excise and Customs
clarified in their letter dated 28th November, 1968 that in the case of yarn
found on chemical test of its sample to fall in a lower denier group, attract-
ing higher rate of duty, not only the consignment in question (of which
the sample formed part) but also the production from the date on which the
sample was drawn should be subjected to the appropriate higher rate of
duty till the date, a fresh sample was drawn for chemical analysis and was
found to fall within the category declared by the manufacturer,

1.191. In a factory manufacturing rayon yarn three samples of rayon
yarn were on analysis found to be of lower deniers and consequently higher
rates of duty were leviable on such yarn. Differential duty was however,
demanded only on the particular fots from which samples were drawn and
that too only in respect of two cases. Even in those two cases differential
duty was not demanded on the entire production between the dates of drawal
of samples which were found on analysis to be of lower denier group and the
dates of drawal of subsequent samples found on analysis to fall under the
correct category declared by the manufacturer.

1.192. The department accepted the omission and raised demands for
Rs. 2,10,450 (Rs. 300 in July, 1969 and Rs. 2,10.150 in December, 1969).

{Para 24 of C.&A.G.’s Report (1965-70) on Revenue Receipts]

1.193. During evidence the Secretary to the Ministry deposed: “We
admit that there has been a mistake. 1 do not want to say anything on this



52

particular point because having found that the company was not reporting
the correct denier and having charged them at the correct rate, then again
accepting their own return was not satisfactory.” The. Committee enquired
how did the department actually become aware of the omission. The wit-
ness replied: ‘“We ourselves came to know of the omission. In that parti-
cular period samples were drawn every fortnight to check up whether the
correct denier was declared by the factory or not. It was during these checks
that we found that the correct denier was not being declared. They were
declared as a coarser varitey of rayon, whereas it belonged to the next group
and they should have paid a higher rate of duty. The internal audit also
detected it, but they restricted the demand only to that particular lot. It
was after the visit of the Audit and in the light of the instructions which
were subsequently issued in 1968...... that the revised demand was issued
subsequently.” The Committee enquired when was the test made and omis-
sion detected, when the internal audit also found it, when were the demands
issued and what was the time lag in between. The Secretary to the Ministry
replied: “As I mentioned the wrong in this thing, has been actually this.
Even when they detected it, they raised the demand only for a limited period
or for a limited lot and did not correct it for subsequent assessments.” When
the Committee pointed out that the omission was not limited to a particular
lot alone but the assessment at the higher rate had not been made till the
date when next sample was drawn and found of the correct specification,
the Secretary stated: *“That is why we accept this point. We will go into
this matter. We have called for the explanation of the officers concern-
ed.

1.194. The Committee desired to know why the demand was confined
to the particular lots only in the first instance. The Ministry stated in a
note that “the local officers lost sight of the relevant instructions in this regard.”
The Committee asked whether this omission was a deliberate action
on the part of the officers concerned. The witness replied: “That is what
we have to investigate.” To a question as to what action was being taken
against the officers concerned, the Ministry stated in a note that, “the offi-
cers concerned have asked for perusal of the records. Further action will
be taken on receipt of their replies.”

1.195 The Committee enquired about the present position of demands.
The Ministry stated in their note: “The demands are still outstanding. The
party filed an appeal to the Deputy Collector, Kanpur, which was rejected
in September, 1971. The party thereupon filed a Revision Application
to the Government of India and the same is under consideration.™

1.196. The Committee asked whether Government could prosecute
the party concerned for mis-declarations. The Secretary stated: “We shall
examine that possibility also. Subsequently, the Committee enquired whether
the possibility of prosecuting the party had since been examined. The
Ministry stated in a note that it was “examined by the Collector in con-
sultation with the District Government Counsel (Civil), Kanpur. Further
action is in progress.”

1.197. The Committee enquired whether there was any machinery to
check deliberate misdeclaration by the assessees. The Secretary to the Min-
istry stated: “‘Under the Self Removal Procedure the basic responsibility



53

of the Excise Staff is to make surprise checks and visits and inspections to
the units and see whether everything is according to their declaration, ac-
cording to their programme of manufacture. The whole purpose of with-
drawing the staff from physical verification is that today we depute one man,
another man tomorrow and so on, so that there can be no collusion and
independently detailed inspections can be carried out and action can be taken
against them. We draw samples from time to time, check their books of
account and not leave it to only one person, but a whole party may go under
the supervision of a senior officer. That is the intention under Seif Removal
Procedure.” The Committee enquired whether there was any provision to
remove a party from the Self-Removal Scheme as a punishment. The
witness stated: “We cannot withdraw the Self-Removal Scheme, but the
new Committee will probably go into this question. The scheme has be-
come applicable to all the commodities except tobacco.” The Secretary to
the Ministry added further: “I am told by the Chairman that on the contrary
several parties wish to go back to physical verification because then subse-
quently no blame can be put on them, whereas if they are retained in the
Self-Removal Scheme and prosecuted for violation, that is probably a greater
deterrent.’””

1.198. The Committee are surprised how the officers failed to follow the
instructions of the Board that on detection of yarn to be in lower denier, the
higher rate of duty was to be charged till 2 fresh sample was tested and found
to fall within the category declared by the manufacturer. The Committee
find the demands for differential duty (Rs. 2.10 lakhs) have been raised bat
the party has filed a revision application which is under the consideration of
Government. The Committee would like to be informed about the outcome of
the revision petition.

1.199. The Committee also understand that the question of prosecuting
the assessce for misdeciaration is being examined by the Collector. The Com-
mittec would like to be informed about the action taken against the assessee.

Refund of Central excise duty resulting in fortuitous benefit to
manufacturer

Audit  Paragraph

1.200, According to tariff item 14E patent or proprietary meidcines
other than those which are »xclusively ayurvedic, unani, sidha or homoeo-
pathic, are liable to excise duty. The levy of duty on the medicines
was introduced fiom Ist Ma.ch. 1961 . In a collectorate a factory manu-
facturing unani preparations was brought under excise control from Ist
March, 1961 and duty was levied on the medicines prepared.  The licensee
paid the duty under protest and the Collector decided (Scptember 1966)
that the medicine was not excisable and accordingly the entire amount of
Rs. 6,61,471 collected towards Central excise duty from March, 1961 to
September, 1966 was tefunded in October, 1967. Meanwhile, the licensee
was collecting duty fiom the consumers. 1t was stated by Government
(January 1970) that the licensee had refunded Rs. 1.00 lakh to the custo-
meis.

{Para 23 of Audit Report (Civil), 197C on Revenue Receipts]



54

1.201. During evidence the Committee enquiicd as to how the Party
was required to pay duty even though the Tarifl item was made clear
even on 24-4-1962 that unani pieparations arc to be excluded and then when
the party paid duty under protest continuously for 5 years why did the
officer himself not take up the matter with higher authorities. The Secre-
tary replied: ““The officer was considering that what he was doing was right,
Normally, these documents remain with the Assistant Collector.  They
leave it to the aggrieved party to file an appeal and it is only on an appeal
that a decision can be taken at a higher level. If a man chooses not to file
an appeal, what can bs done 7" When asked how the party did not file
an appeal, the Secretary stated : *“With so many appeals coming and so many
people coming, whether in the present circumstances, he should have felt
he was harassed or not, but the number of asscssment cases ale so many,
numbe: of units are so many and so many appeals are filed before the Col-
lector ; it becomes very difficult . The Committee then asked how was
the refund sanctioned. The Secretary replied : *‘He has not gone on appcal
and it was when the Collector went again on a second tour that he happencd
to see this and got the matter clarified and issued instructions.”

1.202. The Committee asked whether the Board was apprised of such
disputed assessments either through periodical reports from the Collecto-
rates or otheiwise and what was the proceduse followed in such cases. The
Ministry repbied : “Field officers of the rank of Assistant Collector and
above are 1equired to decide disputed assessments in exetcise of their quasi-
judicial funct-ons and the Board/Ministry cannot interfere with o1 influence
the decision in individual cases. Foi this reason details of the disputed
assessments coming up for decision at the various levels in the Collectors
are not called for by the Board/Ministry either through periodical state-
ments ot otherwise . The Board. however, comes to know of the disputed
assessments when either the Tiade makes a representation or the officers
of the Department seek clarification or guidance from the Board on the
general issues involved.”

1.203. The Committce invited the attention of the Ministry to a note
furnished by them to Audit that “there may yet be cases of diverse/erroncous
assessment practices in respect of the same goods in the same Collectorate
or in diffetent Collectorates........ In order to ensure uniformity in
assessment practice all over the country, it is proposed to set up a classifi-
cation and valuation cell at the Hecadquarters.” The Committee asked
whether such a cell had besn set up. The Ministry replied : At the
Combined Conference of Collectors of Customs and Central Excise held
m December 1970, it was decided that in view of the increasing complexi-
ties of valuation and classification problems, a voluation cell should be
set up at Collectorate Headquarter. In some of the Collectorates, such
cells have alrcady been set up.”

1.204. The Committee asked whether out of a total refund of Rs.
6.61 lakhs made to the Party, Rs. I lakh reported in the Audit para to have
been refunded by the Party to the customers had gone 1o the correct sources.
The Secretary 1eplied: It has not gone to the individual consumers, but
some of the ptincipal customers have got back this money.” About the
balance of Rs. 5.61 lakhs, the Secietary stated: “Some amount is still



55

left with him which he says he cannot 1efund . Such a situation should not
have been allowed to occur, but I do not want......... e....”. When
asked that was the procedure for disttibuting the refund to the customers,
the Secretary stated that “if thete are only a few customers, refund is possi-
ble, but where hundreds and thousands are there...... If they are identi-
fiable, there is no problem but where they are not identifiable, it takes time
to sanction the refund. Administratively I would find it fasible of the
number of persons identifiable are not too large but if the number of persons
who paid is very large, then there ma%l be some administrative difficulty.
For instanc®, cloth has been scld t¢ millions of people, it will not be known.
But if it is a motor car, we know exactly who are the purchasers of the motor
car, etc. and in this case we can make the refund.”

1.205. The Committee asked before making the refund did the Govern-
ment make any study as to how the moncy is going to be distributed  The
Secretary stated: “We can ask the man what he has donc with this on= lakh,
but I do not know whether there is any legal provision for making him tell
us how he distributed it. Wc have asked him, and he has given ur some dis-
tribu‘ion points, but I do not know whether we can force him to tell us the
details.” The Secretary added furth-r : *‘I th'nk it might solv: the pro-
blem... in the new Central Excise Bill which we are proposing to submit
b:forc the Parliament we are providing a clause to permit the Collector
to review swo motu ir each case if this case is under the nature of protest.”

1.206. The Committee invited the attention of the witness to their
carlier recommendation in a simi'ar case made .n para 1.25 of their 95th
Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) that Government should consider whether,
as suggested by Audit, it would be pcssible to incorporate a suitable provi-
sion in the Central Excise Bill on the lines of section 37(1) of the Bombay
Sales Tax Act. so that Trad~ does not get fortuitous benefit of excess collec-
tions of tax realized from the consumers. The Committec enquired what
action had been taken on this suggestion. The witness replied: “That
particular provision in the Bombay Sales Tax Act has. I think, been chal-
lenged and the Supreme Court has struck it down.” The Secretary added:
“*And of course, the r~commedation made by P.A.C. has been sent to the
Select Committee by us for consideration.” To a suggest'on that it might
have been struck down because of the form in which it was worded,
the Secretary replied:  **In the new bill we are proposing we placed this
metter again before the Select Committce and suitable draft can be
incorporated.

1.207. The Commitiee enquired whether Income-tax authorities
had been informed of the facts of this case for necessary action. The Minis-
try replied @ “*Collector of Central Excise has stated that the Income-tax
authorities are now being informed.”

1.208. Evidently, in this case, the officer failed to make correct assess-
ment of duty Inltially and then did not take due notice of the payments made
under protest by the party for 5 long years. When the mistake was reslised
the whole amount of Ra. 6.61 lakhs was refvnded to the party. The party



56

passed on only Rs. 1 lakh to some of the principal customers and got himself for-
tuitious benefit of Rs. 5.61 lakhs. Government have no power to ask the party
to pass on entire amonnt to actual consumers who were overcharged. It is
also not possible for the party to distribates the refund to thousands of cus-
tomers after a lapse of so many years. The Committee are not happy over this
position. The Committee trust that at Jeast the Income Tax authorities have
been informed about the refund of Rs. 5,61 lakhs to the manufactorer in this
case,

1.209 In para 1.25 of their 95th Report (Fourth Lok Sabhs) the Public
Accomuts Committee bad recommended that Government should consider
whether it would be possible to incorporate a svitable provision in Central
Excise Bill on the lines of Section 37(1) of the Bombay Sales Tax Act so that
trade does pot get fortaitous benefit of excess collection of Tax realised from
consumers. The Committee were given to understand during evidence that the
relevant provision of the Bombay Sales Tax Act had been struck down by
the Supreme Covrt. The Committee desire that the matter should be examined
in the light of the judgement of the Supreme Court with a view to includ-
ing a suitable provision in the Centarl Excise Bill when it is reintroduced in
Parliament.

1.210 The Committee understand that in the new Central Excise Bill pro-
posed to be submitted to Parliament, Government is going to provide & clavse
in the Bill to permit the Collector to review 5u0 motu in each case if the payment
is made under protest. In any case, the Committee hope that in future the
payments under protest will not be ignored and svitable instructions will be
issued for reporting such cases to the higher authorities for review,

Clearances of artificial leather cloth as pre-excise stock without payment
of duty.

Audit Paragraph.

1.211 A new tariff item 22B “Textile fabrics impregnated or coated with
preparations of collulose derivatives or of other artificial plastic materials™
was introduced from Ist March, 1968 by the Finance Act, 1968. Artificial
leather cloth which was hitherto assessable under tariff item 19 “Cotton
fabrics™ came under this now item from that date. On the basis of budget
instructions issued by Government in February, 1968 artificial leather cloth
lying with the manufacturers in fully manufactured condition at the mid-
night of 29th February, 1968/1st March, 1968 was trcated as pre-excise
stock and was allowed to be cleared without payment of Central Excise duty.
Since such cloth did not become excisable for the first time on the Ist
March, 1958 but was assessable as ‘cotton fabrics’ before that date, the
exemption from payment of Central Excise duty allowed as on ‘pre-excise
stock’ in respect of such cloth was not correct and had resulted in loss
of duty amounting to Rs. 90,374 in two collectorates.

-

.. L.212, The Ministry have replied in February, 1970 that though the

Ministry of Law have advised that enhanced duty was leviable on the pre-

excise stock, the matter is proposed to be gone into in greater detail with
that Ministry.

[Paragraph 36 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts]



57

1.213 The Committee desired to know the loss of revenue due to non-
levy of duty on such stocks of leather cloth in respect of all the collectorates.
The Ministry replied: “The amount of duty involved on such stocks which
were permitted clearance without payment of duty in accordance with the
budget instructions was Rs. 7,21.871.07".

1.214 The Committee asked what was the purpose of introducing new
Tariff Ttem 22B. The Ministry stated that the object was to levy higher duty
of 25% ad valorem on all textiles fabrics coated or impregnated with plastic
material-commonly known as artificial leather.

1.215 During evidence, the Committee asked about the points for fur-
ther discussions with the Ministry of Law. The Secretary to the Ministry
replied: “There is a very small point in this particular case on which the Law
Ministry have not advised. There has been a difficulty in interpretation
whether the levy should be under item 19 or item 22(b) and it was not clear
to us under what particular item it should be levied. We were proposing
to sort it out but unfortunately the matter could not be finalised. [ think
we shall shortly be discussing this matter as demands have been raised by
the Collectors.” To an observation of the Committee that by having doubt
over its inclusion either under item 19 or under item 22 (b) the result has
been that it has not been included in either of the two, the Secretary replied:
“There is doubt on that also, unfortunately, and I think we will have to
make some amendment to our Rule because out Rule also gives scope for
an interpretation whether it is leviable at all. We think this should be put
beyond doubt and we have to take up a corresponding amendment to the
Rule also.” When the Committee pointed out that the Law Ministry had
alrcady agreed that the duty was leviable and that they had stated that “in
this case, Audit is right”. the Secretary replied: “There is a difference,
because the duty should be under 19 but the Law Ministry thinks it should
be under 22. In the note which they have given us, they have mentioned
22(B). Demands have been raised and unfortunately, in this case, since
there is a dispute, some collectors raised the demand under 19 and some
under 22(b). We will have to confirm, after we sort it out with Law.”

1.216 Subsequently, the Committee enquired whether the dispute
had since been resolved in consultation with the Law Ministry. The Minis-
try stated that “the matter is under consideration.”

1.217 The Committee take a serious view of the lapse resulting in a
total loss of revenne amounting to Rs. 7.22 lakhs. Artificial leather cloth
which was assessed under Tarifl Item. 19 upto February, 1968 was broaght
under higher levy under Tariff Item 22-B with effect from March, 1968. The
stock in fully mansefactured condition at the midnight of 29th February,
1st March, 1968 was treated as pre-excise stock and allowed free clearance
as if the item had come under levy for the first time.

1.218 Another regrettable feature of this case is that even after about
4 years the Government are still in doubt whether it should be assessed wnder
Tariff Item 19 or 22 B and in this confusion some collectorates are assessing
it under Tariff Itesn 19 and others under 22B. The Committee desire that
question regarding classification of this items should be expeditionsly decided

¥



58

in consuitation with the Ministry of Law so that there is uniformity in the
assessment of daty. The Committee also suggest that any amendment neces-
sitated in the Central Excise Rules may also be made.

Clearance of duty free samples in excess of 5 per cent of duty paid
medicines

Audit  Paragraph

1.219 In a few collectorates the quota of five per cent was worked
out on the value of samples after deducting the prescribed ad hoc discount
allowed for clearance of medicines on their list prices. The clinical samples
meant free distribution among the medical profession are distinctly stamped
‘Not for sale’. These were, therzfore, not eligible for the ad hoc discount.
The reckoning of discount in arriving at the quota of duty-free clearances
resulted in the factories getting larger quota of duty-free clearances than
they would be otherwise entitled to. The revenue lost to Government
on this account was Rs. 9,65,583 during the period from May 1962 to August,
1967 in respect of eight collectorates.

[Para 22(i1) of Audit Report (Civil), 1970)

1.220 During evidence the witness stated: “The ad hoc discount
has been given for the purpose of determining their value and the value so
determined applies also to the limit of 59, for clearance of samples duty
free”. The Committee desired to know the considered view of the Ministry
in this regard and whether they had consulted the Ministry of Law. The
Ministry stated in a note : *“The Ministry are of the view that for the pur-
pose of determination of quota of 5% and for the purpose of assessment
of samples in excess of this quota, the aa hoc discount prescribed in noti-
fication, No. 161/66 dated 8-10-1966 should be taken into account. Once
the manufacturer has exercised his option for one of the two modes
of assessment prescribed under the said notification determination of value
of all the clearances effected whether on payment of duty or otherwise,
has to be with reference to mode of assessment opted for by him. Were
it not so the very purpose of simplifying the assessment by the aforesaid noti-
fication would have been thwarted. Ministry of Law was not consulted.”

1.221 During evidence the Committee asked whether the Ministry agreed
with the Audit stand. The witness replied : “We have said while replying
at the draft stage that we were not admitting the objection....” To a
question when the draft audit a was received by the Ministry, the witness
replied we received it on 6-11-67. We had requested that if (audit) was not
inclined to agrec with this Ministry’s view, it was suggested that a joint
discussion in this matter might be arranged with the Ministry of Law along
with this Ministry”. When asked who was to take initiative in arranging
a joint meeting between the Ministries of Finance and Law and the Audit,
the Secretary to the Ministry replied :  *A joint discussion with the Ministry
of Law was necessary to resolve this problem and the Board has to take
the initiative in such cases”. The Committee asked why this had not been
done during these four years. The Secretary replied: “The Department
seems to have been under the impression that after we get the ‘go-ahead’
from the Audit, we will arrange the consultations. They perhaps had the



% it was drepped. frgm 1968 report, she paragraph
. ; on
’“"% an i caice B [0, ol NGl b been

ng qftheP.A.C.
w%m?,:‘z,,%,,.% % mectlpg.of the PAC. ukts

snch phs, when we were ducusun s relatm to the
lmﬂ%wﬂmm, when we wanted the dxscusslons to await tbc’jmeung
of the P.A.C. But at that tim¢ you ;:nled as far as recoflection is,
that we should not wait, but we shoul& continue the discissions and if an
agreoment is reached, further roport cam come to the Public Accounts Com-
mittee,. That was done only a fortaight ago. . There are so many ?mphs
where differences can be resolved if the discussion continues gven i it has
been included for Public Accounts Committee meeting. At the draft stages
there is mo difficulty. But somstimes delay occuss. Now that it has been
darified, for future we will dp so0™, ,

1.222, The Committee find that according to the view

an ad-hoc discount aliowed for clearance of medicines on their list price should
pot be allowed am clinical samples which are meant for free distribution amoag
the medicinal profession zad not for sale and are ‘sllowed duty free wnder
Notification No. 161/66 dated 8—10-!966 Government, however, feel that for
the determination of quota of 5° duty free clinical snd also for the

of sssessment of samples in excess of this quots the ad hoc discoant
should also be taken into account. This difference of opinion involves
Rs. 9.66 lakhs of revenue from May, 1962 to August, 1967 in respect of cight
Collectorates alone.

1.223. The Committee regret to mote that the differences between the
Ministry and andit have not been resolved for the last four years. The Committee
desire that the matter should be examined in consultation with the Andit and
the Ministry of Law expeditiously. They would like to await the oatcome.

Delay In ficalisation of Provisionsl Assessments
Audit Paragraph

1.224 Rule %(b) of the Central Excise Rules provide for provisional
assessment to oentral excise duty being made in certain circumstances as
for examples, value pending determination on vetification of the invoices,
completion of any chemical or other test or verification of the end use of the
product cleared. The Central Board of Excise and Customs issued instruo-
tions in August, 1964 for the speedy finalisation of all the provisional as-
sessments. ”:ese require that :—

(i) cases of routine type should be finalised within three months.

(i) cases which lﬁmre chemical test rcports from the Chemical Exa-
maers should be finalised within 6 months.

(ii) verification of the prices should be carried out on priority basis so
that the Assessing Officers can normally finalise assessment within
a fortnight or so.
LSS/ 728



‘60

W%r“

of the |
Coﬁect Bes prm :
°§ on 3em lés-r "o 3t

Dccember 1967 for'
Vcriﬁcat!bn of ¢ . ‘!ﬁ mi:iuy have' reficd tlm the':

av; cen finalised. However, solongasthereis Mutory
for regularisation of pi-ovismml cases such  accomnulations over
lOng penods cal hOt be prevented],

8(1I) of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
[hm?l‘::ha op the year 1969-70Central Government (Civil)-

Revende Reédipts] ' - ) q

1.226. At the instance of thd Commdstee the Ministry submitted a
detailed statement showing the number of provisional assessmonts under
Rule 9 (B) pending finalisation as on 31st December, 1971. Following
is the abstract of the data furnished :

! Mo, of cases Porcen
peading

of to
1 - 2 3
() Between 1te3moaths . . . . . 20,369 %
(i Betwoen 3 1o 6 sionths . . . . 18,200 n
(i) Between 6 to 12.menths . . .. 26,450 u
(iv) For more than one year . . . . . 13,220 17
TotaL . . 78,319

mem.u 78, 319 cases 2, 0873 (27%) cases arc pending for want of
iaformation fm the Licensees.

1.227. Tbc Committee enquired whether the instructions issued by the
Board in August, 1964 for speedy finalisation of provisional assessments
were being followed in all the Collevtomlnz_: The Ministry stated that “The
instructions issued in letter F. No. 2/3/64-CX-1 dated August, 1964 and 9th
September 1964 for speedy finalisation of the provisional assessments were
to be follow:d in all the Collectorates. The time schedules prescribed
in the instructions issued in August, 1964 could mot, however be complied
with in process of implementation.” The Committee asked whether any
review was conducted regarding the compliance of Board's instructions
and if 30 with what 1esults. The Ministry stated that the “review was con-
ducted in this behalf in July and , 1970. It was found that the
number of cases of provisional asscssments made under Rule 9B weie rising.
The Collectorates where numbers of cases were high were, therefose, asked
for the reasons of such high pendency with a suggestion to discourage the
tendency on the part of some of the officers freely resorting to the provisional
assessments.” The Ministry has assigned the following reasons for the
pendency of provisional assessmenls

“(a) delay in obtaining test rcports from the Chemical Examiner;
(b) delay in petting the end-use verification report;



81
§ I i )
©) delay on the part of man msinmodw:g-_ jon invoices etc.
( to enable the departmental approve the peice lists ;
(d) delay on the part of governmental agencits in respect of some
commeoditics where price fixations are promptly reported.

(¢) The assessces resorting to appeals against the orders of th= pri-
mary assessing mmm they agitate the matter
with the higher depa authorities and with court of law
also.”

1.228. The Committee asked whether Government contemplate any
measures to reduce the number of provisional assessments. The Ministry
replied : “The Government is always anxious to reduce the pending provisio-
nal assessments to the barest minimum. One of the measures taken has been
the review of the pendency position and issue instructions to the Collecto-
rate concerned to get provisional assessments finalised with expedition.

1.229. The Collectors have contend=d that more and more items are
to be assessed on an ad valorem basis more cases of provisional assessments
become inescapable. Some Collectors have pointed out that years ago
while each A.R.1. was considered to be one case, after introduction of S.R.P.,
each gate pass on which goods are cleared under provisional assessment
has begun to be consider>d as the unit with the result that the number of
cases shows an appaient increase.

not be denied.”

1.230. The Committee are concerned to note that there were more than
78 thousand cases of provisional ~—:——:—'  pending fiuslisation owt of which
more than 13 thousand (17 7/) were pending for mere them & year at the end
of 1971 inspite of the fact that sccording to existing instrections the misimen
period for fimalisation of such cases is 6 months oaly. The reasoms for sach
peadency are stated to include delay im (i) obtnining test reports from the
Chemical Examiner (i) getting the end-ase verification report (iif) getting
price fixation through varions Government agencies and (iv) production of
invoices etc. by the assessces to approve the price list.

1.231. Provisional ==+~~~ carry a state of suspemse with them.
They are likely to affect the Bodgetary forecasts. The lower assessments
will postpone reslisation of rightful dues to Government and bigher
if refunded later will not pass on to the consumer. The Committee, therefore,
feel that it is high time that provisional assessment is reduced to the absolute
minimem after the introduction of Self Removal Procedures
under a of classification and prices is the pre-condition for
clearance of goods. In this commection the Committee wounld suggest that—

(n) Provisional assesament should be resorted to as exception rather than

|



62

(b) It should be examined whetheralimitml‘:’e';ﬂiddhthem
itself for fimalisation of these assessments, builtin safeguards

against dilatory tactics of assessees fike delay inlprodaction of invoices

and other reguired information.

A strict

© time limit should be laid down for the chemical examiner
and other such officers to furnish test reports and price lists and if
meceasary these organisations should be streagthened qualitatively
as well as quantitatively; and

{d) A periodical review at the higher level should be prescribed to watch
the progress.

Audit Paragraph

1.232. Rule 9 of the Central Excise Rulss, 1944 stipulates that no excis-
able goods shall be removed until the excise duty leviable therson has been
paid. Where duty is paid through personal ledger account, the rule further
requires that the account holder shall periodically make deposit therein suffi-
cient to cover the duty due on the goods. In course of test-audit, the
following irregularities due to non-observance of the rule were noticsd :—

(i) In a Collectorate cheques paid in discharge of central excise duty
on tea clearzd from a factory during the period from August,
1966 to November, 1966 were notn?orwatdcd by the "Central
Excise Officer in-charge to th=2 Chief Accounts Officer for onward
transmission and encashment. Though the irregularity was
pointed out in audit in November,1966 the practice continued
upto December, 1967 by which time there was an accumulation
of as many as 187 cheques representing a total duty liability
f(;z ‘1715.1,12,516during the period from August , 1966 to December,
1967.

As the cheques had meanwhile been barred by limitation,
the Central Excise Officer-in-Charge returned in March, 1968
all the 187 cheques to the factory for issue of fresh cheques. The
factory issued 12 fresh cheques for the total where duty liability
of Rs. 1,12,516 and these cheques were forwarded to the Chief
Accounts Officer for encashment.

(i) A cheque dated 25th November. 1967 for Rs. 50,000 presented
by a mill in a Collectorate, credit for which was afforded in the
personal ledger account was received by the Chief Accounts Officer,
but was not presented to the Bank, as it was lost. The mill issued
cheque in licu thereof. In the result therc was an overdrawal
to the extent of Rs. 13,888 on 29th November, 1967 in the
Personal Ledger Account.

(iit) Two cheques for the amount of Rs. 40,000 were stated to have been
sent to the Chicf Accounts Officer in a Collectorate and the credit
was taken in Personal Ledger Account on 3rd May, 1968 by the
Licensee. This credit was objected to by the Chief Accounts Officer
as the cheques stated to have boen sent to his office were not
received by him. The licensee was directed to issue fresh



63

ues in lieu of the earlier ones.  Accordingly the Mill cre-

the amount by fresh clieques on 3rd Au; 1968 which

were cleared at the Bank on 8th August, 1968. This resulted

in the overdrawal in the personal ledger account for Rs. 14093

for the period 3rd May, 1968 to 8th August, 1968 and for
Rs. 3,471 for the period 3rd May, 1968 to 27th July, 1968,

{Para 28 (IT) (b) of C&AG's Report for 1969-70 on Revenue
Receipts.]

1.233. During evidence, the Committee referred to 187 cheques amount-
ing to Rs. 1.13 Jakhs that were collected as excise duty but not passed on
to the Chief Accounts Officer for encashment for more than a year. The
Secietary of the Ministry stated : “There can be no excuse for this and we
have taken action against the inspector. His pay has been reduced for two
years,”

1.234, The Committee enquired whether Supcrintendents weie re-
quired to check a percentage of the assessment every month and if so. did
they notice non-cashment of cheques over a considerable period and whether
the Superintendents checking assessments were required to verify duty pay-
ments also. The Ministry replied in a note : “Yes, but in the instant case
the Superintendent failed to conduct the scrutiny of the monthly and periodi-
cal returns and A.R.Ls received in his office during the period in question.
The Collector has reported that necessary action against the Superintendent
is in progress.”

1.235. The Committee referred to a case subsequently reponted by
Audit where a factory paid 32 cheques amounting to Rs. 1.88 lakhs which
were not encashed for about a year. The gecrﬂary stated: “That
factory has issued fresh chequ>s. But we admit there has been a lapse on
the part of office and we have taken action.”

1.236. The Committee then referred to cases at (it) and (iif) in the Audit
Paragraph and enquired whether the departmental instructions that Range
officers should take up the matter with the C.A.O. immediately if the final
challan of credit was not reocived by them within 10 days, were follow=d in
these cases. The Ministry stated in a note that “there was some delay
in initiating action by the Range Officer in both the cases.

1.237. The Committee then invited the attention of the witness to
another case reported by Audit subsequently where a manufacturer had
cleared goods without sufficient balance in the Personal Ledger Account
and this clsarance without payment of duty from April, 1970 10 May, 1971
had amounted to Rs. 4.58 lakhs in terms of excise duty. The Secretary
replied : **This is a serious offence. We will pursue it.”

1.238. The Committee enquired whether maintenance of P.L. Account
was not a Government function and if so  why this work was entrusted 1o
licensees. The witness replied : * That is one of the basic aspects of
Self Removal Procedure.  Otherwise he (the licensee) will not be able to
clear the goods by himsell. We insist that he must have a sufficient amount
of duty calcuisted by him. If he olears any goods when there is not suffi-
cient deposit in Personal Ledger Acocount, it is 2 serious offence because



64

it is tantamount to claariniégcoods without payment of duty,” When asked
how Government could check whether the licenses had sufficient balance
in the Personal Ledger Account and whether he was clearing goods after
duly debiting the duty particularly when Government was not aware about
the daily transactions and came to know about them only at the end of the
month, the witness replied: “We get the return at the end of the month.
We have separate valuation. Our Chief Accounts Officers have copies of
Personal ledger Accounts. Every consignment is adjusted against
it,” To a question as to how the Chief Accounts Officer could not
notice for about a year the non-encashment of cheques referred
to in cases (i) of the Audit paragraph the Ministry stated in their note that,
“the irregularity could not be detected by the Chief Accounts Officer due to
the fact that the P.L.As. through T.R.3 returns for the period from December,
1966 to December. 1967 were not forwarded by the Inspector concerned,”
The witness further explained that *“‘no consignment can be cleared unless
he (licensee) has sufficient money in his Personal Ledger Account and,
secondly, unless the goods that he wants to clear have already been classi-
fied in consultation with the Central Excise authorities thirdly, each consign-
ment must be accompanied by a gate pass.” The Committee asked how did
the gate pass help when it was issued by the licensee himself. The witness
replied: “The only thing I can submit is that in case of bigger factories where
the stocks are high, concurrent inspection is going on from day to day and
the gate passes are checked with the item No. of Personal Ledger Accounts
to which it has been debited.”

1.239. The cases brought out in the Audit paragraph indicate chaotic
state of affairs so far as cheque trausactions in the Excise Department ave
concerned. As many as 187 cheques involving the revenue collection
of Rs. 1.13 lakhs remained uncashed for more than & year. Amother 32 che-
ques amounting to Rs. 1.88 lakhs paid by a factory remained uncashed for about
2 vear. In other two cases the cheques issued by the assessees were either
lost or not received by the Chief Accounts Qfficer. In all thesc cases the
assessees had already taken credit in their Personal Ledger Accouats and there-
fore it amounted to clearance of goods worth lakhs of rupees by them duty
free till they issued fresh cheques and the same were encashed.

1.240. In yet another case & party cleared goods without sufficient halance
in his Personal Ledger Account and this clearsnce without psyment involved
doty of Rs. 4.58 lakhks. The Finance Secretary sdmitted that “it was a

serious offence..... ... »

1.241. The Committee note that action has been taken against an inspector
and that action against the Superiniendent is in progress. The Committec
would like to be apprised of the action taken against all the Officers concerned
and also the penal action taken or proposed to be taken sgsinst the party for
clearing goods without sufficient balance at credit in his P.L.A.

1.242. All these Instamces indicate that there is s serious laxity of control
in clearance of cheques within the Excise Department, The Committee would



D e e b e ol 0 B stenedepdg e 1,
:4.343, These cases raise: doubta. ahows the dependence. ou. the, yremut
proopdare of allowing the ssecssses thempelses to nenintain shwir own Persppal
Lodger Accounts particularly -whem usder the Self Romeoval the
ASCENOL CAR TEINGYS ot his will mithout any on-the spot cleck. The
Committee therefore that it should be examined whether the meponsi-
bility of maintsining Personal Ledger Account should not be undertsken by the

L e
Duty mot recovered ow clearance of achis
Audit Paragraph -

1.244 Sulphuric acid is assessable under tariff item 14G but such
portion of the acid as is used within the factory by a manufacturer for drying
air in the air tower is exempt from excise duty. Sulphuric acid used inter-
nally for other purposes is not so exempt.

1.245. A factory manufacturing Zinc was also producing sulphuric
acid as a by-product. A portion of the sulphuric acid produced by the
licensee was being used for drying the acid tank and also for extraction of
the mettalic compound. As such cases are nét covered by the exemption
orders, duty was payable but the licensse did not pay any duty thereor.
The department raised a demand for duty in August, 1967 on the quantity
of acid so consumed within the factory til that date. The demand has not
so far been honoured by the licensee.

1.246. A scrutiny in audit of the connected records of the factory re-
vealed that even after the issue of the demand in August, 1967 the licensee
continued to use the acid internally for the same purpose. This remained
undetected and resulted in non-levy of duty on the acid consumed within
the factory from August, 1967. The duty mvolved in this case during the
period August, 1967 to August, 1970 is Rs. 96,438, :

[Raragraph 21 of Comptrolier & Auditor General of India's Repoet
for 1968-70 on Revenue Receipts.) . RN

1.247. During evidence the Secretary to the Ministry deposed: “This
is 2 somewhat complicated matter,. They (the firm) started {production)
in January, 1967.... We have checked from the reports of the Gollegior
about the sulphuric acid which is flowing out of the storage tank that is
paying duty. The duty is being collected from the party comcerned.
This ts one part. Then there is & complicated internal production where
some sulphuric acid goes from the storage tank 10 the leaching sectioe.
Some goes to the drying towers, In the drying tower, the conceatration
of sulpburic acid comes down. From the drying chambey, this diluted
sulphueic acid goes to the leaching tank. From the leaghing lank or. pastly
from another it goes to the absorption tower where it increases in coneen-
tration. It is clcar thay in this internal process probably seme additional
sulphuric acid is also generated, in addition to the sumﬁc acid that has
got out of the storage tank after paying duty.’ n asked whether



“

‘enethted 45l ag'nbt put inth"the storage’ tank, the Secrétaty
“(1t was) viof ' put. - tisgutslightai Hifhcutt question.  Assomify 100
of sulphuric acid at a particular concentration goes out of the storage tank
‘und there is addhion:lagcmaﬁoai of sulphurio acid, how much of the
‘sgigitional rsuiphuric acld is generaved and at concentration because the
rates depend on the concentration of sulphuric wcid and have to be diter-
mined. ﬁt is this -wdditionat thing internally generated that has to be
WUI”EH’ o ‘n . LY - R ‘ ,

1.248. About payment of duty on the sulphuric acid, the Secretary
stated. “The position after 7-8-1967 is that whatever releases were made
to the drying acid tank from the main storage tank were only after pay-
ment of duty. That means the acid which is going out. What I submitted
was that a portion of the acid in this company is paying duty. But the

uestion at doubt is whether the total acid is paying duty or not. I accept
31: point that the total acid is perhaps not paying duty bécause some part
‘of the sulphuric acid is not coming to the main tank.... it is a very com-
plicated process and ¥ would certainly advise the Board to send somebody,
really competent on these matters to go into this thing carefully and give
a special report about the working of this plant and not depend only on
the local Collector.

1.249. The Committee asked whether there was any history of sus-
picion against the party concerned. The Secretary replied: “Not to my
knowledgs.” The Committee cnquired whether the Central Excise
Officer was stationed in the factory prior to the introduction of Self Removal
System and if so how was the acid allowed to be removed without pay-
ment of duty. 1n a note the Ministry stated that the Central Excix
Officer was stationed in the factory but the “Assessment of Sulphunc Acid
escaped assessment as_the process of manufacturer was complicated and
the staff could not appreciate the full facts. The Chemical examiner who
visited this factory on 24-6-67 also could not give any clear advice.”

1.250. After the Committee took evidence of the Ministry, the Deputy
Director of Inspection visited the factory on 1ith November, 1971 and
the Chief. Chemist visited it on the 17th and 18th November, 1971. A
copy cach of the report of the two officers was furnished to the Committee

by the Ministry of Finance.

1.251. The Deputy Director of Inspection has made the following
observations in his report:

“This factory started manufacturing Zinc from Imported zinc con-
centrate with cffect from 1-1-67. The Sulphuric acid manufsctured in
this plant is a by-product, its sales to outsiders on payment of duty are of
the order of about 15 M.T. per month only, almost all the salo are made
to FACT duty free. They also use a portion of the Sulphuric Acid in the

itself for circulation in'the drying tower and for extraction of zinc
in their leaching plant.” “In’ addition to the quantity of sulphuric acid
showing the R.G.1.M/S Cominde Binani Zinc Lid. have it appears used
_637.094ka of acid dutig the period of 1-1-67 to 7-8-67 on which duty
nm .u o .



67

* *The factory did not show it their records the quantity of sulphoric
amd consumed in the leaching plant for which they were mamtaining
separate log books. The log book or the stock register for the year 196
had been suppressed and had not been produced. It was, however, able
to recover it during the interrogation and due to insistent persuasion.
There has been some correspondence between our Chemical Examiner
and the factory and the factory have explained in their letter dated 25-10-7}
to the Chemical Examiner that they have no log sheets or record for th:
period 1-1-67 to 31-12-67.”

“The assessment of Sulphuric Acid whether consumed in the Drying
Acid tank or in the leaching plant escaped assessment as process of manu-
facture was complicated and the staff could not appreciate what is the real
issue and the Chemical Examiner who visited this factory on 24-6-67 also
could not give any clear unambiguous advice and directions to the staff.”

-

“Although the ratio of Sulphuric Acid consumed in the manufacture

of Zinc for the period 1-1-67 to 7-3-67 is too high if 637.094 MT is also

charged to duty in addition to 251-755 MT already assessed but this may

be due to teething troubl:s and various shut downs etc. during the initial
period. Tt is for the factory to explain this.”

“The quantity of 54.387 MT has been short assessed in the demand
already issued on 29-7-70 for Rs. 4320-63. The A.O. Ernakulam has
already issued the show cause notices to the manufacturers asking them
that demands should not be raised against them on the quantities mentioned
above.”

1.252. The Chief Chemist in his Report has observed, “The factory
is using sulphuric acid for the drying of sulphur dioxide and not air.
Hence. the acid used for this purpose is not eligible for exemption of duty.
The gnantity of sulphuric acid drawn from th: Drying acid circulation
tank to the leaching plant is assessable to duty. . ..the Chemical Examiner,
Custom House, Cochin told me that he has recommended for the instal-
lation of an immediate calibrated tank between the drying acid circula-
tion tank and leaching tanks. The acid issued to the leaching section can
be arrived at from this new intermediate tank. The factory told me that
they were not aware during their construction of the works that sulphuric
acid would be dutiable. Had thzy known this, they would have put up
an intermediate tank during the erection of the factory. They said they
will consult the technical experts in Canada and would do the needful in
crectling a new calibrated tank for measuring the acid taken to the leaching
section.™

1.253. The Committee asked whether the plan of the factory was
required to b: approved by the De nt, if so who had approwed it
In a written reply the Ministry stated “The plan of the factory is approved
by the licensing officer who is Assistant Collector.”

1.254. Ina notc the Minisiry have intimated that, “the total amount
of duty involved is Rs. 1,64,807.17. It may be stated that a show-cause
notice in respect of a further quantity of 637.094 M.T. and 54,387 M.T.
of Sulphuric Acid has been issued consequent on investigation by the



.. OOIBUNUEXD 19puUn S Joyyew
UL, ‘PRIMS vy Answry a1 ‘Kidas uonum ® uj  "IseD SNy I papuNU]
am sBuipesooyd euad AuB 13Y1agM pINSE SMPWWOD) Y ‘SSTL

r 81°889°sS
97169 1,60t 01 161 ° . © 1L-01-€C 0%
£R°vil'S 1L-gig o it : N 182 A
9L°L9¥'9 (AT 20 TAJ 52 S : N A |
88°086's1 IL90c01 IL88 ° ’ 89 L
00 s81'c 1L-90€ 0V [L9-1 ° : N VAT
‘wpuy | SLULTOSE OL-S-IE OVOL 111 - : W9 s

Jj0 ;uau:umoo4

) N0JIQ UOHEd | «67 EILVO'I

-ddy  uosiary | ———————————
; nl:’ammd ™y | 99°908°19 0L-01-I€ 01 69-8- ° : T OLIST Y

Uec AL, P8 | g9 g0z'ch 69-L-T€ 01 69-L-97
;\ws;mxf 69-L-ST01.988 ° °  ° OLIISTE

0L SOb'Y
00°S¢ 9L © T 198L T
L. 00" oLE'Y 19-8-L0VI91TT ~ T U9EL L
s » £ z I
k)

VO TUMAAJOAU] ‘ON
mv;:d‘ siseg unowy polrag purmxyjoored IS

—:1opUN SB oJB PISTEI J¥J OS SPUBWIP JO STEI9P L

, © ' -Alopey g3 U peopou &M Anp

o juowAvd oMM PO¥ Jo HODVSHHN Iy yESIPUT OF USAE oq UED

{(gmm &gdﬂtﬁg;?orﬁgxw’mu Jo %inoo syt ur wonoadsuy jo sperorAN
% \

ot



and the lupuection by The Com-
mittes desite that this guestion sheuld be éxamined and remedinl steps taken
for futare.

1.258. The Committee note that demands for Rs. 1.65 lakhs have

Audit Paragraph

1.261. The Government of India exempted by a notification issued
in March, 1960 motor vehicles fitted with duty paid internal combustion
engines from so much of the excise duty leviable thercon as was equivalent
to the amount of duty already paid on such engines,

1.262. The duty referred to above is the basic duty (ie. the duty
specified in the First Schedule to the Central Excises Act). Special excise
duty was introduced under special enactment under the Finance Act 1963,
it was not covered by the exemption order mentioned above. Govern-
ment of India on }ith March. 1967 issued a notification granting exemp-
tion oflspecial excisc duty also and the exemption is operative from that
date only,

1.263. It was noticed in four factories manufacturing motor vehicles
that exemption in respect of special excise duty was allowed on the duty
paid internal combustion engines used even though there was no specific
order in this regard. This resulted in loss of revenue to the extent of
Rs. 14,30 lakhs during the period from the §st March, 1963 to the 23¢d
July. 1965 in four collectorates.

[Paragraph 40(I1) of Audit Report (Civil). 1970]

1.264. The Committee desired to have a note on the practice followed
in different collectorates prior to 11th March. 1967 in respect of giving
set off for proforma credits of special excise duty covering all similar com-
modities, From the reply furnished by the Ministry it is observed that
no credits were allowed in Bangalore, Goa, Nagpur, Patna, West B:ngal



0

and Shillong. Crodits were allowed in Bombay, Cochia, Calcutta and
Orissa, Hyderabad, Kanpur and Madras but the number of cases was not
indicated. Credits were also allowed in respect of 1 case in Allahabad,
5 cases in Poona and 92 cases in Baroda but the other details particularly
the amounts involved were not indicated.

1.265. The Committee learn from Audit that the problem of giving
set off excise duty was referred to the Board on 27-7-1963 by the Collector
of Central Excise, Bombay. The Committee asked when the issue was
decided and the reasons for delay in arriving at a decision. In a note the
Ministry stated: “Board’s orders were issued on 4-3-1967. A certain
amount of avoidable delay occurred in the course of obtaining complete
reports from the various field formations concerned, discussions internally
and with the Ministry of Law.”

1.266. The Committee regret that the Board took 3} years to give a
decision on a referemce made to them on the 27th July 1963 by the Bombay
Collectorate regarding the problem of set off of special excise duty on inter-
mal combustion engines used in moter vehicles. It was only in March, 1967
that Government issned a notification granting exemption of special excise
duty also. In the meantime different practices were followed by the Collec-
torates for allowing credit for special excise duty paid on engines. The Com-
mittee feel that a time limit of 3 to 4 months is reasonable for giving ruling
in such matters. The Committee desire that a suitable time limit should

be fixed for this purpose.

Short-Levy of Duty on Clearances of Cut-Pieces of Cotton and Art Sitk
Fabrics as Fents

Audit Paragraph

1.267. Cut-pieces of cotton fabrics known as ‘fents’ are assessable
to concessional rates of excise duty based on the weight of the fabrics.
Such cut-pieces of art sitk fabrics which are also known as ‘fents’ and
containing defects in the body of the fabrics are, however. completely
exempt from duty. Government had also fixed the maximum length of
such cut-pieces of cotton and art silk fabrics at 2.1 and 2.7 metres respectively.

1.268. With effect from the 20th March, 1968, Government by issuc
of notifications fixed the length of such fents of cotton and art silk fabrics
as not to exceed 1.5 metres. Consequently, such cut-pieces exceeding
1.5 metres in length became incligible for concessional/nil rates of assess-
ment. On 18th April, 1968, notifications were issued by Government
authorising clearances of fents of cotton and art silk fabrics not exceeding
2.1 metres or 2.7 metres in length respectively which were in a fully packed
condition before the 20th March, 1968 at the samc concessional;/nil rates
of duty.

1.269. It was noticed that in four units cut-pieces of cotton and;or
art silk fabrics exceeding 1.5 metres of length were cleared even after the
20th March, 1968 at the conoessional/nil rates of duty. As the notifica-
tions issued on the 18th April, 1968 had only prospective effect, the clearance
of cut-pieces exceeding 1.5 metres in length from the 20th March, 1968



71

to 17th April, 1968, should have been assessed to ‘dn_nay at the rates appli-
cable to standard fabrics. The demand notices for dificrential duty assess-
ing them as standard fabrics raised in respect of two of the above units
were withdrawn and in the case of remaining two units thmfh written up;
were not issued in view of the notifications issued on 18th April, 1968.
The short-levy of duty in nine collectorates worked out to Rs. 4,11,537.

[Para 31 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts}]

1.270. The Commiitee desired to know how Government regulated
the assessment of fents packed prior to 20-3-1968 and cleared after 20-3-68
but before 18-4-68. The Ministry stated: “The clearance between 20-3-68
and 18-4-68 was covered by the executive instructions dated 14-10-68 based
on the advice of the Ministry of Law”.

1.271. The Committee asked as to why the question of packed fents
on 20-3-68 was left out of consideration at the time of issue of Notification
dated 20-3-58. The Ministry stated: “At the time of issue of notification
dated 20-3-68 it was not possible to anticipate the extent of difficulties
involved in regulating clearance of fents already packed before issue of
notifications. Between the 23rd March 1968 and 6th April, 1968, 52 rep-
resentations from the trade including Chambers of Commerce and Mer-
cantile Association representing against the hardships involved in opening
the already packed bales for the purpose of segregating the fents according
to the revised definition were received.”

1.272. The Committee asked why Government delayed issue of noti-
fication by a month if they did not intend to grant this concession. The
Ministry stated: “The intention of the Government was all along to give
the benefit of the concession to feats in fully packed condition before 20th
March, 1968. This was made clear in the executive instructions issued.
Stnce it was not possible to issue notifications with retrospective effect the
exccutive instructions issued with the approval of the Minister were m:=ant
to cover such cases.” However according to Audit the Attorney Geaneral
of India has opined that under the Excise Law the Government of India
has no power to allow any concession/through executive instructions or
notifications retrospectively.

1.273. The Committee asked whether there was any case when such
fents packed prior to 20-3-68 were denied the benefit of lower rates and
if so, how refunds have been allowed in all such cases. The Ministry
stated: “In cases where demands had already been issued they were subse-
quently withdrawn. Where the demands had already been honoured,
refunds were authorised. The benefit of lower rates was not, therefore,
denied to any party.”

1.274. The Commitiee consider it unfortunste that at the time of issue
of notification of 20th March, 1968 reducing the length of fents for conces-
sioual duty/nil duty, the Board should not have considered about the possi-
bility of existing fents conforming to the previous specifications already packed
before the 20th March, 1968 and made suitable provision for their clearance.
Lack of foresight is regrettable.



72

mcﬁze'zzm m«::h“w by’ v the
ex retmﬁdy executive i
notifications. The Attorney General of hsahooplmllhtundathe
Excise Law the Govermment have 5o powers to allow concessions retrospec-
tively through executive imstructions or motifications’ The Committee Bope
that such cases will be avoided fa future,

Arrears of Union Excise Duties**
Audit Paragraphs

1.276. The total amount of demands outstanding without recovery

on 31st March, 1969 in respect of Union Excise Duties was Rs. 2,347.87
lakhs as given below:—

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Commoity Pdngtr  Pmmlr
one year than a year

1 T2 3 4
Unmanufactured tobacco . . 238.74 78.77 317.51
Motor Spirit . . . . 85.43 78.78 16421
Refined diese! oil and vaporising oil 3.25 62.90 66.15
Diesel 0il N.O.S. . . . 120.20 25.69 145.89
Paper . . . . . . 30.70 16.42 471.12
Rayon Yarn . . . . 330.17 28 .86 359.03
Cotton Fabrics . . . . 329.56 38.30 387.86
Tron or Steel Products . . . 60.24 96.40 156.64
Tin plates . . . . . 141.34 107.92 249.26

Rofrigerating and  Air-condition- :
ing machinery . 42.30 7.43 49.713
All oth.ezr commodities . . . 51.93 152.52 404 .47
1633.38 713.99 2,347.87

**Figures provisionally furnished by the Ministry of Finance.



73

1.277. The total amount of demamds outstanding without recovery
on 31Ist March, 1970 in respect of Union Excise duties was Rs. 3,773.86
lakhs as given below:

(In lakhs of Rupces)
Commodity for Pending for

more than not more than Total
one year a year
Unmanufactured tobacco . . 359.51 380.64 740.15
Motor Spirit . . . . 84.23 68.24 152.47
Refined Diesel Oil and vaporising oil 69.93 43.79 113.72
Diesel Oil N.O.S. . . . 122.82 4.9 147.31
Plastics, all sorts . . . 181.81 142.57 324.38
Paper . . . . . . 81.76 21.82 103.58
Rayon Yarn . . . . 328.36 5.13 333.49
Cotton Fabrics . . . . 285.20 95.62 380.82
Iron or Steel Produsts . . . 136.51 229 14 365.65
Tin Plates . . . . . 175.07 175.07
Refrigeration and Air conditioning
Machinery . . . . 56.51 9.30 65.81
All other commodities . . . 435.64 435.77 871.41
2,317.35 1,456.51 3,773.86

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance.

{Para 40 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts and Para 30 of
S & AG’s Report for 1969-70 on Revenue Receipts).

1.278, The Committee find that the arrears of Union Excise Duty are
mounting year after year and in 1969-70 there has been an increase of about

80 per cent over the previous year as will be observed from the following
table:

Arvears in Lakhs Rs,
As on 31-3-1967 . . . . . . . . . . . 1,606 .68
As on 31-3-1968 . . . . . . . . . . . 2,129 .45
As on 11-3-1969 . . . . . . . . . . . 2,347.87

As on 31-3-1970 . . . *4.212.00

*Figures (Rs. 3,771 86) furnished by the Ministry of Finance and included in the
Audit Paragraph have since been revised by the Ministry.

1.279. The Committee had desired to know the names of the assessees,
period to which the arrears relate, the amount of arrears and reasons for
the arrears in the case of Motor spirit and diesel oil (Rs. 376.25 lakhs),
Rayon yarn (Rs. 359.03 lakhs). cotton fabrics (Rs. 387.86 lakhs) and Tin
Plates (Rs. 249 .26 lakhs ) during the ycar 1968-69 in respect of those whose



‘74

arrears are Rs. 50,000 and above. The particulars furnished by the
Ministry indicate that— : I
(1) In some cases the arrears relate,to the year 1950.

(2) By far a large number of cases are held up in appeal at various
stages, i.e. with the Assistant Collector, Collector, Board, Govern-
ment of India.

(3) Thirty cases involving an amount of Rs. 234.92 lakhs (including
4 cases amounting to Rs. 10.31 Jakhs pertaining to the ycar
1965-66) are pending for action at Board's level.

(4) A good number of cases are sub-judice.

(5) There are only a few cases where decision has been taken ie.
demands have been set aside or ordered to be enforced.

1.280. The Committee asked what steps have been taken to expedite
the aforesaid cases. In reply the Ministry stated: ‘

__“Out of the 60 cases shown as pending in adjudication, appeal .a.nd
revision application, 18 cases have since been disposed of. The authorities
concerned have been asked to ensure speedy finalisation of other cases.”

1.281. The Committee desired to know how much of the arrears at
the end of March, 1970 are due from Government departments, statutory
Corporations and Departmental Undertakings and Private persons. The
Ministry replied:

“According to the revised figures received, the arrears of revenue
as on 31-3-70 were Rs. 42.12 crores and not Rs. 37.73 crores as reported
earlier,

The break up of the figures is as under:

(i) Government Department, Statutory Corporations and Deptt.

Undertakings . . . . . . . . . Rs. 11.80 crores
(ii) Private persons . . . . . . . . . Rs. 30.32 crores

Rs. 42,12 croros

1.282. The Committee desired to know whether the noed for further
revision in the existing instructions in respsct of realising the arrcars has
been examined. The Ministry replied: **No revision as such, of the existin
instructions regarding liquidating the arrears of revenue has been felt
necessary.  The position of arrears of revenue has always been under
constant watch. Whenever necessary the inadequacy of the efforts put
in, in realising the arrears of revenue are pointed out impressing on the
need for organising special drives for realisation of arrears.

The following steps have latcly been taken:-—

(i) The Chairman, Central Board of Excise and Customs and the
Member concerned have reiterated through D.O. letters to all
the Collectors that it is imperative that the arrears are liquidated.



175

(ii) Special fortnightly reports have boen prescribed to watch the
progress made in the Collectorates.

(iii) The Divisional Officers, Deputy Collectors and the Collectors
have been personally made responsible for individual items of
different magnitude. They are to critically examine each such
item, contact defaulters where necessary and take such other
steps as are warranted to realise the arrears.

(iv) Arrear Collection Squads have been constituted in Collectorates
to liquidate as large an amount as possible at an early date. The
performance is reviewed in the monthly meetings heid by the
Finance Secretary.

(v) The Chief Secretarics to all the State Governments have been

demi-~officially addressed by the Joint Secretary in the Ministry

- to render all possible assistance in the liquidation of such arrears
referred to them.

(vi) la relation to matters which are pending before the Courts of
Law, Collectors have been asked to move the courts through
Departmental Counse! for early finalisation.

{vii) In relation to cases pending on account of appeals/revision
applications with the Departmental Adjudication Tribunals, the
adjudicating authorities (including Joint Secretaries-in-charge of
Revision Applications) have been impressed of the need to finalisc
the cases on a top priority basis giving attention to those involving
high stakes.

It is expected that these measures are likely to go a long way
in substantially liquidating the arrears.”

1.283. 1t is a matter of regret that the arrears of excise duty are showing
an over-increasing trend. In the year under Report alone, there has been
an increase of about 80%,. In their successive Reports the Committee ba
been expressing concern over the beavy accumalation of arrears but there
appears to be no sign of improvement. The arrears which amoumted to
Rs. 16.07 crores in 1966-67 rose to Rs. 21.29 crores in 1967-68,
Rs. 23.48 crores in  1968-69 and finally to Rs. 42.12 crores in 1969-70.

1.284. A part of the arrears relate to the periods as carly as 1950 ie.
more than 12 years. There are thirty cases involving an amount of Rs. 234.92
Iakhs which are pending for action at the Board level. These include foar
cases involving an amount of Rs. 10.31 lakhs pertaining to the year 1965-66,
S years old. The reasons for pendency of these cases shouid be looked into
and pecessary action taken in the matter.

3

1.285. The Committee note that measures have been taken by Govern-
meat to liquidate the arrears. 'fhe Committee desire that in view of mounting
arrears vigorous and concerted eflorts are required to clear the arrears.
The Committee would watch the progress made in this regard throagh future
Audit Reports.

1.286. The Comumittee find that a large number of cases of arrears sre
held up in appeal at various stages, i.c. with the Assistant Collector, Collector,
7L8S. 726



76

Board and Government of India. In this conpection the Committee have
already suggested in pars 1.20 of their 31lst Report (5tb Lok Sabah) that
Goverament shonld cxamine the feasibility of making payment of duty obli-
gatory before filing am appesal in dispated assessments.

Loss of revenue due to the absence of legal provisions to rectify defects in
appeliate order

Audit Paragraph

1.287. Central excise duty on plywood and hardboards was introduced
with effect from 24th April, 1962 under the Finance Act of 1962. Pre-
excise stock which was in a fully manufactured and read)f for delivery
condition on the midnight of 23rd/24th April, 1962 was eligible for duty-
free clearance. Stocks of plywoods and hardboards lying in an unpacked/
uncrated condition on the crucial date with a manufacturer in one collec-
torate were, in the first instance, allowed to be cleared free of duty. Later
from July, 1962, such stocks were permitted to be cleared only on payment
of duty and demands for differential duty were also issued m.[cspect.of
previous clearances. Aggrrc' ved by this, the party filed a writ petition which
was dismissed by the High Court. However, on the basis of a directive
issued by the High Court the question was re-examined by the Collector
who permitted in March, 1965 clearance of unpacked/uncrated stock with-
out payment of duty, withdrew the demands already issued and refunded
the doty amounting to Rs. 74,000 alrcady paid.

1.288. On subsequent examination of the refund claim it was found
that an amount of Rs. 10,608 alons was eligible for refund. The balance
amount, viz. Rs. 63,392 represented excise duty paid on hardboards which
were subjected to trimming and cutting operations after the crucial date.
According to the instructions issued by the Central Board of Revenue in
July, 1963, the stock of plywoods and hardboards on the crucial date,
which required cutting and trimming before clearance, was not to be treated
as pre-excise stock and was liable to levy of Central excise duty. The
balance amount of Rs. 63,392 was not, therefore, refundable. But the
entire amount had to be refunded in May, 1968 as the orders passed in
appeal on the refund claim were final and could not be rectified.

{Paragraph 28 of Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts]

1.289. In a written note the Ministry stated that “in this case, as per
the instructions of the Assistant Collector the factory officer issued the
demands. On receipt of the demands the factory filed a writ petition in
the High Court. The High Court while dismissing the writ petition, issued
a direction to the Collector to consider afresh the various objections raised
by the firm and take a decision after giving due opportunity to them to
explain their stand. Thereupon, the case was decided by the Collector.”

1.290. The Committee asked whether it is not the duty of the adjudE
ting authority to go into the details of the demand. The Ministry replied
in afirmative. The Committee asked how then the adjudicating officer came
to the conclusion that the demands should be withdrawn in full when he
had decided that the plywoods and hardboards fully manufactured (cut
into standard sizes) if they were uncrated or unpacked are not liable to duty.



77

The Ministry stated: ““The Collector’s orders for zefund for the amount of
Rs. 73,999.87 seems to have been passed uader the impression that the
plywoods and hardboards pertaining to that amount were ready for delivery
after being cut and trimmed. The amount seems to have been based on

a work sheet and figures forwarded by the factory through the Central
Fxcise Officers concerned.”

1.291. The Comsmiitee arc informed that the Collector while passing the
order for refund of duty did not go into the details of the claim and erroneously
refunded duty paid on the stock of hardboard which were not fully
tured and ready for delivery at the time of levy of duty and which could not be
treated as pre-excise stock. This omission resulted of
The Committee are, however, gind to note that in
‘Government have proposed to make provision in the
Act to have a remedy against any erroveous orders passed.

|

Loss of revemme in respect of cellophane
Auwdit Paragraph

1.292. A variety of surface coated celiophane known as moisture
proof cellophane manufactured by a factory was being assessed to duty
on the weight of the anchored cellophane i.e. at a semi-finished stage before
moisture proofing is done. The assessment should have been made on the
weight of the final product after moisture proofing. The correct procedure
was followed from 6th August, 1961 on the basis of a clarification issued
by the Central Board of Revenue in July, 1961. No action was, however,
taken to recover the duty shortlevied prior to 6th August, 1961. A demand
for the differential duty amounting to Rs. 53,619 in respect of the past
assessments was issued but, it could not be collected owing to time-bar.

{Paragraph 27 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenue Receipts.]

1.293. According to the information furnished by the Ministry at
the instance of the Committee the actual amount of revenue forgone in
this case is Rs. 98,305 . ‘At the initial stage assessment of moisture proof
and heat sealing cellophane (MST) was done at the enchoved stage by the
local officers due to a misconception that the duty was leviable only on base
film. The assessment prior to 7-8-196]1 had been made on the basis of
declared valued provisionally approved.”” According to Audit, however,
the actual loss due to operation of time-bar is Rs. 1,32.4]12.

1.294, The Committee desired to know what would be the amoum
that could have been retnieved had action been taken to follow the correct
procedure immediately on receipt of Board’s clarification. The Ministry
replied, *The amount of Rs. 33,617.61 could have been retrieved had action
been taken immediately on receipt of Boards' clarification.”

1.295. The Committee are unbappy over the Joss of Rs. 1.32 lakhs owing
to imcorrect assessmest of excise duty on Cellophane at anchored stage i.c.
before application of surface—coating materials imstead of assessing it afier
it was with surface coating. This practice comtinwed till Sth
August, 1961 even after the Board issued clarification in July, 1961. Had



78

the correct procedure been followed immediately after the receipt of Board’s
clarificition an amount of Rs. 33,617.61 could still have been resjised. -

1'1.296 The Committee desire the Board to stress the need for taking
prompt action on the rulings of the Board. ’

Less of revenue due to Grant of Unintended concession in duty

B i ) L : “ o
Audit Paragraph. - st

. 1.297, Under a notification issued by the Government of India on
8th September, 1967, the first 1000 metric tonnes of paper, all sorts, cleared
by any manufactuger for Wome conSumption during any financial year,
a concessithal rate &:’dut}'bt‘% per cent of the standard rate was announced.
The exemption, however, was not admissible for straw-board, mill board
and some other specified varieties of paper. By a notification issued on
27th September, 1967 the words ‘straw-board, mill board’ were substituted
by the words ‘paper boards’. It was also clarified by the Board in Novem-
ber. 1967 that the term “paper-boards™ included all types of boards including
straw-board, mill board etc. Thus no type of paper board would be en-
titled 1o ‘exemption under the aforesaid notification,

1.298, Government lost revetiue to the extont of Rs. 1,70,835 for the
period covering 8th September, 1967 to 26th September, 1967 in six Collec-
torates. by extending the wnintended concession to certain categories of

aper boards not’ covered by the original notification. Loss of revenue
m respect of other Collectorates is being ascertained (January, 1971).

[Paragraph 23 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the gyear 1969-70-—Central Government (Civil)-—
Revenue Recetpts)

1.299 The Committee cnquired about the objective of issuing noti-
fication of 8th Seplember, 1967 and whether Government realised that this
object was defeated by the very wording of the notification, The Ministry
stated that it “"was mainly to give relief 10 the Small Scale operators manu-
factuning paper from puip as opposed to manufacturers of paper Board
of othgsr convertomn.~ The defect in the wording of the said Notilication
was rectificd within a period of 20 days by issuing Notification No. 225/67
dated 27-9-1967." The Committee asked at what stage the defect was
detected. The Ministry stated: “*Within 10 days of tssue of the notifica-
tion No. 208/67 dated 8-9-67, the Ministry itself realised that the same
needed further amendment in view of the fact that—

(i} In the case of a factory which was owned by different manufac-
turers at different timas of a financial year, each manufacturer
. could claim the. benzhit of duty reduction in respect of the first
. 1000 MT, removed by him; and e
" (i) the duty fedtction also became applicable to all corrugated boards
and other pip3r conversions because none of the upits manu-
facturing such boards had a bamboo pulp plant.™



39

- 1.300 According to the. figures furnished: by the Mmstry. the wtal
amouut of rewmh lost is Rs. ¥ 73;731. u P

y l.wlmshyamcmoilnbo(fueﬁushtindnmqthe
notification issued by the Board. Although Government intended .to give
relief to only small scale operators manufactoring paper from palp, the defec-
tive wording in the notification dated Sth September; 1967 enlarged the scope
ofnﬂdteothmuweﬂradthginhmdrmmmﬁngtohln
iakhs. The Committee have been repeatedly urging Government :that preci-
mudchmydempremnhehuﬁenrymmofﬂhgﬂudm
mmmmofmdﬂuﬁmmnﬂbegvmm .care and
lnpah&isregard&onldbeukmmmﬁ. -

Under-assessment due to incorrect claniﬂeaﬁo- of; electric vﬁres and cables.
Audit Paragraph. ' A

1.302. From Ist March, 1964 insulated copper wircs and cables,
any core of which has a sectional area of less than 8.0645 sq. mm., are
assessable at 15 per cent ad valorem, Wires and cables of other metals
and alloys such as aluminium are to be classified by equating their conduc-
tivity to the copper wire.

1.303. The converted sectional area of alumitium wire in terms of
that of the copper wire of equivalent conductivity is to be compared with
standard copper conductor and the nearest copper conductor size as laid
down in the specification of the Indian Standards Institute issued in 1964
was to be adopted for classification. This was clarified by the Central
Board of Excise and Customs in an instruction issued in October. 1965.
In one Collectorate the conversion was made on the basis of a specification
of the Indian Standards Institute issued in 1960 resulting in certain cate-
gories of aluminium wires being assessed to duty at 5 per cent-ad valorem.

1.304. - This was pointed oui in Audit in October, 1966.' The Central
Board of Excise and Customs in their letter of Apri), 1968 aiso agreed with
the views of Audit. The department issued demhands for Rs. 90.145 in
respect of one unit in a Collectorate covering the period from March. 1964
to February. 1966. The particulars of realisation are milzd (.hmuary.
1971). b

YT

{Paragraph 27 of the Report of the Comptralhr and Andm General

of India for the vear 1969-70—Centsal Gowermmedit ACivil) -
Revenue Receipts) dide, ; :

1.305. The Commitice coquired . gs to how jhis, mistake-ogcurred.
In thear reply the Ministry stated that “wln\e assesng the wirgs in question
the departmental officers made the conversion on the basis of the Indian
Standards Institution specification determined in 1960 instead of 1064
specification of the Indian Standards Institution. They were under the
‘impression that the .indian Standards Institetion standard sof 1960 shouid
be taken into account for determining the nearest equivalent copper con-
ductors, as the smallest size of a standard copper conductor in the 1964
181 standard was too thick to be considered as a substitute for the alumi-
nium standard conductors under reference.”” When asked whether this



e pounep Apuanbosuco puey : adoowuswyd se vonwedasd yenorued B
parspop wuotpow {rerudoid so jwaed Suumpenusw 03] ¥ 01£° 1

“ydos3oog npny

-RqIe) W pus BOPEPLEP 3B € WHEON p YoM PAOY WY ‘PIVeq Y O
2NTW M) SR 0) SPUOW ¢ RO0) IO W, “IORIYO) I 0} sonigo
1puy ) du jnd 0) KPAOCW G N00) JOPINC)) JENNISY W],  996] W WoNINgo

INOqE JO LBIOP ISMIPIOU] I} ST SWOLIIE JIOW SF JBHAL  “SHI'06 T JO Juom
ESE-0pEn U] PRI W] WOXY PSS SWONE) JO PO [N I
Ly powes; suopdansw ) opun paxmbos sE LoPH PIGI S W paqudsad

emmLIO) J0 BSuq IN) U0 jf JuISINE Jo PEASu] WOGIFY 0961 ‘T ] ORI

wusmpu[aq)mpmmpm|t|mqo)aiou3plmguwmpmt
Afwora IPM M wnmIEWE W) e 132 ImEmo) MY S0E§

"uoisrdp Juipuad
st wed oyj uvonmoiiddy uoisiAyg jo uolsdp Sutpusd OUMO0AI Y
pakels JABY BIPU} JO JUSWWIIAOLN 9G] 'Spuewdp aq woiede uvoneondde
uoIsiAal & pafy sey Aped ) 18yl pams ANSIGI R posiel spuBmIp
a3 jo vadsas wi uonisod 1sNE] Yy pambus IPWWO) WY /O]

‘UOHBOYLIB]D pansst pieog I 1eye siedAk Pf ‘a1
‘6961 ‘dunf PigZ uo pieog Yl 01 Yoeq IdNRW ) PALA JOIY[0D) 3G
906! ‘midy Yig 9y uo s1opro KIOJBOYLIRD pInss! pIeog Syl UM ‘Os|y
*SYIUOW UL JIPR "3'1 ‘196 JQUIAO(T Yip AP 1o Ajuo p ay) o1 1aew
3y) pauvj J0RRY[0) Y1 Ing NpRy Aq pasres syaiod agy Fuikyrep 1oj £96]
TYOIB IS] UO JOIIJJOD Y1 03 JAEW Y3 PINI2JT JOIINIOD) WWWSHSY g
‘1961 ‘Arenuvf q1j| vo Npny 3y Aq papremio} sem wodoy uonoddsuy p
TRy} Passesqo 81 )1 ANSIUTA ) AQ PONIBGRS SIUAAD JO LIRYD [Edidojonoiya
APy woly [94-TI] UO pu® [9-¢-8 ‘G9-T]-C] UO PINSSI M SpUBILIP
‘JAAMOM W) WOS 10) JOOHOD R JO UOHIVUIUNEXND JOPUN SBAM JINBRWL
aq) ‘pIuUIWOUOS  JOIIY[0D WBSISSY A1 WOJJ WUJAI 3y Jo 1d10as uo
) sieadds 3y, :pNNS PUB AUN 0) MUY WO UINY) UOHOR A Funeoiput
$)83A9 JO WBYD ® paRgsauM) ANSIOl 9Y) ‘0u NG U] 330k Goed 1 Keop
10§ SUOSEAX I} MOUY O PANIP INYUWIBOT) L ‘6961 RGOV Bt pisog
A Aq ponsST SBM UOHEOYLITR [BUY pum [96] ‘Fqumoag wl L[uo preog
W) ©0) JSPEW NP PRI JOPAIOD M NG 996] ‘IAOPQ Uo Npuy Aq
povodar Iy seM JONEm I 18 N0 poNod WRWWOD) WL 90f” |

.. 100fgas g uo
SUOHODIII Y} YN ANUWLOJueD Ul sum padope. POIPaR 943 184} OIS
~dunl udYeISRU Y} I9puUn Uy pey siogo Arosiaxadns pur Furssasse o,
W poreys ASIUIy 94} ‘SIUSWUSSISSE JO SHOYO JO suonoedsui ‘S)SIA A1)
Suunp uewgo Bwisaadns £4q Jo YUY [EWIMUY £Q PONAG SEM axEISTWL

08



the same was not covered by the item 14E of the Central Excise Tariff. The
Assistant Coliector of Central Excise after verification of the Iabel, approved
the medicines as non-excisable in October, 1962 and again in May, 1963.
A scrutiny of the labels by Audit disclosed that the name dec by the
manufacturer was different from the name of that preparation appearing in
the various editions of the relevant pharmacopocia. The name given to it
by the manufacturer could, therefore, be considered as a trade name only
and consequently appropriate Central excise duty should have been charged.
When the department was apprised of this position, the labels were verified
again and the Assistant Controller of Central Excise instructed the manufac-
turer that the medicine would be chargeable to Central excise duty at full
effective rates, A demand for Rs. 49,027 being the Central excise duty on
clearances from September, 1962 to December, 1966 was raised in February,
1968. On a representation from the manufacturer, the Assistant Collector
reconsidered the issuec and withdrew the demand in question in March,
1968.

1.311 Subsequently in May, 1968 the Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms ruled that such products having names different from those given in
official pharmacopoeia should be assessed to Central excise duty under the
oxisting tariff item 14E. The withdrawal of demand by the Assistant Collec-
tor resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 49,027.

{Paragraph 24 of Audit Report (Civil), 1970 on Revenuve Receipts)

1.312 The Committee asked how this medicine escaped notice twice
in October, 1962 and May, 1963 at the time of scrutiny of its labels. The
Ministry stated that “the Superintendent who approved of the label in 1962
was misled by the appreviation ‘LP." occurring after the name of the drug
“Livef Extract crude’ and accepted the declaration of the party as correct
and tseated the product as pharmacopocial preparation. He should bave
verified whether the medicine was included inthe .LP.  The Assistant Collector
voncerned who subsequently reviewed the label did not go into the question
as to whether the product was a pharmacopoeial preparation or not but only
examined whether the particular label could be considered as high lighting
the name of product. The Committee enquired whether the Board have
come across any similar types of cases in the same or any other Collectorate:
The Ministry stated that two similar cases have been reported in Calcutea
and Ornissa and Hyderabad Collectorates. The amount involved has been
rcalised in res of Hyderabad whilc the case in Calcutta and Orissa Cotlec-
torate ts pending Appeal.

1.313 The Committee desired to know the types of cheks exercised by
the assessing officers  before deciding a medicine to be non-excisable. The
Ministry stated that the assessing officers are guided by the instructions deid
down in para 2 to 4 of the Supplement to the Manual of Department Instruc-
tions on Excisable Product—*P or P medicines.” An extract of the instruc-
tions issued on 27-12-1962 is reproduced below :

Criteria for deciding liability to duty *

This amended definition considerably widens the scope of the levy.
Undcr the new definition any drug or medicinal preparation which is marketed
ude: a brand name, or any name other than that specified in a
it a Pharmacopoeia. Formulary or other publication notified for the purposa



‘82

(vide Notification No. 47/63—Central Excise, dated 1-3:63) or with a trade
mark, whether registered 'or not, or other direct or indirect indication in the
preparation itself or its container, literature accompanying it, otc., by a sym-
bol monogram, invented word, signature or other distinctive mark of the manu-
ficturer other than the mere name and address o¢ the manyfacturer will be ha-
ble to duty. In other words, all non-pharmacopoeial preparations (i.e. propara-
tions which have not been recognised in approved pharmacopoeia) as well
as pharmacopoeial preparations marketed under brand names of marks
including manufacturers special marks, symbols etc., have been made liable
to duty. To illustrate, the following categories of drugs and medicinal pre-
parations will inter-alia attract the duty :

(1) All non-pharmacopocial preparations,

(i) A pharmacopoeial preparation (f.e. a preparation recognised in
an approved pharmacopoeia) if it is sold under a brand name or
any other name besides the pharmacopoeial name (e.g. Aspro,
Cibazol etc.),

(iti) Any preparation whether described under pharmacopocial name

‘ or otherwise, which bears a distinguishing name, either preceding
or following such name e.g. ‘1.C.1. Sulphadiazine, Soda Mint
Boots’, ,

(iv) Any preparation whethor described under a pharmacopocial name
or otherwise which bears on itself or on its container any mark or
symbol which is a distinctive mark of the manufacturer, e.g. Cy-
clozine, Hydrochloride, manufactured by Burroughs Wellcome if
it or its container bears the mark of ‘Unicorn’; tablets Sulphadiaz-
ine bearing the distinguishing marked of May & Baker, riz.

o
B & M

S

1.314, This case involves a loss of Rs. 49,027 due to wrong withdrawal
of the dessand for duty under the orders of the Assistant Collector. It is swr-
prising that the Assistant Collector applied bis own interpretation which ran
cownter to the tariflf and the imstructions issucd by the Board in December,
1962 -

1.315. It bas been reported that few such cases occured in other Collec-
The Committee note that Board have issued a clarification in May,
1968 that such products baving names different from those given in official

2
]

pharmacopoeia should be assessed to duty. The Committee bope that such
miistakes will mot recwr.

New DeLni; ERA SEZHIYAN
April 26, 1972 Chairman

Vaisakha, 189% (S) Public Accounts Commirtee



APPENDIX I

(Para 1.4 of Report)

Statement showing the Commodity-wise break up of the Revemue realised for

the period 1968-69,

1969-70 and 1970-71

-
Commodity Revenue
1968-69 -1969-70 1970-71
» 1 2 3 4
(i) Less than Rs. 25 lakhs

P. & P. Foods .. 2 —
Acrated Water . . — 24 —
Glucose & Dextrose . . — 5 —
Cigars & Cheroots . . . 8 6 7
Chemical 12 o
Glycerine 17 18
1 cad Unwrought 12 10 7
Power Driven Pumps 16 - -
Flectrical Appliances 1 — -
Office Machines — 13 —
Gramophones 18 15 -
Mechanical Lighters 1 1 H
Pilfer Proof Caps 4 — —
Wool Top neg - -
Sparking plugs e neg 11
Safety Razor Blades neg 14
Slotted Angles & Channels - 1 8
Safes, strong boxes . - neg -
Svnthetic Rubber 1 —
ToraL 79 107 66

(1))  More than Rs. 25 lakhs and less than Rs. 50 lak hs
Confectionery — 47 —
Food Products . . —_— 32 —
Optical Bicaching Agents . 45 — —
Coated Textile fabrics — kH —
Power Driven Pumps — 28 —_—
f:dectrical Appiiances — 26 33
Gramophones ~— - 27
Safes, Strong boxes . - — 39
ToraL 45 171 9




g4

1 2 3 4
(i1}) More than Rs. 50 lakhs but less than Rs. 1 crore
Confectionery . . — - 57
P.&P. Food . . . . — 85 —
Glucose & Dextrose . — — 77
V.N.P. Oils . . . 100 100 —
Sods Ash . . . . i — —
Optlical Bleaching Agonts . — 55 56
Acids . . . . 73 — —
Fertilizers . . . 83 —_— —_—
Organic Surface Active A;ents . 72 9t —
Embroidery . . 97 — -
_Pilfer Proof Caps — 0 62
~Metal Coatainers . — 56 —
Synthetic Rubber —_ — 85
503 447 k324
(n)  More than Rs. | crore and less than Rs. 10 crores’

Confectionery 106 — -
P. & P. Food . — — 305
Food Products - - “l
Acrated Water - - 286
Cofiee 29 134 345
Asphalt & Bitumen & an 510 598 923
Petrolcum Products N.O.S. 658 891 —
V.N.E. Oil . - — 107
Vegetable Products . 387 — —
Paints & Varnishes . 581 632 [3°4
Sods Ash — 102 197
Chemical . - — 130
Caustic Soda . 128 178 M7
Sodium Silicate . . 124 164 189
Synthetic Organic Dye Sluﬁ' 4 L7 612
Cowmnotics 342 388 409
Gases 109 110 i1
Acids - 103 131
Soap . 642 T4 t 21 ]
Organic Surm'z Actm: Amu —_ — 118
Cellothane . 141 142 156
Rubber produas .. 538 735 768

Plywood. . . . 199 216




85

1 2 3 4
Woollen Yarn . . . . . . 439 02 327
Woollen Fabrics . . . . . . 275 262 346
Art Silk Fabrics . . . . . 364 492 —_
Coated Textile Fabrics . . . . . 20 _ 198
Glass & Glass-ware . . . . 492 561 626
Chinawares & Porcelaiawares . . .\ 21t 238 Isi
Asbestos Cement Products . . . . 140 199 253
from in crude form . . . . . . 384 495 430
Stecl Ingots . . . . . . 104 208 145
Copper & Copper Al|oys . . . . 420 405 449
Zinc . . . . . . 158 144 133
Tia Plo.tes . . . . . . . 196 203 257
L.C. Engines . . . 128 138 158
Refrigerating & Air Condmonmg machmcs . 637 768 —
Electric Motors . . . . . . 413 534 658
Electric Batterics . . . . . . 654 725 742
Electric Bulbs . . . . . . 282 366 447
tlectric Fans | . . . . . R 222 264 376
Wircless Receiving sets | . . . . 3i0 375 401
Parts of W. R. Sets . . . . . . 189 129 160
-loctric Wires & cables | . . R . 739 772 389
Office machines . . L e -— 131
-oot-wear . . . . . . 219 205 206
Cincmatograph Mms . . . . . 139 138 {33
Siecel Furniture . . . R . . 22 262 304
Crown corks . . . . . . . 110 140 146
Wool tops — 160 252

Torai. . . 13368 14388 15985

tv)  More than Rx. 10 crores and less than Rs. 25 crores

Mese; 0il N.OS. . . . ) R 2203 2337 n
Potrolcurs Products N.O.S. - —_ 1717
Vegetable products . . . . . - 1050 1383
P.P. Medicines . . . R . . 1073 1254 1324
Fertilizers . . . . R . —— 1701 1519
Plaxtics . . . . . . . . 1238 1900 2425
Paper | . . . . . . . 2147 2333 41
Act Sitk fabrics . . . . . . — — 2150
Jule Manufactures . . . . . . 1438 1955 2145
Aluminium . R 1272 177 —
Refrigerating and A\r C oudmonmg machlnos . - — 1203
Motor Vehicles . . . . . . — 2431 -
Mctal container . . . . . . —- - 1om

ToraL . L2 16688 19829




86

1 2 3 C 4
(vi) More than Rs. 25 Crores.

Sugar . 6808 T 10412 13979
Tea . . . . 2668 2431 3852
Unmanufactured Tobacco . 7613 7719 7818
Cigarettes 108214 12641 14783
Motor Spirit . . 12382 14277 17319
Kerosene . . . 7638 9567 12131
Refined Diesel Oil & Vap. oil 20254 22044 23175
Furnance Oil . . 2699 2882 3319
Tyres . . . . . 4898 5186 5489
Rayon & Syrithetic fibre & yarn 6134 8316 8877
Cotton Yarn . . 3782 1396 3329
Cotton Fabrics 7430 7419 7348
Cement . . 3478 4246 4538
Tron & Steel Products 7146 7118 6931
Aluminium — — 3016
Motor Vehicles . . 2516 — 2798
Matches - . . 2789 2738 2843

ToTaL . 109053 120392 141550




APPENDIX II

(Para 1.17 of Report)

Self Removal Procedure—Note on the working of, during the years 1968-69
and 1969-70

I. INTRODUCTION

The Central Government took over the Central Excise Administration
in 1938 and between 1938 and 1943 there was no physical supervision over
factories producing excisable goods except match factories, where residential
staff was posted. Assessments were made on the basis of monthly returns
of issues furnished by the manufacturers. The returns and accounts main-
tained by the factories were checked by Inspectors of Central Excise by perio-
dical visits to the factories, Physical control was introduced under the Central
Excise Rules, 1944, The Rules envisage that excisable goods should first
be assessed to duty by the proper Central Excise Officer and then the duty
so assessed should be paid either in cash in a Treasury, or adjosted in the
P.L.A. before the goods permitted to be cleared from the factory. At the
time of clearance of excisable goods. the manufacturers are required to issne
a Gate Pass, which should be signed by the owner of the factory and also
counter-signed by the proper Central Excise Officer after verifying that the
goods to be cleared tally with the description as given in the Gate Pass and
the duty thereon 1s pd.  In cases, where residential staflf was actually avail-
able, checks were also exercised on production packing and storage of excis-
able goods.

2. In the year 1952 a parual reaxation of th: above mentioned pro-
crdure wias made by introducing Audit Typs of Control for a few selected
comandities hike bron & Stezl Products, Cement etc.  The essence of this
serzm> was that manufacturers could clear the excisable goods without
proorasszisment by the Czatra! Excise Officers, and without countersignature
on the gate pass.  This procedure was. however optional and allowed to cer-
lain selected factories.

3. Wn'le introducing the Budget for 1968 in the Parliament the then
D:paty Prim» Minister announcad that he had bzen exercised over the admi-
ntstrative burden on threxcis: Departm:at and the complaints of abuse asso-
cated wath the thzn exwsting system of physical control. He accordingly
d:zided to extend th: system of Sail Asszssm:at by the manufacturers to
all manufacturers, big and small making exceptions in respect of a few  exci-
sthls crmmoaditics only which presented complications in assessments or
wirre thare was substantial movement in bond. The assence of the system
wis to repose a largs measure of trust in the manufacturers, thair declarations
atd ther accounts, Dy to day veriticatioa of clearance by Central Excise
O li:ars was to b3 dispznsed with and replaced by periodical checks of the
s2If asssisod docum:ents and accounts to ensure that the amounts due to the

87



88

Government have been properly assessed and paid. This procedure was
introduced with effect from 1-6-1968 on a compulsory basis in respect of all
excisable commodities except 14, namely,

1. Khandsari sugar.

N

. Unmanufactured tobacco (except tobacco in Warehouses attached
to Cigarette factories).

3. Motor Spirit.

4. Kerosene.

5. Refined Diesel Oil and Vaporising oil.
6. Diesel Oil N.O.S.
7. Furnace Oil.

8. Asphalt, Bitumen and Tar.
9. Petroleum Products N.O.S.
10. Paints and Varnishes.

11. Paper.

12. Cotton Yarn.

13. Cotton Fabrics.

14. Jute Manufacture.

4. The new scheme was also not extended to the following operations
on which physical supervision by the Central Excise Officers was continued :

1. Removals for export whether under bond or under claim for rcbate
of duty;

N

Removals and receipts in bond;

. Removals for destruction of goods unfit for consumption without
payment of duty;

%5

4. Removals of unmanufactured tobacco for agricultural use without
payment of duty from warchouses attached to cigarette factories;

5. Receipt of duty paid damaged goods for re-processing or repairs;
and

6. Receipts of duty paid raw materials or components for use in the
manufacture of finished goods subject to proforma credit of the
duty paid being given to the assessee. .

$. As a result of experience gained in working of the scheme for
about a year wef. 1.6.1968, the procedure was extended from 1-8-69 to
all exaisable commodities except unmanufactured tobacco and to all the op-
crations listed above and which carlier required physical supervision by

Central Excise Officers. In short with effect from 1-8-1969, assessment and

cleara nees of ali the existing excisable commodities except unmanufactured



89

’

tobaoco (but including tobacco in warehouses attached to cigarette factories’)
and all other operations listed above have been brought under the scope of
the S.R.P. and the assessee is free to clear the goods from the factory receive
them into the factory or warchouse without asking for physical supervision
or verification at any stage from any Central Excise Officer, but subject to
observance of formalities prescribed in Rules 1944 included in Chapter VII-A
of the Central Excise Rules, 1944. All the Rules in connection with the
S.R.P. and also general instructions regarding their implementation have been
incorporated in a Hand Book on S.R.P., which has been issued for the gui-
dance of the trade free of charge.

6. A study has revealed that out of total gross revenue collection of
1249 crores during 1968-69 from manufactured excisable goods nearly
Rs. 749 crores, that is 609, was collected from 125 factories which indivi-
dually paid more than Rs. 1 crore of revenue per year. The number of such
factonies during the year 1969-70 rose to 179 and the amount of revenug col-
lected from them came to nearly Rs. 972 crores, that is, 679 of the total
gross revenue collection of Rs. 1446 crores. Further breakup of these fac-
tories in respect of both the years is given below :

Number Revenue in Crores Percentage to Total
revenue

Factories paying annual 1968-69  1969-70 1968-69 1969-70 1968-63  1965-70
(a) exceeding Rs. 10
crores . .

22 23 431.39 483 88 4.8 338
(b) exceeding Rs. 5
crores but not
excoeding 10
crores . . 21 29 115.43 195.29 12.5 13.4
(c) exceeding Rs. 2
crores but not
exceeding Rs. §
crores . . 26 127 86.53 292.90 7.0 283
(d) exceeding Rs. 1
crore t not
excosding Rs. 2
crofes . . 56 75.95 6.0
ToraL . 125 179 749.30  972.07 60.0 61.2

1n this connection, it may be of interest to observe that the number of
factories during the years 1968-69 and 1969-70 was about 20,600 and 22,800
respectively.  This number is exclusive of those factories which work under
simplified procedure for ievy and collection of duty, commonly known as
eompounded levy scheme in respect of Khand Sari Sugar, cotton fabrics
uced on powerlooms, parts of clectric batteries, coarse grain plywood
and embroidery.) As agaimst such a large number of factories, the number
of factories from which about 2/3rds of the total gross revenue gets rcalised
15 less than even 200.

7. The working of the scheme has been kept under constant review
with a view to eliminate unnecessary documentary work on the part of the



90

assessee and keeping in view at the same time safety of revenue. In order to
examine the problems and difficulties arising from the S.R.P., a smali sub-
committee consisting of trade representatives from the following four organi-
sations was set up in the 13th Meeting of the Customs and Central Excise
Advisory Council held in New Delhi in December, 1968,

(i) Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce & Industry.
(ii) The Associated Chambers of Commerce & Industry of India,
(1ii) The All India Manufacturers’ Organisation.

(iv) Federation of Association of Small Industries of India.

.A number of suggestions made by the Sub-committee for simplification
of procedure or maintenance of accounts have been accepted and incorpora-
ted in the rules or instructions. g

8. (i) The impact of the S.R.P. on revenue realisation is kept under close
watch. Statistics of total revenue receipts from commodities which were
within the purview of the new procedure with effect from Ist June, 1968
during the years 1967-68. 1968-69 and 1969-70 are as follows :

(In crores of rupees)
1967-68 1968-69 1969-70

543.00 629 33 736 .44

(ii) Similarly with regard to the commodities brought under the new
procedure with effect from 1-8-1969 the position is as under :—

(In Crores of rupees)

1967-68 1968-69 1969-70

539.32 618.75 685,18

) (iii) The above statistics will show that there has becn an overall increase
in the revenue realisation after introduction of S.R.P. These realisations
by themselves may not, however, correctly reflect the efiect of the new pro-
cedure, for the reason that increase in revenue could be due 10 a number of
factors such as normal growth of the industry. increase in rates of duty etc.
Therefore, a detailed commodity-wisc analysis of fluctuations not only in
revenue but also in production during the above-mentioned years has also
been undertaken and the results of which are given in paras 21 to 25 below :

(iv) It may be added in this context that at the time of formulating
Sanctioned Budget Estimates the normal rate of growth expected in respect
of different excisable commodities is duly taken into account. A comparison



91

of the figures of S.B.E. with revenue realisation may, therefore, provide a
useful study. The position in this regard is as under :

{In Crores of rupees)

1967-68 1968-69 1969-70

(pre-S.R.P. Years) (Years during which S.R.P. was introduced).

S.BE. . . . 586.13 677.87 736.48
R.BE. . . . 546 .97 615.35 756.41
Actual . . . 543.00 629.33 736.44

Realisation. . . —7.4%, —7.3% (almost nil

(b)Y In respect of all those con nodities that were under S.R.P. with effect from 1-8-1969

1967-68  1968-69  1969-70

S.RE . . . . . . . . . 1128.28 1194.33 1426.12
R.B.E. . . . . . . . . . 1083.45 1227.60 1432.73
Actual realisations . R . . . . . 1082.32  1248.08 1421.62

(—4.1%) (+4.3%) (—0.325))

(©) Gross total for all commodities

S.BE. . . . . . . . . . 1194.73 0 127371 1508.39

RBE . . . . . . . . . 1152.61  1308.25 1512.75
Actual realisations . . . . . . . 1153.76  1326.61  1523.17

(—=5.1%)  (14%) (- 0.97%

(v) 1t will be observed from the above comparison that the performance
of actual realisations during the years 1968-69 and 1969-70 a compared to the
Sanctioned Budget Estimates (please see figures in brackets) has been consi-
derably better than what it was during the pre S.R.P. year 1967-68.

9. A study about trend of production in the various industries has re-
vealed that out of these commodities, which were brought under S.R.P.
from 1-6-1968, there has been substantial increase in production in 2 large
number of industries, and although there was some short-fall in the case of
some of the commodities the revenue realisation on those very commodities
has exhibited an upward trend. The Board are {ully alive to the need of
studying the impact of S.R.P. on the production and trend of the revenue
receipts and have for this purpose asked all Collectors to study the trend
of production and revenue from all factories. This study is now being
undertaken at different levels depending upon whether the factory is yielding
a small or a sizeable amount of revenue.

7 LSS/72--7



92

10. (i) The position regarding offences detected during the pre-
S.R.P. year and thereafter has also been studied. The position is as under :

Description 1967 1968 1969

I. In’respect of commodities brought under S.R.P.
with effect from 1-6-1968 . . . . 2665 3022 4399

II. 1In respect of commodities under S.R.P. with effect
from 1-8-1969 . . . . . 4853 4283 5562
IM. Others (Unmanufactured products) . . . 16976 14072 13297

ToraL of N & 11T . . . . . . 21829 10155 18859

(1) Commodity-wise break up of the above figures (Statement 1) is
enclosed. These figures show that in respect of certain commodities the
number of offences detected during the year 1968 is more than during the year
1967. Similarly, in respect of certain commoditics the number of offences
detected during the year 1969 is more than during the year 1968. There are,
however. cases in which the number of offences has decreased. It has been
found that in respect of coffee, cosmetics, woollen fabrics furnace oil, caustic
soda. cotton varn, cotton fabrics (powerlooms), art sitk fabrics, iron and steel
products, tin plates, wireless receiving sets. motor vehicles. iron in crude
form and alumimum, the number of offences detected during 1969 was  less
than that detected during 1967. that is. before the introduction of S.R.P.

(iii) Statistically, there was an increase to the extent of 45° in respect
of commoditics mentioned at category 1 above. and 29°; in respect of the
commodities mentioned at 11 above during the vear 1969, Some of this in-
crease is accounted for in the first instance by those commodities  which were
brought under Central Excise net for the first time during 1969, and in the
second mstance by those commodities in respect of which there was no offence
during the previous year 1968 (namely elophane.  gramophone and parts,
glycerine, caustic soda. soda ash and cigarcttes).  In this connection it may
be added that apart from the normal supervision at the Range level, we have.
in the new procedure, created inspection groups with the task of critically
scrutinizing the accounts of assessecs. We have also placed greater emphasis
on preventive work. It is, therefore likely that, with the improved machinery
for detecting offences, the number of offences detected has increased.

(iv) A study with reference to the amount of duty involved in  respect
of offences detected during the year 1969 has shown that the number of
cases with rcvenue potential of more than Rs. 1,000 is round-about 280 only.
In other words, the bulk of the offences are for petty amounts. A detailed
study of these 280 or so offence cases has also indicatcd that about 23°% are
of procedural nature only. and that about 387, are those which pcrtdm to
incorrect maintenance of personal ledger account by the assessces, or not
keeping adequate credit in their accounts in respect of goods cleared by them.
The percentage of those offences which are of more serious type, involving
unauthorised or illicit production. or clandestine removal are found to be of
the order of about 399/ only. Apart from this, the number of offences
detected, does not, by itself indicate that introduction of S.R.P. has lead to



93

<vasion of duty. Position regarding production needs to be watched more
closely for the reason that so long as all that is produced gets accounted for,
the due amount of duty will no doubt get realised (A study about the trend
of production has been made elsewhere in para 22 of this note.)

11. All manufacturers are required to submit under Rule 173B classi-
fication lists of all excisable goods produced in their factories to the Superin-
tendent of Central Excise incharge of their range for his prior approval.
This classification list contains the description of each product alongwith
the item No. of the Central Excise Tariff which applies to it, particulars of
exemption notification applicable, if any, and the ratc of duty leviable
thercon. Similarly the manufacturers also file with the Superintendent
incharge of their range for his prior approval a list of prices of goods, which
are assessable to duty on ad valorem basis (Rule 173C). It has been decided
that classification list in respect of certain complicated items should be
approved by senior officers of the rank of Assistant Collectors. [t has also
been decided that Assistant Collectors should approve principles of valua-
tion in case of cach type of assessce. These changes will not only narrow
the held of disputes and guicken the pace of disposal of the fairly important
ttems of work, but will also ensure that initial determination of duty is dont
at a fairly senior level.  With this end in view, the Divisional charge of Ass-
istant Collectors is proposed to bz made smaller so that he can personally
attend to such work and also excrcise more effective supervision over his
charge.

12. After the classification and price lists have been approved as above,
the manufacturer himself determines his lability under Rule 173F for the duty
due on the excisuble goods intended to be removed under each gate pass and
cannot remove such goods unless he has paid the duty so determined. Pro-
cedure to be followed by an assessce for payment of duty
and clearance of his goods is laid down in Rule. {73G. Fvery assessee
pays duty compulsorily through a Personal Ledger Account, in which he
periodically makes credit entries after cash payment of the amount into the
Treasury or after sending a cheque or letter of authority to the Chief
Accounts Oificer of the Department so as to keep the balance in such account
current sufficient to cover the duty due on the goods intended to be removed
at any time. The assessee pays the duty determined by him for each consign-
ment by debit to such account current before removal of the goods.

13. The manufucturer also submits a monthly return to the Superin-
tendent-in-charge of his Range alongwith copies of gate passes and P. L.A.
The range stafl checks the accuracy of duty in respect of each gate pass and
ensures that it has been correctly paid. The range staff also visits factories
for drawing samples of goods for test, according to prescribed figures, where
the rate of duty depends on the Chemical & Physical properties of the goods.
The range staff can also visit factorics for any other important investigations
in connection with verification of classification/price lists clearing of returns
cte.

14. In addition to the checks, which are exercised in the range as
stated above, production, clearances, raw material accounts and other
accounts  of the manufacturers arc checked periodically, once
every half year or so by a party of Officers known as Inspection Groups.



94

These Officers visit the factories for examination of records. In addition
to the half yearly visits mentioned above, inspection groups are also expected
to pay a short surprise visit to each factory once a year for the purpose of
authenticating their records and conducting stock challenges.

15. In addition to Assessment Ranges and Inspection Groups, which
exercise documentary checks on the duty paid by the factories and on their
production and clearances separate preventive and intelligence terms have
been constituted, which work independently of the above units to exercise
preventive and intelligence checks. As apart of the checks which they
exercise, these teams pay surprise visits either to the factories or to the market-
ing centres to detect surreptitious removals. They also visit the Octroi
Posts and Railway Stations to examine their records in order to see that
movements of excisable goods are properly accounted for by assessees.
They also exercise checks on goods in transit, visit factories by surprise to

verify their accounts and stocks and also make surprise raids on suspected
units.

16. Simultaneously, with the grant of a full freedom to the manufac-
turers to clear their goods at their convenience without any physical super-
vision by any Central Excise Officer whatsoever subject to observance of
the prescribed procedure, penal provisions have been made more deterrent.
The maximum penalty that can now be imposed has been raised from Rs.
2000 to an amount not exceeding threc times the value of the excisable
goods in respect of which any contravention under S.R.P. Rules has been
committed or  Rs. 5000, whichever is greater. Provision for confiscation

of goods has also been made more stringent in so far as if now provides
for confiscation of-

(i) any land, building, plant machinery, materials, conveyance, an-
imal or any other thing used in connection with the manufacture,
production, storage, removal or disposal of such goods, and

(i1) all excisable goods on such land or in such building or produced
or manufactured with such plant, machinery, materials or thing.

17. In addition to the above provisions for imposing a deterrent punish-
ment for deliberately evading payment of duty, Collectors of Central Ex-
cise have also been delegated powers under rule 173E to nominate an officer
not below the rank of an Assistant Collector to determine the normal pro-
duction of a factory. After taking into account all factors such as installed
capacity of the factory, raw materials used, labour employed, power con-
sumed etc., if a factory’s production during any time is found to be below
the ‘norm’ arrived at, the assessec may be called upon to explain any short-
fall in production during any time as compared to the norm. If the short-
fall is not accounted for to the satisfaction of the proper officer, the said
officer may assess the duty thereon to the best of his judgement after giving
the assessee an opportunity of being heard.

18. The production of a factory, which may once be determined in the
mannper indicated in the preceding paragraph may be revised later by the
proper officer after further enquiry that may be considered necessary if re-
asonable grounds exist to show that any factor affecting the production
of such factory has undergone a material change.



95

19. Physical supervision has been withdrawn w.e.f. 1.8.1969 from
removals and receipts in bond, removal for destruction of goods unfit for
consumption, receipts of duty paid on damaged goods for reprocessing or
repair and receipts of duty paid on raw materials on components under
proforma credit scheme. In place of physical supervision, selective checks
by Central Excise Officers at randem have been introduced and in order
that they may be carried out, an obligation has been cast under Rules 173K,
173L and 173N on the assessec of informing the proper officer the particulars
of the goods received and the date of receipt. This information is required
to be furnished within 24 hours of the receipt of the goods. So far as des-
truction is concerned information about the quantity of goods and the pro-
posed date of their destruction has to be supplied seven days in advance
under Rule 56A as modified by Rule 173K, Rule 149 as amended by Rule
173N and Rule 195 as amended by Rule 173P. The period of 24 hours
and seven days for giving prior information will enable necessary verifi-
cation to be conducted by the proper officer in respect of goods received or
proposed to be destroyed. Instructions have also been issued that all
cases of destruction involving remission of revenue over Rs. 1,000 each
should be personally verified and supervised by the Superintendent Incharge
of the Range.

20. Physical Supervision in respect of exporters has been retained
with the difference that an exporter has been given the option either to avail
of the existing procedure of getting his goods examined and scaled by the
Central Excise Officers as at present or alternatively he can despatch the
goods directly to the port of cxport without any such supervision, in
which case the goods for export will be examined by the Customs Officer
at the port. Exporters, who intend to have the goods examined by the
Central Excise Officer have to pay necessary supervision charges. A pro-
vision has been made in sub-rule (3) of Rule 185 amended by Rule 173-0
for authentication by the proper officer of export documents like the gate
pass and AR4/AR4A.

21. Statement showing production, clearance and revenue realisation
from those commodities which have been brought under Self Removal
Procedure, for a period of 5 years from 1965-66 to 1969-70 is enclosed.

22. (i) Taking up the production aspect first, it is found that during
the year 1968-69 as compared to 1967-68, out of 59 commodities that were
brought under the new procedure with effect from 1.6.1968. there was fall
in production, when compared to the previous year 1967-68. in respect
of cigars and cheroots, sodium silicate, cosmetics and toilet preparations,
jute manufactures and lead. Figures of production in sespect of these co-
mmodities and the position in respect thereof during the years 1967-68,
1968-69 and 1969-70 are given below:—

1967-68  1968-69 1969-70

1. Cigars and Cheroots (000 Nos.) . . . . 31512 24721 21811
2. Sodium Silicate (000 quintals) R . . 2148 2033 2350
3. Cosmetics & Toilet Preparations (000 Kgs ) . . 2425 8142 9393
4. Jute manufactures (000 tonnes) . . . 1186 1110 1045
5. Lead (000 tonnes) R . . . . . 2335 1854 1892




96

(ii) Tt will bz observed that the production in respect of sodium silicate..
cosmztics and toilet preparations and lead picked up during the year 1969-70.
Cigars and cheroots and jute manufactures, however, continued to show
downward trend.

(iii) Taking into account those commodities also which were brought
under Self Removal Procedure with effect from 1.8.1969 it is found that
during the year 1969-70, when compared to the previous year 1968-69,
there has bzen fall in production in respect of cigarettes, cigars and cheroots,
V.N.E. oils, jute manufactures, steel ingots, footwear, matches, synthetic
fibre and yara. woollen yarn, steel furniture, confectionery, cotton
fabrics and inner tubes of tyres. Figures of production in respect of
these commodities during the years 1967-68. 1968-69 and 1969-70 are
given below:-

1969«70»

1967-68 1968-69
1. Cigarettes (Mn. Nos.) . 53830 61411 61026(M)
2. Cigar and cheroots (Ob Nos.) 31512 24751 21811
3. V.N.F. Oils (000 tons) 133 136 131(M)-
4. Jute manufactures (-do-) 1186 1110 1045
5. Steel Ingots (-do-) . . R . . . 4625 n72 6876
6. Footwear (000 pairs) . . . . . . 64 76 67
7. Matches (000 glass boxes) . . . . . 580069 64145 62298
8. Synthetic fihre and yarn (Ma. Kgs.) . . . 170 193 192(M)
9. Woollen yarn (-do-) . . . . . . 189 2.6 22.5(M)y
10. Steel Furnitures (000 Nos.) . . R . . —— 2395 2222
11. Confectionery (000 kgs.) . . . . . — 16172 14021
12. Cotton fabrics (Mn. L. Metres) . R . .4 218 4189(M)
13, Tubes (000 Nos.). . . . . R . 289~ 3210 3042

(iv) 1t will be observed from the above figures that in respect of commo-
dities marked (M) the fall in production during the year 1969-70 as compared
to the previous year 1968-69 is marginal only. This may have been due
to normal trade fluctuations, labour troubles or disturbed conditions parti-
cularly in West Bengal. 1t will also be obscrved that there are several co-
mmodities in respect of which even though the production during the year
1969-70 is lesser than that of 1968-69 yet it is more than what it was during
the year 1967-68, for instance, in repect of stezl ingots, footwear, matches
and also inner tubes of tyres.

23. (1) Taking up the revenuc aspect, it is found that during the ycar
1968-69 there was fall in revenue realisation as compared to the year 1967-63
in respect of sugar. cigars and cheroots, sodium silicate, iron in crude form
tin plates. wireless receiving sets and cotton fabrics (produced on power-
looms under normal procedure). During the year 196%9-70, on the other
hand, revenue realisation has been found to be lesser than in the previous
year 1968-69 in respect of tea, cigars and cheroots, copper and copper alloys.
iron and steel products, zinc, motor vehicles, footwear, films, gramophones
and parts thereol, matches, lead. cotton yarn, woollen tubrics, woollen yarn,
confectionery, cotton fabrics produced in mills and motor tubes.



which needs to be watched more closely.

97

(i1) As stated elsewhere it is the production, the position regarding

However, comparative figures of

revenue realisation in respect of commodities mentioned in sub-para (i)
above during the years 1967-68, 1968-69 and 1969-70 are given below for

in

-

19,

20.

21

9

23

previous year appears to have resulted from the communal

N R S

formations.

1967-68

(Rupees 100000)

1968-69

1969-70

. Sugar. 7396 6655 10219
Tea . . . 2155 2160 1895

. Cigars & Cheroots 8.3 7.6 6.5
. Sodium silicate 128 .4 124.3 159.0
. Iron in crude form 531 384 495
. Copper and copper alloys 399 420 405
. Tron & Steel products . 6811 7146 7130
. Zinc . 47.5 158.3 144.0
. Tin plates . 209 196 203
. Motor vehicles 2180 2516 2434
. Footwear 207 219 305
. Films . . . 124 139 128
. Gramophone & parts thercof 12.3 17.6 15.5
. Wireless Receiving Scts 316 310 375
. Matches 2567 2788 2738
. Lead 10.7 12.3 9.8
. Cotton yarn 3701 3785 3396
. Woollen fabrics 231 275 262
Woollien yarn 398 439 302
Confectionery . — 106 47
Cotton fabrics (C.M.) . 6729 7382 7288

. Cotton fabrics (PL-NP) 5 3 13
. Motor tabes —- 208 294

24. Possible reasons for fluctuations in production and revenue reali-
sation i respect of some of the commod:itics mentioned in paras 22 and 23
above are

(a) Cotron textiles—The fail in production, clearance as well as revenue
in respect of cotton fabrics during the year 1969-70 as

compared to the

disturbances

during September. 1969 in Ahmedabad. which is an important cotton textile
centre and where the production was considerably affected.

(b)Y Jute Manufuctures--L.abour

strike during August. 1969 has resulted in fali in production.
fall in demand for carpet packing from U.S.A. s also considered to have
affected adversely the production of these goods.

trouble and industry-wise general

Further,



98

(c) Tea—Fall in revenue during the year 1969-70 as compared to the
previous year may be accounted for by abolition on of special excise duty
with effect from 13-5-1969.

(d) Confectionery—Considerable drop in revenue during 1969-70
as compared to the previous year 1968-69 could be party due to reduction
in the rate of duty from 80 paise per Kg. to 30 paise per Kg. with effect
from 1.3.69 and partly due to adverse effect in production during those months
in which the price of sugar was quite high.

(¢) Cigars and Cheroots—Re-imposition of duty with effect from
1.3.1968 may have, it seems, brought about consumer’s resistance and aff-
ected production adversely.

(f) Wireless Receiving Sets—Fail in revenue is accounted for by changes
in the rates of duty with effect from 1.3.1969.

(g) Steel ingots and Iron Steel products—Fall in production at TISCO
and JISCO is the apparent reason for fall in production and revenue of these

goods.

(h) Footwear—Change n the pattern of production of leather shoes
as also disturbed conditions at some important centres of production of
footwear appear to have resulted in fall in production and also in revenue.

(i) Matches—There was drop in production in the initial months of
the year 1969-70 in respect of Wimco factory of Bareilly. Further
about 600 factories remained idle in Sivakashi and Tirunalvelli, during the

same period.

1V Checks against duty cvasions under the scheme

25. As stated in the salient features of the scheme the penal provisions
under the Self Removal Procedure have been made more stringent
to provide for deterrent punishment for deliberate evasion of duty. The
penal provisions are contained in Rule 173 Q of Chapter VIIA.

26. Again as already stated in the salient features of the scheme, a new
rule namely 173E has been introduced empowering Coliectors of Central
Fxcise to nominate an officer (not below the rank of an Assistant Collector
to prevent misuse of powers) to determine the normai production of a
factory wherever there is a prima facie case of showing low production.
In determining normal production, all factors such as installed capacity
of the factory, raw materials used, labour employed. power consumed and
other relevent factors should be taken into consideration.

If the short fall is not accounted for to the satisfaction of the proper
officer, he may assess the duty to the best of his judgement after giving the
assessee an opportunity of being heard. This is a new provision to check
evasion of excise revenue.

27. The responsibility of checking whether or not the manufacturers
have accounted for all the excisable goods that they have in fact manufactured



99

rests on the Inspection Groups, who carry out inspections of the factories
once every half year or at more frequent intervals, :f need be. In addition,
preventive parties have been further strengthened. At divisional level one
Superintendent is in direct charge of preventive work while in the circle,
preventive work is directly under the Circle Officer. Instructions have been
issued that in order to improve the quality of preventive control, personnel
for preventive parties should be very carefully selected. A list of checks
which should be exercised by the Preventive Parties has been drawn up and
circulated. They may briefly be recapitulated below:

(i) Checking the removals made by the assessees with the help of
octroi records, railway records and road transport agencies’
records. Excisable goods found in transit should be traced back
to the gate pass issued by the manufacturer. The removals act-
vally made from the factories will be available from the range
staff papers.

(i) Pay surprise visits to the marketing centres, neighbourhood of
factories and to the factories if necessary, for detecting surre-
ptitious removal of goods and other serious breaches of law.

(it:) When visiting a factory by surprise. to physically venfy (a) contents
of packages and markings of goods in the packing and store-
room and (b) verification of actual stocks in the factories with
book balance.

(iv) Surprise raids on suspected units.

Preventive Officers have been specially instructed to collect intelligence
by recruiting informers and from competitors of assessees and distributive
channels in the wholesale market. Sentor Officers like the Assistant Coll-
ectors and Superintendents have instructions to pay their closest personal
attention to the performance of Preventive Parties and Inspection Groups
to ensure that their checks are fruitful and productive.



AppenDIx 1T (conrd.)

STATEMENT 1

No. of offence cases detected during 1967, 1968 and 1969 in respect of commoadities
brought under S.R.P. w.e.f. 1-6-1968.

SL Commodity 1967 1968 1969 Remarks
No.
1. Sugar . . . R . 43 41 89
2. Coffee . . . . . 758 695 667
3. Tea (Loose & Package) . . 288 256 351
4. Cigars & Cheroots . . . 1
- 5. Cigarettes . . . . t — 1
6. V.N.E. Oils . . . . 27 19 29
7. Veg. Products . . . . 4 7 8
8. Soda Ash . . . . . I - 1
9. Caustic Soda . . . . 3 - 1
10. Sodium Silicate . . . 78 105 122
11. Glycerine R . . . 1
12. Synth. Org. Dyestuft R . 5 3 19
13. Bleaching Agents (optical) . . —
14. P. & P. Medicines . . . 60 60 137
15. Cosmetics . . . . 48 13 20
16. Acids . . . . . 6 9 10
17. Gases . . . . . 3 10 13
18. Soap . . R . . 6 6 11
19. Plastics . . . . . ] 3 17
20. Org. Sur. Agents . . . - 13
21. Ccllophane . . . R - - 4
22, Tyres & Tubes . . R . 6 s 19
23. Rubber Products R . . 21 52 93
24, Plywoodd . . . . R 30 2 St
25. Rayon Yarn . . . . 12 29 35
26. Woollen yarn . . . . 76 1458 97
27. Silk fabrics . . . . 7 4 2
28. Woollen fabrics . . . 53 53 38
29, Art Silk fabrizs . . . 73 55 43
30. Artifictal Leather cloth . . 1 New 1968
Lixcisc.
31, Cement . . . . . 10 10 33
32. Glassware . . . . 45 63 105
33. Chinaware . . . . 20 60 49
34. Asbestos Cement . . . 26 27 48
35. Silver

100



101

1 2 3 4 5 6
.
36. fron & Crude form (Pig. Iron) *. 8 10 2
37. Stecl Ingots . . . 3 11 13
38. Copper & Coppcr‘Alloys . . 85 117 222
39, Iron &'Steel Products . . 122 145 118
40. Zinc . . . . . 2 3 6
41. Aluminium . . . . 28 20 25
42, Lead . . . . . 1 — —-
43. Tin Plates . . . . 8 2 —
44. 1.C. Engines . . . 85 56 132
45. Refrigerating Machmer) . . 48 82 190
46. Elec. Motors . . . . 52 37 126
47. Flec. Batteries . . . . 17 22 40
48. Elec. Bulbs . . . . 30 25 75
49. Elec. Fans . . . . 7 10 29
50. W.R. Sets . . . 150 152 145
51 ElecyWires & Cablcs . . 40 53 8S
52. Motor Vehicles . . . . 89 93 80
83, Cycles . . . — — -
54. Footwear . . . . 15 21 34
55.C Films . . . R . 2 2 2
56. Gramophones . . . . 1 - 4
57. Matches . . . . . 141 136 398
SK. Mech. Lighters . . . 12 15 14
59. Confectionery . . . . —— 11 12 New 1968
Excise.
60 Embroidery . . . 5 6 ~do-
. Certain Parts of W.R. Sus . . — e - ~do -
(»2. Steel Furniture . . . . —_ 214 497 -do-
63. Crown Corks . . . . — 2 6 -do-

Torar . 2665 3()22 4399

. Number of offence cases detected during 1967, 1968 and 1969 in respect
of commaodities brought under S.R.P. w.e.f 1-8-1969

S Commodity 1967 1968 1969

"
tad
4
W

(i) Pre-1969 Commodities :

. Khandsari . . . . . . 96 96 98
2. Motor Spirit . . . . . . il 11
3. Kerosene . . . . . . . 2 12 3

4. Refined Dicsel Oil . . . . . 4 1



102

1 2 3 4 5
5. Diesel Oil N.O.S. . . . 1 6
6. Furnace . . . . . . . 8 3 1
7. Asphalt, Bitumen & Tar . . . . — — —
8. Petroleum Products . . . 1 — —
9. Paints & Varnishes . . . . . 107 133 149
10. Paper . . . . . . . 66 60 90
11. Cotton Yar . . . . . . 166 119 98
12. Cotton Fabrics . . . . . . 74 201 350
1643 609 254
13. Jute Manufacture . . . . . 9 10 18
2188 1261 1081
(i1} New 1969 Commodities :
14. Fertilizers . . . . . . — — 18
15. P & P Goods . . . . . . — — 35
16. P.D. Pumps . . . . . . — - 13
17. P.P. Caps . . . . . . — — 2
18. D.E. appliances . . . . . — — 11
19. Wool Tops . . . . . . — — 3—82
TotaLor T & IT . . 2188 1266 1163

ToraL oF (i) & (i) . . 4853 4283 5568

Number of offence cases detected during 1967, 1968 and 1969 in respect of
unmanufactured Tobacco.

Commodity 1967 1968 1969

Un-manufactured Tobacco . . . . 16976 14872 13297

GRrRAND TOTALOF L, T & ITT . . 21829 19155 18859




APPENDIX III -

Summary of main Recommendations/Conclusions

Sr.  ParaNo. Ministry/Deptt.
No. Report of Concerned

Recommendations

1 2 3

1. 1.9 Finance (Deptt. of
R&D

2. 1.10 -do-

3. 1.16 Finance (Deptt. of
R&D)

The Committee note that the number of

excisable commodities has increased
from 76 in 1965-66 to 115 at present.
There are quite a few commodities
which are not yielding substantial
revenue. During the years 1968-
69, 1969-70 and 1970-71, the number
of commodities which yielded total
revenue of less than Rs. 50 lakhs
in each year was 8, 13 and 9 res-
pectively. The Chanda Committee
expressed the view as early as 1963
that “‘the increased in yield has
not been commensurate with the
number of items which have been
added to the list of excisable goods.”
The Committce feel that taxing
commodities with yields less than
Rs. 50 lakhs a year particularly
those produced by small units dis-
persed throughout the country is
not worth-while as they would in-
volve disproportionate cost  of
collection.

The Committee deem it necessary
that in order to formulate the taxa-
tion policy on a rational basis
Government should develop a fully
integrated system of costing so as
to find out the cost of collection
commodity-wise.

The Committee note that the cost of

collection has come down from
1.07% in  1967-68 to 0.97% in
1968-69 and to 0.849% in 1969-70

103



104

4

1.22

Finance (Deptt. of

R &I)

after the introduction of Self Re-
moval Procedure. However, as
admitted by the Ministry, this fall
is not solely attributable to the
introduction of self Removal Proce-
dure but is the cumulative effect of
various factors like progressive in-
crease in revenue receipts, ete. Under
the existing accounting system fol-
lowed in the Excise Department
it is difficult to bring out the actual
impact of Self Removal Procedure
on the cost of collection. After
the introduction of Scif Removal
Procedure., the Staff Inspection
Unit of the Ministry of Finance
have after prolonged and detailed
study found 384 posts of sub-ins-
pection and 1715 posts of sepoys
surplus. The Committee suggest
that the 1mpact of the system of
Self Removal Procedure on the cost
of collection may be kept under
watch.

The Committee note that Government

have made a departmental study of
the working of Self Removal Proce-
dure on certain commoditics parti-
cularly with reference to their pro-
duction and revenue. This  study
reveals that after the introduction
of Self Removal Procedure, the
production of some of the com-
odities  like  cigars, cigarettes,
cheroots, V.NLE. oils. sodium sili-
cate, cosmetics and toilet prepara-
tons, steel tngots, footwear, matches,
synthetic fibre and yarn. woollen
yarn, cotton fibre etc. has shown
a perceptible decline. The study
also reveals fall of revenue in res-
pect of some other items. The
Committec have been informed that
Government have received com-
plaints from different quarters about
the possible evasion of duty and
have set up a committec with wide
terms of reference to go into the



5. (.23 -do-
0. 1.36 Finance (Deptit. of

R& 1) Health

4

working of Self Removal Procedure
to find out whether the scheme has
achieved its purpose and to what
extent it has afforded scope for
cvasion, to recommend measures to
plug loopholes and also 10 exa-
mine the organisational and ad-
ministrative set up of the Excise
Department.  The Committee  feel
that it would be helpful if a repre-
sentative of Audit is also associated
with the Committee.

The Committee would like 10 be

apprised of the findings of the
Committee and action taken there-
on.

The Commuttee regret to observe that

there was lack of co-ordination
between the Central Excise Depart-
ment and the Ministry of Health
in the classification of the product
‘Protinules’.  The product  was
treated as patent and proprictory
medicine by the Ministry of Health
and as “food product’® by the Ex-
cise Department.  The product
which was  ongmally charged to
duty as medicie from April, 1962
was on the representation from the
licensee decided in March. 1963
to be ewentially a food product
and hence not excisabie after con-
sulting  the  Drugs  Controller
{India). An amount of Rs. 1.68
lakhs collected as duty was refun-
ded to this party. Subsequently
in July, 1967, the Dirccior General
of Health Scrvices decided to treat
i as a medicinal preparation eli-
gible for  ruimbursement  under
Medical Attendance Rules apphi-
cable to Central Government Ser-
vants but without consuliing the
Drugs Controlier (India). The
Ministry of Health referred  the
matter to the Drugs Controlier



106

4

7. 1.37 Finance (Deptt.
of R&1)

8. 1.38 Finance (Deptt. of
R&I) Health

(India) only on receipt of a draft
Audit para from the Ministry of
Finance when it was decided not
to treat this as drug. The failure
of the Ministry of Health to consult
the Drugs Controller (India) in 1967
when the preparation was included
in reimbursable list of medicines,
is regrettable. The Committee
suggest that some procedure should
be laid down whereby opinions of
the Drugs Controller on various
medicinal preparations in cases re-
ferred to by the Excise Department
are made available to the Director
General of Health Services and vice-
versa so that there is uniformity in
treatment of products as drug or
food products.

An unsatisfactory aspect of the case

is that the manufacturer receiv-
ed a refund of Excise Duty
amounting to Rs. 1.68 lakhs al-
though he had already passed on
the burden of duty to consumers.
Elsewhere in this report the Com-
mittee have discussed the question
of desirability of making refunds
in such cases. The Committee de-
sire that at least the Income-
tax authorities should be informed
about the income of the manufac-
turers in this regard.

From the information given. the
Committee understand that the pro-
ducts viz. Complan, Protinex and
Provitex are being treated different-
ly. Complan is being assessed to
duty as preserved food under item
1B. Protinex is assessed as medicine
under item 14E. Audit had rais-
ed a point that Protinex also should
be assessed as preserved food under
item 1B. While Protinex is in-
cluded in the list of inadmissible
medicines Provitex is eligible for
reimbursement under the Medical




107

1 2 3 4

Attendance Scheme. The Committee
desire that the treatment of these
and similar other preparations like
Protinules both for medical reim-
bursement and for excise levy should
be carefully examined.

9. 1.46 Finance (Deptt. of  The Committee are perturbed over the
R &I) lapses revealed in this case. The
dispersed Carbon Black ordinarily
used for printing of textiles which
was assessible to higher rate of
duty from March, 1964 continued
to be assessed as pigments colours,
paints and enamels N.O.S. at lower
rate upto 18th October, 1967 result-
ing in an under assessment of Rs.
14.12 lakhs. Even after the Assis-
tant Collector concerned received
on the 14th March, 1966 the final
opinion of the Chief Chemist that
the product was an Organic pigment
which overruled the earlier opinion
of Dy. Chief Chemist, the Assistant
Collector did not take any action
to raise a demand till the receipt
of audit objection in July, 1967.
The delay of 18 months in taking
action resulted in raising the de-
mand for only Rs.1.25lakhs from
the 18th July, 1967 to 17th October,
1967. Had the Assistant Collector
raised the demands immediately
after the receipt of the final report
of the Chief Chemist on the 14th
March, 1966, a sum of Rs. 7.01
lakhs more could have been re-
covered. The Committee note that
the explanation of the Assistant
Collector has been obtained in
October, 1970, but no further action
has been taken as the file is stated
to be lying with the Board for one
year. The Committee are unhappy
over the delay in taking action. They
desire that the matter should be
finalised expeditiously.

0. 1.60 ~-do- As far back as 1967 the Committee
had drawn the attention of the

7 LSS/12—8



108

2 3 4

Government to a loss of Rs. 168
! lakhs in 1963 and 1964 alone as a
result of omission to levy higher
duty on tobacco cured in whole
leaf form but used in manufacture
of biris and Government had ad-
mitted then that the position was
not free from doubt and they should
have taken the earliest opportunity
to rectify legislation if it was not
workable. The Committee regret
to note that Government did not
rectify the position till July, 1969.

1.61 Finance (Deptt. of An  explanation  under  Tariff

& Item No. 4(I) (5) was deleted
w.e.f. March, 1968 without making
a suitable provision under the Rules
to levy differential duty on the
tobacco assessed initially at lower
rate but used for manufacture of
biris, which attracted higher duty,
on the plea that Government did
not anticipate any large scale diver-
sion. The mistake was realised
and a new Rule 40-A was inserted
to cover this diversion but only on
13th July, 1969 some 15 months
after the deletion of the Expla-
nation. Unfortunately the loss of
revenue during the period March
1968 to 1lth July, 1969 could not
be ascertained as according to Go-
vernment there was no provision
for assessment of differential duty
prior to 12th July, 1969 and it was
not practicable to determine the
quality of such tobacco actually
diverted to biri manufacturer by
licensees scattered in thousands all
over the country. The delay in
inserting new Rule 40 A has been
admitted. It took for the Finance
Ministry 5 months to seek opinion
from the Collectorates and another
4 months to send a draft Notifica-
tion to the Ministry of Law for
vetting and finally this draft




109

4

12. 1.62 Finance(Deptt. of
R&D)

13. 1.63

14. 1.64

notification was pending with the
Board for discussion with the Chair-
man for 4 months, the delay which is
quite indefensible. The Committee
need hardly stress the need to act
with promptitude.

The Committee find that due to the

importance of tobacco from the
pomnt of its revenue as well as its
foreign exchange earning capacity
Government has decided to set up
a Committee to go into the question
of levy on tobacco in detail. The
Ministry agreed to the suggestion
during the course of evidence that
the question whether present Rule
40-A is adequate to check diversion
of tobacco for biri manufacture
would also be referred to the Com-
mittee. It is significant to point
out that according to an unofficial
estimate, tobacco consumption in
1968-69 for manufacture of biris
constituted 29.5% of the total
production in the country. The
problem of evasion of excise duty
on stocks of tobacco diverted to
biri making merits  serious
consideration. The Committee hope
that the proposed Committee will
be set up soon. They would like
to be informed of the findings of
the Committee in due course.

In the meantime, the Committee hope

that the new rule will be carefully
applied by the Collectors and loss
of revenue avoided.

The Committee note that out of under

assessment of Rs. 79,873 detected
after the introduction of Rule 40-A
a sum of Rs. 48,843 has been rea-
lised. The Committee desire that
efforts should be made to realise
the balance.




110

1 2

4

15. 1.73 Financo (Deptt. of The Committee are concerned to note

"R&D

16. 1.74 -do-

17. 1.80 -do-

that after bringing Durgapur Steel
Plant under exoise control in 1962
Government have failed to recover
so far Rs. 38.72 lakhs on account
of shortages detected and annual
stock taking of excisable goods
during 1964-65 to 1967-68. The
Committee have been informed that
adjudication in respect of 8 cases
of Iron & Steel products as well as
steel ingots for the year 1964-65 to
1967-68 have been finalised but the
licensee has not deposited duty and
has gone in appeal. The Committee
desire that the remaining cases
should be finalised expeditiously.

While wide variations have been re-

vealed on stock verification in Tisco
plant, no stock verification has been
attempted so far in Rourkela and
Bhilai Plants. It is significant that
there is no systematic procedure
evolved so far for stock verifica-
tion in respect of both public as
well as private sector steel plants.
The Committee, however, find that
the Board have issued instructions
on stock taking in steel in April,
1971. The Committee hope that
there would now be no difficulty
in getting the stock verification
done in public and private sector
plants. The Committee would like
Government to keep this matter
under constant watch and report
the results to the Committee.

" The Committee consider it unfortu-

nate that inspite of a clear provision
introduced by Finance Act, 1964
amplifying the term ‘manufacturers’
to include not only any person who
employed hircd labours i the pro-
duction or manufacture of excisable
goods but also any person engaged
in production or manufacture on




ny

4

18, 1.81 Finance (Deptt. of
R&T)

19, 1.87 -do-

his own account; Joan licensees were
not treated as manufacturers by
the Customs & Excise Department
requiring separate licenses. The
mistake was found only when
the Law Ministry gave a ruling in
1968. The result was that the duty
paid clearances accountable to loan
licensee were added to the duty
paid clearances of the principal
manufacturer for regulating the
clearance of 59, climcal samples
of the latter. The total loss of
revenue on this account amounted
to Rs. 3.34 lakhs. The Committee
note that Government have now
revised their earlier instructions and
brought the loan licensees of
Patent and proprietary medicines
under licensing Control w.c.f. 18th
October, 1968. From the data furni-
shed to the Committee they find
that Joan licensees have been brought
under licensing control by the col-
lectors during the period from 1968
to 1971. The Committee hope that
none of the loan manufacturer is
now left out of excise control.

The Committee have been informed

that Government have not so far
reviewed the effect of the revised
definition of the manufacturer on
commodities other than patent and
proprietary medicines. They would
suggest that Government should
consider whether there is need to
undertake such a review.

The Committee find that in these

two cases withdrawals from the
Personal Ledger Account of Asse-
ssees were allowed by Government
on the ground of financial stringency
and transfer of funds for building
another factory. As deposits made
in the Personal Ledger Accounts
are credited to Government account,




112

4

20. 1.98 Finance (Deptt. of

R& I)

21. 1.99 ~do-

22, 1.105

withdrawals therefrom, if at all
necessary, can be permitted only
after making suitable provision in
the Rules.

The Committee find that during the

year 1969-70 as a result of mistakes
pointed out by internal audit the
Excise Department raised demands
amounting to Rs. 88,63,594 as
against Rs. 72,78,636 in 1967-68 and
Rs, 10,97,478 in 1966-67. But the
recoveries made by the department
against these demands are not en-
couraging. Out of the demands
amounting to Rs. 88,63,594 raised
during 1968-69, the amount rea-
lised is only Rs. 8,07,992. The
Committee desire that necessary
efforts should be made by the De-
partment to recover expeditiously
the amount under-assessed.

With the introduction of Self Removal

Procedure the Committee feel that
the responsibilities of the Internal
Audit  Department to check irre-
gularities have become greater. The
Committee suggest that it should
be carefully examined by the Cen-
tral Board of Excise & Customs
as to what extent the Internal Audit
Department should be strengthened
so that it should be more effective,
in preventing loss of revenue to the
Exchequer.

The Committee regret to note a loss
of revenue amounting to Rs. 1.47
lakhs on refrigerating and air-
conditioning appliances assessable
to excise duty with reference to their
value, due to incorrect approval of
prices 1nitially and inordinate de-
lay in follow-up measures to verify
prices. The Assessing Officer in
this case approved in May, 1962
the prices charged by the manufac-
turer to its sole selling agent as the




113

4

23. 1.106 Finance (Deptt. of

24. 1.107

25 1.1

R&I)

-do-

value for assessment without veri-
fying the actual sale price in the
whole sale market. While the Com-
mittee note that he simultaneously
asked the Range Officers to get the
market structure and price struc-
ture verified, the Committee feel
that pending such verification the
Assessing Officer should have made
provisional assessment. The failure
of the Assessing Officer is reprehen-
sible.

The Committe are surprised that it
took four years for the Assessing
Officer to fix the price. The
Committee have already suggested
elsewhere in this Report that some
time limit should be prescribed for
fixing of prices. The Committee
suggest that responsibility may be
fixed for lapses that occurred in this
case.

The Committee understand that the
party had been adopteng dilatory
tactics in this case in giving infor-
mation about the price to the Asses-
sing Officer. The Committee would
like the Board to examine whether
any action can be taken against
such parties.

This case is indicative of defective
drafting of notifications and delay
in raising of demands which cost
the Public Exchequer Rs. 1.44 lakhs.
The electrical steel sheets to be
charged at tarniff rate were charged
concessional rate laid down for
ordinary steel sheets from 17th
May to 30th September, 1962
resulting in under-assessment of
Rs. 1.44 lakhs in a Collectorate.
The mistake was noticed by the
Board only on the representation
made about levy of countervailing
duty by another manufacturer and
a clarification was issued on the



114

1 2 3 4

20th August, 1962. The Committee
have already suggested in Para 1.209
of their 111th Report (Fourth Lok
Sabha) that Government should
ensure that the notifications pre-
cisely translate Government’s in-
tention.

26. 1.113 Finance (Deptt. of  The Superintendent concerned who
R&I) received the clarification on the
24th August, 1962 raised the de-

mands only on 9th November, 1962

taking about 3 months to collect

data. Had he raised the demands

immediately on receipt of clarifica-

tion the duty amounting to Rs.

17,528.21 only for the period from

17th to 24th May, 1962 would have

been lost instead of Rs. 1.44 lakhs

for the period 17th May to Sth

August, 1962 which was refunded

by Government in June, 1966 on

account of time bar, on a revision

petition preferred by the party. The

Committee hope that such costly

delays will be avoided in future and

the officers responsible for these

lapses will be dealt with suitably.

27. 1.121 -do- The Committee regret to note that
although the factory in this case
started producing bottles in Sep-
tember, 1965, the necessary state-
ment of cost of production was not
obtained by the Collectorate till
the receipt of Audit objection in
November, 1968. Earlier, the assess-
ments were made on the basis
of the debit price indicated by the
factory which was more than the
cost price. In view of the fact that
instructions of the Board issued in
1963 provided inclusion of suitable
marginal profit in the cost of produc-
tion, the failure of Collectorate
to initiate necessary action is regret-
table.




115

1 2 3 4

28. 1.122  Finance (Deptt. of The Committee have been informed
R&I) that the demand raised by the Collec-

torate in this case is still pending

and the case is being examined de

novo. The Committee would like

to be informed of the outcome.

29. 1.123 ~-do~ The Committee suggest that the Board
should examine whether some uni-
form percentage of marginal profit
could be fixed so that this margin
may not be left entirely to the
discretion of the Collector and that
it may not differ from factory to
factory. It should also be examined
whether it can be spelled out in
clear terms as to what constitutes
cost.

30. 1.131 -do- The Committee regret that aithough
according to clinical pamphlet qui-
nine was not the principal ingre-
dient in the drug in this case a con-
cession of duty was allowed in dis-
regard of the notification issued in
June, 1962 and subsequent clarifica-
tion issued in October, 1962. Even
after Audit raised an objection in
July, 1968 the Assistant Collector
did not take any action to raise a
provisional demand for differential
duty. Only after Audit reiterated
the objection that a reference was
made to the Drugs Controller but
the demand for differential duty was
raised only in March, 1969. The
Committee desire that in case of
audit objection normal procedure
of raising demands immediately
should be followed to avoid loss of
revenue. The Committee would
also like to know about the recovery
of the demand of Rs. 89,556 raised
in this case and three other demands
amounting to Rs. 33,512 in similar
other cases.

31, 1.138 -do- The Committee regret to point out
that this is yet another case where




116

4

32.  1.145 Finance (Deptt. of

R&D

33, 1.146

4. 1147

R

there was delay in issue of clarifica-
tion of the C.B. C&E on a reference
made by the Collector in June, 1969.
It took the Board more than two
yzars to issue clarification in Sep-
tember, 1971. The delay in issue
of clarification resulted in under
assessment of Rs. 4.60 lakhs for the
period June, 1968 to November,
1970. The demands have been rais-
ed but the party has filed revision
petition against the Deputy Collec-
tor’s orders which is pending. The
Committee would like to be appris-
ed of the outcome.

The Committee note from the infor-
mation furnished that according
to the Collector there has been
no case where goods removed for
export under bond were not ex-
ported. The cases were shown pen-
ding as the running bond account
could not be brought up-to-date in
the absence of connected documents
which were not readily available
or had been misplaced. The Com-
mittee are, however, surprised how
in the absence of connected docu-
ments it has been claimed by the
Collector that all exports have been
made. The Committee hope that
all documents which were not availa-
ble or had been misplaced are now
available.

The Committe, however, find that 259/
entries against running bond accounts
maintained in Bombay, 2286 en-
tries in Madras and 3624 entries
in Cochin are in arrears. The
Committee desire that the reasons
for the arrears may be looked into
and necessary action taken to bring
them up-to-date in these Collecto-
rates.

The Committee have been informed
that except in Ahmedabad Collec-
torate, Running Bond Accounts arc




17

4

35. 1.148 Finance (Deptt. of
R

36. 1.155 -do-

3. 1.156 -do-

not audited by the Internal Audit
Department. The Committee
suggest that the scope of Internal
Audit Department should be ex-
tended to check the records in other
Collectorates also.

The Committee have been informed

that 2416 cases of diversions had
been noticed in all the Collectorates
during the three years ending 1970-
71 and duties were demanded in
respect of all the cases. The Com-
mittee trust that recoveries have
been made in all these cases.

The Committee find that according

to the opinion given by the Ministry
of Law in May 1965, the P.V.C.
compound was liable to payment of
additional duty during the period
1st March, 1961 to 29th February,
1964 i.e. before the tariff was amen-
ded. There was failure to raise
any demands for additional duty
in this case during the period Ist
March, 1961 to 29th February, 1964.
The demands raised by the Assis-
tant Collector after March, 1964
were ordered by the Collector to be
withdrawn in March, 1965. When
the clarification from Law Ministry
on this point was received in May.
1965 it was too late and it was not
possible to enforce the demand.
The net result was loss of duty
amounting to Rs. 25 lakhs for the
period prior to Ist March, 1964
which is regrettable.

The Committee feel that the instruc-

tion initially issued by the Board
should have mentioned about the
further duty payable on P.V.C.
compounds. The Committee stress
that the instructions of the Board
should clearly bring out the inten-
tion of the Government.




118

1 2

4

38. 1.166 Finance (Deptt. of
R&I)

3. 1.167

40, 1.174

The Committee note that the Board

issued executive instructions in
April, 1965 that the proviso to Rule
96(1) to Central Excise Rules, 1964
has been rendered inoperative and
need not be acted upon by the
Collectors. Accordingly, the Col-
lectors could allow small size units
producing cotton fabrics on power-
looms to be assessed under the
compounded levy system  even
though these came into existence
after 1st December, 1960. The
Committee, however, regret that
the formal amendement to this
Rule deleting the Proviso was issued
by the Board after about 16 months.
In the meantime the concession to
the manufacturers on the basis of
the executive instructions was conti-
nued. The Committee have in their
earlier reports (Para 3.16 of 24th
Report, Fourth Lok Sabha) objected
to making exemptions through exe-
cutive instructions,

The Committee hope that the delay
in issuing formal notification will
be avoided in future.

The Committee are unhappy over the
negligence of Customs and Excise
officials who allowed a concessional
rate of duty on flue cured tobacco
without checking the correctness of
the sieve through which it was
required to pass for entitlement of
concessional rate of duty. This
practice continued for about 4
years from March, 1963 till January,
1967 when Audit pointed out the
mistake. The mistake resulted in
under-assessment  amounting (0
Rs. 8.46 lakhso ut of which only
Rs.29000 could be recovered and the
balance of Rs. 8.17 lakhs was irre-
coverable being time-barred or un-
enforceable.




119

1 2 3 4

41. 1.175 Finance (Deptt. of It is regretted that although the clear-
R&D ances were made under the supervi-
‘ sion of the Customs & Excise
officers they failed to check that the
sieve used was not of prescribed
specification. The Committee de-
sire that necessary action should be
taken against the officers concerned
for their negligence.

42. 1.176 -do- The Committee note that the Board
have issued instructions for chec-
king the sieves. The Committee
trust that the instructions will be
followed by the Collectors.

43. 1.177 -do- The Committee would also like
Government to examine the feasi-
bility of maintaining a master sicve
in all the Collectorates or ranges
as might be convenient so as to
facilitate testing.

44, 1.187 -do- The Committee find that during the
year 1969-70, prosecutions were
launched in 30 cases as against 17
in 1968-69 and 10 in 1967-68. Out
of these 30 cases 25 related to the
commodities which are under phy-
sical control and 5 to those under-
Self Removal Procedure. Although
the number of offences prosecuted
has increased the Committee are
not satisfied with the figure for the
whole country particularly consi-
dering that there are 115 commo-
dities under excise control. The
Committee are anxious that the
Department should launch prosecu-
tions in preference to imposing
fines and penalties so that the
Department’s action acts as suffi-
cient deterrent against evasion.

45. 1.188 -do- The value of goods confiscated during
1969-70 is stated as Rs. 4,000 as
against Rs. 33,18,191 in  1968-69.

. The Committee desire that Depart-
ment should look into the reasons
for this low figure during the year.




120

1 2 3

4

46. 1.189 Finance (Deptt. of
R&l)

47. 1.198 -do-
48. 1.19 -do-
49. 1.208 ~do-

From the figures given to the Commit-

tee, they find that the sale proceeds
of confiscated goods represented
only 27% of their value at the time
of confiscation. One of the reasons
stated by the Department is deterio-
ration in goods and low bids offered
by bidders. The Committee desire
that necessary steps should be taken
to dispose of the confiscated goods
expeditiously and to improve their
storage condition.

The Committee are surprised how the

officers failed to follow the instruc-
tions of the Board that on detection
of yarn to be in lower denier, the
higher rate of duty was to be charged
till a fresh sample was tested and
found to fall within the category
declared by the manufacturer. The
Committee find the demands for
differential duty (Rs. 2.10 lakhs)
have been raised but the party has
filed a revision application which is
under the consideration of Govern-
ment. The Committee would like
to be informed about the outcome
of the revision petition.

The Committee also understand that

the question of prosecuting the
assessee for misdeclaration is being
examined by the Collector. The
Committee would like to be infor-
med about the action taken against
the assessee.

Evidently, in this case, the officer

failed to make correct assessment
of duty initially and then did not
take due notice of the payments made
under protest by the party for 5
long years. When the mistake was
realised the whole amount of Rs.
6.61 lakhs  was refunded
to the  party. The  party
passed on only Rs. 1 lakh to some
of the principal customers and got




121

4

50. 1.209 Finance (Deptt. of
R&I)

51, 1.210 -do-

himself fortuitous benefit of Rs.
5.61 lakhs. Government have no
power to ask the party to pass on
entire amount to actual consumers
who were overcharged. It is also
not possible for the party to dis-
tribute the refund to thousands of :
customers after a lapse of so many
years. The Committee are not
happy over this position. The Com-
mittee trust that at least the Income
Tax authorities have been informed
about the refund of Rs. 5.61 lakhs
to the manufacturer in this case.

In para 1.25 of their 95th Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha) the Public
Accounts Committee had recom-
mended that Government should
consider whether it would be possi-
ble to incorporate a suitable pro-
vision in Central Excise Bill on the
lines of Section 37 (1) of the Bombay
Sales Tax Act so that trade does not
get fortuitous benefit of excess col-
lection of Tax realised from consu-
mers. The Committee were given to
understand during evidence that the
relevant provision of the Bombay
Sales Tax Act had been struck
down by the Supreme Court. The
Committee desire that the matter
should be examined in the light of
the judgement of the Supreme Court
with a view to including a suitable
provision in the Central Excise Bill
when it is reintroduced in Parlia-
ment.

The Committee understand that in
the new Central Excise Bill pro-
posed to be submitted to Parlia-
ment, Government is going to
provide a clause in the Bill to permit
the Collector to review suo motu
in each case if the payment is made
under protest. In any case, the
‘Committee hope that in future the
payments under protest will not be




122

4

52. 1.217 Finance (Deptt.
R&I)

53. 1.218

54. 1.222

ignored and suitable instructions
will be issued for reporting such
cases to the higher authorities for
review.

of The Committee take a serious view

of the lapse resulting in a total loss
of revenue amounting to Rs.7.22
lakhs. Artificial leather  cloth
which was assessed under Tariff
item 19 upto February, 1968 was
brought under higher levy under
Tariff item 22-B with effect from
March, 1968. The stock in fully
manufactured condition at the mid-
night of 29th February/lst March,
1968 was treated as pre-excise stock
and allowed free clearance as if the
item had come under levy for the
first time,

Another regrettable feature of this

case is that even after about 4 years
the Government are still in doubt
whether it should be assessed under
Tariff item 19 or 22 B and in this
confusion some collectorates are
assessing it under Tariff item 19
and others under 22B. The Com-
mittee desire that the question re-
garding classification of this item
should be expeditiously decided in
consultation with the Ministry of
Law so that there is uniformity in
the assessment of duty. The Com-
mittee also suggest that any amend-
ment necessitated in the Central
Excise Rules may also be made.

The Committee find that according

to the view held by Audit an ad
hoc discount allowed for clearance
of medicines on their list price
should not be allowed on clinical
samples which are meant for free
distribution among the medicinal
profession and not for sale and are
allowed duty free under Notifi-
cation No.161/66 dated 8.10.1966.




123

1 2 3

55. 1.223 Finance (Deptt. of
R&D)

56. 1.230 -do-

57. 1.231 -do-

4

Government, however, feel that for
the determination of quota of 59
duty free clinical samples and also
for the purpose of assessment of
samples in excess of this quota the
ud hoc discount should also be
taken into account. This difference
of opinion involves Rs.9.66 lakhs
of revenue from May, 1962 to
August, 1967 in respect of eight
Collectorates alone.

The Committee regret to note that

the differences between the Minis-
try and audit have not been resolved
for the last four years. The Com-
mittee desire that the matter should
be examined in consultation with
the Audit and the Ministry of Law
expeditiously. They would like to
await the outcome.

The Committee are concerned to note

that there were more than 78
thousand cases of provisional assess-
ments pending finalisation out of
which more than 13 thousand (179
were pending for more than a year
at the end of 1971 mspite of the fact
that according to existing instruc-
tions the maximum period for finali-
sation of such cases is 6 months
only. The reasons for such pen-
dency are stated to include delay
in (i) obtaining test reports from
the Chemical Examiner (ii) getting
the end-use verification report (iii)
getting price fixation through various
Government agencies and (iv) pro-
duction of invoices etc. by the asses-
sees to approve the price list.

Provisional assessments carry a state

of suspense with them. They are
likely to affect the Budgetary fore-
casts. The lower assessments will
postpone realisation of rightful dues
to Government and higher assess-
ment if refunded later will not pass

7 LSS/ 12—9



124

58. 1.239 Finance (Deptt. of
R&D

on to the consumer. The Committee,
therefore, fecl that it is high time
that provisional assessment is re-
duced to the absolute minimum
particularly after the introduction
of Self Removal Procedure under
which approval of classification and
prices is the pre-condition for clear-
ance of goods. In this connection
the Committee would suggest that—

(a) Provisional assessment should be

resorted 1o as exception rather
than rule; '

(b) It should be examined whether

a limit can be provided in the
Rules itsell for finalisation of
these assessments. with built in
safeguards against dilatory tactics
of assessees like delay in produex,
tion of invoices and other required
information;

(¢) A strict time limit should be laid

down for the chemical examiner
and such officers to furnish test
reports and price hists and if
necessary  these  organisations
should be strengthened qualita-
tively as well as quantitatively;
and

{d) A periodical review at the higher

level should be prescribed to watch
the progress.

The cases brought out in the Audit

paragraph indicatc chaotic state
of affairs so far as cheque transac-
tions in the Excise Department are
concerned. As many as 187 che-
ques involving the revenue collec-
tion of Rs.1.13 lakhs remained un-
cashed for more than a year. An-
other 32 cheques amounting to Rs.
1.88 lakhs paid by a factory re-
mained uncashed for about a year.
In other two cases the cheques issued




59. 1.240 Finance (Deptt.

60. 1.241
6l. 1.242
62, 1.243

125

R &)

-do-

-do~

~-do-

of

4

by the assessees were either lost or
not received by the Chief Accounts
Officer. In all these cases the asses-
sees had already taken credit in their
personal Ledger Accounts and there-
fore it amounted to clearance of
goods worth lakhs of rupees by them
duty free t#l they issued fresh cheques
and the same were encashed.

In yet another case a party cleared
goods without sufficient balance
in his personal Ledger Account
and this clearance without payment
involved duty of Rs.4.58 lakhs. The
Finance Secretary admitted that “It
was a serious offence...”

The Committee note that action
has been taken against an inspector
and that action against the Superin-
tendent is in progress. The Com-
mittec would like to be apprised
of the action taken against all the
ofticers concerned and also the penal
action taken or proposed to be taken
against the party for clearing goods
without sufficient balance at credit
in his personal Ledger Account.

All these instances indicate that there
is a serious laxity of control in clear-
ance of cheques within the Excise
Department. The Committee wouid
like the Government to devise a
fool proof procedure to regulaie
collection and clearance of cheques
to avoid recurrence of these lapses
in future.

These cases raise doubts about the
dependence on the present proce-
dure of allowing the assessees them-
sclves to maintain their own Personal
Ledger Accounts particularly when
under the Self Removal Procedure
the assessce can remove goods at
his will without any on-the-spot
check. The Committee therefore

7 L8§/72—10



63.

64.

63.

1.256

1.257

1.258

R&l

desire that it should be examined
whether the responsibility of main-
taining Personal Ledger Account
should not be undertaken by the
Department.

Finance (Dcptt. of The Committee regret to note that
)

~-do-

~-do-

in this case the factory has been
since it started production, escaping
excise duty on sulphuric acid con-
sumed in the leaching plant and
the drying acid tank. What is more
serions is that while the Department
were aware of the acid consumed
in the drying acid tank they have no
knowledge of the acid being diverted
at an intermediary stage to the
leaching plant.

Although the plan of the factory is

required to be approved by the
Assistant Collector, no notice seems
to have been taken of the process
of flow of the acid at an interme-
diary stage before it recached storage
tank. The Chemical Examiner who
visited the factory in 1967 also did
not notice that the acid flowing to
the leaching plant was not being
accounted for in the production of
the factory and he did not give any
guidance on this point to the staff.
The Committee regret that scrutiny
of the original plan of the factory
and the inspection by the Chemical
Examiner were perfunctory. The
Committee desirc that this ques-
tion should be examined and reme-
dial steps taken for future.

The Committecc note that demands

for Rs.1.65 lakhs have been raised
but the party has filed a revision
application before the Government.
A show cause notice in respect of
a further quantity of 637.094 MT
and 54.387 M.T. of acid has been
issued consequent on investigation



66. 1.259 Finance (Deptt.
R&l)

67. 1.260 -do-

68. 1.266 -do-

69, 1.274 -do-

by the Deputy Director of Inspec-

tion. The Committee would like
to know about the recoveries made.

of The Committee find that the Chief

Chemist is of the view that sul-
phuric acid is used in drying sul-
pher dioxide and not air and hence
not exempted from duty. The
Committee would like Government
to examine it and if the view is
confirmed, to recover the duty on
such acid expeditiously.

The Committee understand that the

question regarding penal action
against the party is under exami-
nation. The Committee desire the
examination should be completed
expeditiousty. The Committee hope
that Government will take serious
note of the suppression of certain
records regarding consumption of
acid by the assessee.

The Committee regret that the Board

took 3} years to give a decision on
a reference made to them on the
27th July, 1963 by the Bombay
Collectorate regarding the problem
of set off of special excise duty on
internal combustion engines used
in motor vehicles. It was only in
March, 1967 that Government issued
a notification granting exemption
of special excise duty also. In the
meantime different practices were
followed by the Collectorates for
allowing credit for special excise
duty paid on engines. The Com-
mittee feel that a time limit of 3 to
4 months is reasonable for giving
ruling in such matters. The Com-
mittee desire that a suitable time
limit should be fixed for this pur-
pose.

The Committee consider it unfortu-

nate that at the time of issue of




70.

71,

1.275 Finance (Deptt. of

1.284

R&D

~do-

4

notification of 20th March, 1968
reducing the length of fents for con-
cessional duty/nil duty, the Board
should not have considered about
the possibility of existing fents
conforming to the previous specifi-
cations already packed before the
20th March, 1968 and made sui-
table provision for their clearance.
Lack of foresight is regrettable.

The Committee have in the past criti-

I

=

cally commented upon the prac-
tice of allowing eremptions retro-
spectively by execuiive instructions
or notifications, The  Attornev
General of India has also opined
that under the Excise Law the
Government  have no  powers
to allow concessions retrospectively
through executive instructions or
notifications. The Committee hope
that such cases will be avoided in
future.

i1s a matter of regret that the arrears
of excise duty arc showing an over-
increasing trend. In the year un-
der Report alone, there has been an
increase of about 80°,. In their
successive  Reports  the Commit-
tece have been expressing concern
over the heavy accumulation of
arrears but there appears to be no
sign of improvement. The arrears
which amounted 10 Rs. 16.07 crores
in 1966-67 rose to Rs. 21.29 crores
in 1967-68, Rs. 23.48 crores in 1968-
69 and finally to Rs. 42.12 crores
in 1969-70.

A part of the arrears relate to the

periods as early as 1950 i.e. more
than 12 years. There are thirty
cases involving an amount of Rs.
234.92 lakhs which are pending for
action at the Board level. These
include four cases involving an
amount of Rs. 10.31 lakhs per-
taining 10 the year 1965-66, 5 years




129

1 2 3 4

old. The reasons for pendency of
these cases should be looked into
and nccessary action taken in the
matter.

73. 1.285 Finance (Deptt. of The Commitiee note that measures
R&1) have been taken by Government

to liquidate the arrears. The Com-

mittee desire that in view of moun-

ting arrears vigorous and con:erted

efforts ar: required to clear the

arrears. The Committee would watch

the progress made in this regard

through future Audit Reports.

74. 1.286 -do- The Committee find that a large num-
ber of cascs of arrcars are held up
in appeal at various stages. i.c.
with the Assistant Collector, Collec-
tor, Board and Government of
India. In this connection the Com-
mittee have alreadv suggested in
para 1.20 of their 3Ist Report
(5th Lok Sabha) that Government
should examine the feasibility of
making payment ol duty obhlga-
tory before filing an appeal in dis-
puted assessments.

75 1.291 -do- The Committece are informed that
the Collector while passing  the
order for refund of duty did not
order for refund of duty did not go
into the details of the claim and
erroneously refunded duty paid on
the stock of hard board which were
not fully manufactured and ready
for deliverv at the ume of levy of
duty and which could not be trea-
ted as pre-excise stock. This omis-

: sion resulied in loss of Rs. 63,392,

The Committee are. however, glad

to note that in the Finance Bill,

1972, Gosernment have proposed

to make provision in the Central

Excise and Salt Act to have a re-

medy against any erroneons orders

passed.




130

1 2 3 4

76. 1.295 Finance (Deptt. of The Committee are unhappy over the

R&1) loss of Rs.1.32 lakhs owing to in-
correct assessment of excise duty
on Cellophane at anchored stage
i.e. before application of surface-
coating materials instead of asses-
sing it after it was impregnated with
surface coating. This practice con-
tinued till 5th August, 1961 even
after the Board issued clarification
in July, 1961. Had the correct
procedure been followed immedi-
ately after the reccipt of Board’s

clarification an  amount of
Rs. 33,617.61 could still have been
realised.

- 77 1.296 -do- The Committee desire the Board to

stress the need for taking prompt
action on the rulings of the Board.

78. 1.301 -do- This is yet another case of lack of
forethought in drafting the notifi-
cation issued by the Board. Al-
though Government intended to
give relief to only small scale opera-
tors manufacturing paper {rom pulp,
the defective wording in the notifi-
cation dated 8th September, 1967
enlarged the scope of relief to others
as well resulting in loss of revenue
amounting to Rs.1.73 lakhs. The
Committee have been repeatedly
urging Government that precision
and clarity of expression being the
very essence of all legal and statu-
tory documents, drafting of notifi-
cation should be given special care
and lapses in this regard should be
taken serious note of.

79. 1.308 -do- The Committee regret that the alumi-
nium wires were wrongly assessed
to duty with reference to formula
faid down under the Indian Stan-
dards Institution Table, 1960 Edi-

tion instead of assessing it on the



131

80. 1.309 Finance (Deptt.

R&l)

81. 1.314 -do-

82, 1.315 -do-

MGIPRRND——S(«L lst —~7 LSS, 72—

4

basxs of formula prescribed in thelr
1964 Edition as required under the
instructions issued by the Central
Board of Customs and Excise.
This resulted in under-assessment
of Rs. 90,145. What is more serious
is the inordinate delay of about 3
years in issuing the clarification in
October, 1969 after the Audit rai-
sed the objection in 1966, The
Assistant Collector took 5 months
to put up the Audit objection to the
Coliector. The Collector took 9
months to refer the matter to the
Board. the Board took 4 months to
give clarification and thc Collector
took 15 months to refer the matter
back to the Board. The deldy at
all stages is regrettable.

of The Committee note that the demands

Tt

It

for Rs. 90.145 have been raised but
the case is still pending in Revision
Application. The Committee
would like to know the outcome.

his case involves a loss of Rs. 49.027
duc to wrong withdrawal of the
demand for duty under the orders
of the Assistant Collector. [t is
surprising that the Assistant Collec-
tor applied his own interpretation
which ran counter to the tariff and
the instructions issued by the Board
in December, 1962.

has been reported that few such
cases occurred in other Collectora-
tes. The Committee note that
Board have issued a clarification in
May, 1968 that such products having
names different from those given in
official pharmacopoeia should be
assessed to duty. The Committee
hope that such mistakes will not
recur.

“6-5 7" fl,250






